

ADDENDUM #1

Bid Number: #154-2024 Date: November 22, 2024

Subject: Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer

Wastewater System Improvements

Address inquiries to: Brian Marcum

brianm@lexingtonky.gov

(859) 258-3325

TO ALL PROSPECTIVE SUBMITTERS:

Please be advised of the following clarifications to the above referenced Bid:

1. SPECIFICATIONS

A. SPECIFICATION SECTION 00100 - ADVERISEMENT FOR BIDS

"A mandatory pre-Bid meeting will be held at <u>02:00 PM</u> local time, <u>December 3, 2024</u>, at 125 Lisle Industrial Avenue, Lexington, KY 40511 and via teleconference."

Teleconference link:

https://can01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting MjE3NTE2MWMtYTkwMy00NTRmLTk5ZDYtZDRhZTJjYzU4M2M0%25 40thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%2522083fc4d2-72ad-412b-ae7d-6b81b83916dd%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522ef96af3a-f78e-4c94-8012-5e898c4cdb98%2522%257d&data=05%7C02%7CJoe.Herman%40stantec.com%7Cdb03d1eb745 b4fd9210f08dd0a6afaba%7C413c6f2c219a469297d3f2b4d80281e7%7C0%7C0%7C6386781768 13490383%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWljoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQljoiV2luMzliLCJBTil6lk 1haWwiLCJXVCl6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=W9EdDinMfZRFnlyvBWHY9MD%2Ft8bli3Sf %2FQRBGplWa6c%3D&reserved=0

Meeting ID: 248 851 029 764

Passcode: VQkMwD Or call in (audio only): (502) 208-2565

Phone Conference ID: 567 971 312#





Todd Slatin, Director Division of Central Purchasing

Ind States

All other terms and conditions of the Bid and specifications are unchanged. This letter should be signed, attached to and become a part of your Bid.

COMPANY NAME: Cleary Constructi	ion Inc	
ADDRESS: 2006 Edmonton Road, T	ompkinsville, Kentucky	42167
SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:	Dane	Clean
Darren Cle	ary, President	





ADDENDUM #2

Bid Number: #154-2024 Date: December 10, 2024

Subject: Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer

Wastewater System Improvements

Address inquiries to: Brian Marcum

brianm@lexingtonky.gov

(859) 258-3325

TO ALL PROSPECTIVE SUBMITTERS:

Please be advised of the following clarifications to the above referenced Bid:

1. MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING

The list of attendees from the mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting (conducted on December 3, 2024) is attached. A copy of the agenda presented during the meeting is also attached.

2. SPECIFICATION SECTION 02371 – STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN

Pages 02371-13 and 02371-14 have been revised. The revised pages are attached.

3. QUESTIONS & ANSWERS

Question #1: Is there an Engineer's estimate for this project?

Answer #1: LFUCG does not disclose the Engineer's estimate for capital sewer

projects.

Question #2: Does LFUCG have the funding in place to award if bids come in at or

under the estimate?

Answer #2: Yes.

Question #3: Does LFUCG have all the proper paperwork in order to award this

project post bid?





Question #3: Yes.

Question #4: Sheets 433-434 in the download.....these are plan sheets that are

included on the backend of the document as well. Which ones are to

be used?

Answer #4: Plan sheets in 02371-13 and 02371-14 have been updated and match

those in the Drawings.

Question #5: Can you please mark on a plan sheet the portion of the job that is

within state row as noted on plan sheet 4 of 17 note 7 of project

specific notes.

Answer #5: Property lines are shown on Sheets C-06 and C07. Property

ownership information is also available from the Fayette County

Property Valuation Administrator (https://fayettepva.com/).

Question #6: How will all of the misc work listed on sheet 4 in the conditions specific

to the properties section be paid for?

Answer #6: Bidder's fee to meet the requirements identified under Conditions

Specific to the Properties Below on Sheet C-04 are to be included in

Bid Item #53.

Question #7: Plan sheet 9 note 9 calls for relocating/ bracing of overhead utilities.

How will this be paid? If your response is it is incidental please

provide appropriate utility contacts for pricing details.

Answer #7: There is no separate bid item, the cost is incidental. Utility contact

information is included on Sheet C-02.

Question #8: Plan sheet 8 between new MH A6-B2 the plan shows abandoning

exist pipe but the profile says to remove pls clarify.

Answer #8: The two existing sewers between NE1_122 and NE1_1064 and

NE1 1064 and NE1 121 are to be abandoned.





Question #9: I'm showing a total of 8 laterals for 258 LF of 6-inch pipe. Bid unit for

laterals shows 440 LF. Can you clarify where the missing lateral

footage is shown?

Answer #9: Laterals locations are summarized in the table on Sheet C-04.

Question #10: To clarify the jack & bores on this project do not need to have the

annular space between the casing & carrier pipe grouted?

Answer #10: The annular space between the casing pipe and carrier pipe is not to

be grouted.

Todd Slatin, Director Division of Central Purchasing

John Slater

All other terms and conditions of the Bid and specifications are unchanged. This letter should be signed, attached to and become a part of your Bid.

COMPANY NAME: Cleary Construction Inc.

ADDRESS: 2006 Edmonton Road, Tompkinsville, Kentucky 42167

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

Darren Cleary, President



SECTION 00410 BID FORM - KIA

FLOYD DRIVE TRUNK SEWER

Division of Water Quality Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

LFUCG Bid No. 154-2024

1	.01	GENERAL	

December 17, 2024

Place: Lexington, Kentucky

Date: November 19, 2024

The following Bid Form shall be followed exactly in submitting a Bid for this Work.

This Bid Form Submitted by Cleary Construction Inc

2006 Edmonton Road, Tompkinsville, Kentucky 42167
(Name and Address of Bidder)

(Hereinafter called "Bidder"), organized and existing under the laws of the State of Kentucky,

doing business as ___"a corporation"

"a corporation," "a partnership", or an "individual" as applicable

To: Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

(Hereinafter called "Owner"

Office of the Director of Central Purchasing

200 East Main Street, Room 338

Lexington, KY 40507

The Bidder, in compliance with your Advertisement for Bids for the **Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer Improvements**; Lexington, Kentucky, having examined the Contract Documents including the Plans and Specifications with related documents, having examined the site for proposed Work, and being familiar with all of the conditions and any and all addendums surrounding the construction of the proposed Project, including the availability of materials and labor, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials, and supplies, and to construct the Project in accordance with the Contract Documents, within the time set forth therein, and at the lump sum stated hereinafter. These prices are to cover all expenses incurred in performing the Work required under the Contract Documents, of which this Bid is a part.

The Bidder hereby agrees to commence Work under this Contract on a date to be specified in a written "Notice to Proceed" of the Owner and to substantially complete the Project within 300 days, consecutive calendar days. Bidder further agrees to pay liquidated damages, the sum of One Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$1,000.00) for each consecutive day thereafter.

The Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the following addenda:

Adden	ndum No. 1 Date 11/22/2024	Addendum No. 2	_ Date <u>12/10/20</u> 24
Adden	ndum No Date;	Addendum No	_ Date
Adden	ndum No;	Addendum No	_ Date
Adden	ndum No;	Addendum No	_ Date
	above the number and the date of a ssued and received, the word "NO	•	
1.02	LEGAL STATUS OF BIDDER		
A.	*A corporation duly organized and Kentucky , for whom Darren Cleary	-	
	affixed to this Bid is duly authorize		, whose signature is
B.	*A Partnership, all of the members partners as such)	s of which, with address	ses are: (Designate general
		N/A	
			**
	1		
C.	*An individual, whose signature is	affixed to this Bid. (Pri	nt name)
	N/A	A	
	\$ C		
	* The Bidder shall fill out the appro	opriate form and strike	out the other two.

1.03 **BIDDERS AFFIDAVIT** N/A Comes the Affiant, , and after being first duly sworn, states under penalty of perjury as follows: N/A A. His/her name is and he/she is the individual submitting the Bid or is the authorized representative of the entity submitting the Bid (hereinafter referred to as "Bidder"). B. Bidder will pay all taxes and fees, which are owed to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government at the time the Bid is submitted, prior to award of the Agreement and will maintain a "current" status in regard to those taxes and fees during the life of the Agreement. C. Bidder will obtain a Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government business license, if applicable, prior to award of the Agreement. D. Bidder has authorized the Division of Central Purchasing to verify the above-mentioned information with the Division of Revenue and to disclose to the Urban County Council that taxes and/or fees are delinquent or that a business license has not been obtained. E. Bidder has not knowingly violated any provision of the campaign finance laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky within the past five (5) years and the award of an Agreement to the Bidder will not violate any provision of the campaign finance laws of the Commonwealth. F. Bidder has not knowingly violated any provision of Chapter 25 of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Code of Ordinances, known as the "Ethics Act." G. Bidder acknowledges that "knowingly" for purposes of this Affidavit means, with respect to conduct or to circumstances described by a statute or ordinance defining an offense, that a person is aware or should have been aware that his/her conduct, is or that the circumstance exists. Further, Affiant sayeth naught. Darren Cleary, President Affiant Signa Kentucky STATE OF COUNTY OF Monroe The foregoing instrument was subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me by on this the 17th_{day of} December Darren Cleary

NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE AT LARGE

LEIGH ANN BRYANT NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires: August 23, 2027

ND DRIVE TRUNK SEWER

1.04 BID SCHEDULE

- A. The Bidder agrees to perform all the Work described in the Specifications and shown on the Plans for the following proposed lump sum and/or unit prices, if applicable, which shall include the furnishing of all labor, materials, supplies, equipment and/or vehicle usage, services, all items of cost, overhead, taxes (federal, state, local), and profit for the Contractor and any Subcontractor involved, within the time set forth herein. If unit prices are applicable, Bidder must make the extensions and additions showing the total amount of Bid. In all cases of discrepancies or math errors the amount written in for the unit price of an item shall govern.
- B. If a discrepancy between the unit price and the item total exists, the unit price prevails except:
 - If the unit price is illegible, omitted, or the same as the item total, item total prevails and the unit price is the quotient of the item total and the quantity.
- C. If the unit price and the item total are illegible or are omitted, the Bid may be determined nonresponsive. If a lump sum total price is illegible or is omitted, the Bid may be determined nonresponsive.
 - By submitting a Bid, the Bidder acknowledges that the trenchless constructability of all tunnels shown on the Contract Drawings have been vetted by the Bidder and that the Bidder's own design has been advanced to the extent necessary to establish, in the Bidder's own opinion, the ability to safely construct by means of tunneling methods.
- D. A Preliminary Tunnel Plan shall be developed by the Bidder, concurrent with the development of the Bid, to document the Bidder's awareness and understanding of the quantity of, location of, and access to the portions of the Contract that are required to be built by trenchless means. The Preliminary Tunnel Plan is a conceptual plan establishing the capability to accomplish the tunnel construction required by Contract. Following award of the Contract, the Contractor shall modify the Preliminary Tunnel Plan as needed to develop the most efficient construction plan of operation in accordance with Contract Documents. Requirements for submittal of and content of the Preliminary Tunnel Plan shall be in accordance with this Section.
- E. Apparent Low Bidder shall submit, no later than 48 hours after Bid Opening, a Preliminary Tunnel Work Plan as part of its Bid. The Preliminary Tunnel Work Plan shall consist of sketches, markups, and/or narrative explanations. Legible hand written notes on Bid Documents (e.g.: Bid Drawings) are acceptable. The Preliminary Tunnel Work Plan shall include the following:

- 1. Indication of diameter, type, and material of initial tunnel support, casings, or jacking pipe for the New Circle Road Tunnel and Utility Corridor and Embankment Tunnels on Sheet 06
- Indication of tunnel drive direction.
- 3. Indication of basic tunnel equipment type, size, make, and model anticipated such as tunnel boring machine size, microtunnel boring machine, pipe jacked shield, auger boring machine, or utility hand tunneling methods.
- 4. Indication of conceptual understanding of all shaft locations, size (e.g.: diameter, length and width), orientation, anticipated conceptual method of support, staging/storage, and means of site access for each tunnel shaft as required for the Bidder's specific means and methods.
- 5. Conceptual markup of plan, profile, or detail drawings of the following:
 - a. groundwater removal process and safe discharge locations,
 - b. spoil handling and storage,
 - c. method of installation and blocking of carrier pipe, and
 - d. annular space grouting.
- F. Preliminary indication all areas where potential ground modification strategies are anticipated or will be further explored by the Bidder upon award of the Contract.
- G. For a lump sum based bid, the item total is the bid amount the Owner uses for bid comparison.
- H. For a unit price based bid, the sum of the item totals is the bid amount the Owner uses for bid comparison.
- I. The Bidder must indicate the base bid pipe material by circling the selected pipe material at the time of the submission of the Bid.
- J. The Bidder must indicate the tunnel method by circling the selected tunneling method on the Bid Schedule at the time of the submission of the Bid.
- K. The Owner's decision on the bid amount is final.

BID SCHEDULE

Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Item Price
1	Mobilization	1	LS	110,000.00	110,000.00
2	Bonds and Insurance	1	LS	34,000.00	34,000.00
3	General Requirements	1	LS	393,000.00	393,000.00
4	Demobilization	1	LS	20,000.00	20,000.00
5	Erosion and Sediment Control and Conformance with SWPPP	1	LS	43,000.00	43,000.00
6	Clearing and Grubbing	1	LS	34,000.00	34,000.00
7	Tree Protection	2,000	LF	3.00	b, 000.°°
8	PVC (SDR 35) 6" Gravity Sewer Lateral (All Depths)	440	LF	155.00	68,200.00
9	Tee Fittings for Gravity Sewer Lateral Connection (Non-ductile iron or Inserta Tee)	16	EA	600.00	9,600.00
10	Install Cleanout	16	EA	800.00	12,800.00
11	8-inch Sanitary Sewer Pipe, 0.0' to 6.1' depth (DIP, PVC)	63	LF	190.00	11,970.00
12	8-inch Sanitary Sewer Pipe, 6.1' to 10.0' depth (DIP, PVC)	106	LF	220.00	23,320.00
13	10-inch Sanitary Sewer Pipe, 0.0' to 6.1' depth (DIP, PVC)	756	LF	175.00	132,300.00
14	10-inch Sanitary Sewer Pipe, 6.1' to 10.0' depth (DIP, PVC)	335	LF	301.00	100, 835.00
15	10-inch Sanitary Sewer Pipe, 10.1' to 15.0' depth (DIP, PVC)	522	LF	421.00	219,762.00
16	10-inch Sanitary Sewer Pipe, 15.1' to 20.0' depth (DIP, PVC)	103	LF	1,200.00	123,600.00
17	12-inch Sanitary Sewer Pipe, 15.1' to 20.0' depth (DIP, PVC)	450	LF	760.00	342,000.00
18	12-inch Sanitary Sewer Pipe, 20.1 and above (DIP, (PVC)	78	LF	1,700.00	132,600.00
19	18-inch Sanitary Sewer Pipe, 6.1' to 10.0' depth (DIP, PVC)	146	LF	220.00	32,120.00
20	18-inch Sanitary Sewer Pipe, 10.1' to 15.0' depth (DIP, PVC)	105	LF	300.00	31,500.00

Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Item Price
21	Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer (Line 'A') Tunneling Under Abandoned Railroad	1	LS	370,000.00	370, 000.00
22	Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer (Line 'A') Tunneling Under E. New Circle Road	1	LS	575, 000.∞	575, 000.°°
23	Connection to Existing Trunk Sewer (Tie into MH_A1 on downstream end)	1	EA	13,000.00	13,000.00
24	Manhole Abandonment	9	EA	1,900.00	17, 100.00
25	Standard Manhole, 4-foot diameter, (depth up to 6.0 ft)	21	EA	9,100.00	191, 100.00
26	Manhole Barrel Extension for 4-foot Diameter Manhole (depths past 6.0 ft)	86	VLF	360.00	30,960.00
27	Connect Existing 8" Gravity Sewer to New Manhole	8	EA	3,400.00	27, 200.00
28	Connect Existing 4-8" Lateral Sewer to New Manhole	2	EA	3,400.00	6,800.00
29	Cut and Cap Existing Sewer	9	EA	2,400.00	21,600.00
30	Video inspection of new sewer pipe and lateral connections	3,191	LF	3.00	9,573.00
31	Asphalt Paving: Trench Construction, Street, Parking Lot, Driveway	985	SY	74.00	72,890.00
32	Asphalt Paving: Outside of Trench Construction	4,750	SY	19.00	90, 250.00
33	Portland Cement Concrete Paving: Private Parking Lots / Driveways / Aprons	81	SY	185.00	14,985.00
34	Roadway Striping	985	LF	2.00	1,970.00
35	Miscellaneous Roadway Markings	1	LS	1,200.00	1,200.00
36	Seeding, Temporary, Extra as directed by Engineer	100	SY	7.00	700.00
37	Site Restoration, Method A as directed by Engineer	50	SY	24.00	1,200.00
38	Site Restoration, Method B	9,520	SY	1.00	66,640.00
39	Site Restoration, Method C	500	SY	10.00	Б,000.°°
40	Monolithic Concrete Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement	1,867	LF	30.00	56,010.00

Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Item Price
41	Manhole Accessories for Location Within 100-Year Floodplain	7	EA	150.00	1,050.00
42	Creek Crossing and Bank/Bed Restoration	1	LS	15,000.00	15,000.00
43	Dense Graded Aggregate - DGA, Extra as directed by the Engineer	25	TON	23.00	575.00
44	No. 9 Crushed Stone, Extra as directed by the Engineer	25	TON	28.00	700.00
45	No. 57 Crushed Stone, Extra as directed by Engineer	25	TON	25.00	625.00
46	No. 2 Crushed Stone, Extra as directed by the Engineer	25	TON	25.00	625.00
47	Flowable (Controlled Density) Fill	945	CY	180.00	170, 100.00
48	Bypass Pumping and Setup	1	LS	243,000.00	243,000.00
49	Traffic Maintenance and Control	1	LS	30,000.™	30,000.°°
50	Allowance: 3 rd Party Professional Photography Pre-Construction Documentation	1	LS	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
51	Allowance: Miscellaneous Site Improvements	1	LS	\$300,000.00	\$300,000.00
52	Allowance: Pre-Post Construction Survey – 617 East New Circle	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
53	Easement and Property Requirements (MOU Conditions LS)	1	LS	60,000.00	60,000.00
	Tota	54,288,	460.00		

TOTAL BID AMOUNT:

Four Million Two Hundred Eight Eight Thousand Four Hundred
Sixty Dollars and Zero Cents Dollars (\$ 4,288,460.00)

Respectfully Submitted,
FIRM: Cleary Construction Inc
ADDRESS: 2006 Edmonton Road
CITY/STATE/ZIP:Tompkinsville, Kentucky 42167
DATE: December 17, 2024
BY: Dane Clem
(must be original signature)
TITLE: Darren Cleary, President
PHONE: (270) 487-1784 FAX: (270) 487-8029 SFAL
(area code, number & extension)
EMAIL ADDRESS: estimating@clearyconst.com
OFFICIAL ADDRESS AND PHONE:
Cleary Construction Inc
2006 Edmonton Road Tompkinsville, Kentucky 42167
(270) 487-1784 (Seal if Bid is by Corporation)
By signing this form, you agree to all the terms and associated forms.

1.05 STATEMENT OF BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS

	following statement submitted with the E		lder's qualifications is required to be	e filled in, executed,
A.	Name of Bidder:	leary Co	nstruction Inc	
В.	Permanent Place of	Business	: _2006 Edmonton Road, Tompk	kinsville, Kentucky 42167
C.			1985 / Incorporated: January 6,	
D.	Where Incorporated			
E.	Financial Condition:			
	latest three (3) years	s audited	e Owner, the apparent low Bidder is financial statements to the Owner's calendar days following the Bid oper	Division of Central
F.	_		awarded to the undersigned, Perfool, and Warranty bonds will be furnis	
	Great America	n Insurar	nce Company	(Surety)
	Signed: WILL PF	ROVIDE UF	PON REQUEST IF LOW BIDDER(Rep	resentative of Surety)
G.	The following is a lissheet if necessary).	st of simila	ar projects performed by the Bidder:	(Attach separate
	NAME		LOCATION	CONTRACT SUM
		_ SEE A	ATTACEHD SIMILAR PROJECT	S
	11			
			-	
Н.	The Bidder has now	under co	ntract and bonded the following pro	iects:
	NAME		LOCATION	CONTRACT SUM
		_SEE A	TTACHED CURRENT PROJEC	TS
		_		
			<u> </u>	

00410 - 10

FLOYD DRIVE TRUNK SEWER



PROJECT NAME	OWNER	ENGINEER	TOTAL AMOUNT	COMPLETION DATE	DESCRIPTION
Gainesville, GA Jesse Jewell Parkway & Queen City Parkway Intersection Utilities Relocation & Improvement	City of Gainesville Tracy Robar 770-538-2406	Wiedeman & Singleton, Inc. Peter Johns (40) 876-5862	\$2,146,066.79	2020	WATER: 1800 LF 24" DIP, 1000LF 12" DIP, 200 LF 8" DIP, 500 LF JACK N BORES, 6 FIRE HYDRANTS, VALVES, CHANGEOVERS SEWER: 630 LF 8" SEWER, MANHOLES, LATERAL RECONNECTS, ALL APPURTENACNES, JEROSION/SEDIMENTATION CONTROL
Nashville, TN West End Residential Combined Sewer Replacement	Prime: McHugh Construction Shane Tresch 312 874 3846	Solomon Cordwell Buenz 312-896-1100	\$784,137.59	2021	STORM SEWER: 650 LF 36" RCP, 29 LF 18" RCP, STRUCTURES, BYPASS PUMPING,
Clarksville, TN TDOT Montgomery CNV 237	Prime: Vulcan Construction TDOT Clarksville Gas & Water	HDR Engineering	\$2,196,677.60	2023	GAS: 2340 LF 2" HDPE, 170 LF 2" PE HDD, CONEECTION, 880 LF 3/4" PE SERVICE, 130 LF 1" PE SERVICES, CATHODICA PROTECTION STATION, ANODES, WATER: 1700 LF 6" RIDIP, 915 LF 12" RJDIP, 900 LF RJDIP, HDD: 120 LF 2" HDPE, BORE: 110 LF 12", 40 LF 24", CONNECTIONS, TAPS, GATE VALVES, SERVICES, ARV, FH, OPEN CUT CASING: 80 LF 8", 40 LF 24" GRAVITY SEWER: 240 LF 8" PVC, BORE" 100 LF 16", OPEN CUT CASING: 80 LF 16", MH, CONNECTION
Mt Juliet, TN Tate Lane Multipurpose Fields	of Mt. Juliet, TNDana Hire615.754.25	nental Consultantslay Cameli, €	\$1,843,232	2023	SITEWORK: 32,760 CY, 8,190 CY ROCK, 620 VSF RETAINING WALL, 1970 TON ASPHALT PAVING STORM: 430 LF 15" HDPE, 35 LF 18" HDPE, 330 LF 36" HDPE, 60 LF 30" RCP SANITARY SEWER: 264 LF 6" PVC, 1069 LF 8" PVC, 5 MANHOLES, WATER: 720 LF 2" PVC
Bowling Green, KY Shaw Creek Interceptor Water & Force Main Sewer Line Relocation	Warren County, KY Jonathan Schubarth (270)842-8360		\$538,989	8/1/2005	
Knoxville, TN Beaver Creek Interceptor Contract 2	Hallsdale Powell Utility District Darrel Raley (865) 925-3931	Jacobs Engineering Steve Holtermann 865-560-2801	\$21,926,627.90	11/2022	GRAVITY: 13,740 LF 48" DIP, 425 LF 12" DIP, 865 LF 8" DIP, 960 LF 12" PVC, 1030 LF 8" PVC, SERVICES, MH, CLASS C MH LINING, 585 LF CREEK CROSSINGS, 190 LF 16" ROAD BORES, 100 LF 60" ROAD BORE, 100 LF 24" RR BORE, 195 LF 72" LF RR BORE (WET CONDITIONS & up to 36' Deep)
South Fulton, TN 2011 CDBG Sewer System Improvements	City of South Fulton	Hethcoat & Davis, Inc. Stacey Cox (615)577-4300	\$472,143.40	01/2013	SEWER" 65' 1" PVC; 4,001' 8" HDPE ; 30' Bored Crossing; 1 Pump Station; 1 Level B Manhole Rehab
Columbia, TN Contract 2011-01 8", 10", & 30" Gravity Sewer Mains	City of Columbia Mark Williams (931)560-1013	J.R. Wauford Bob Qualman (615)883-3243	\$1,684,200.00	01/2013	GRAVITY SEWER: 20' 4" PVC; 87' 8"; 199' 10"; 195' 10" DIP; 9366' 16" PVC; 9329' 18" PVC; 209' 18" DIP; 280' 30" DIP; 110' 18" Steel Casing: 90' 28" Steel Casing
Lafayette, TN 2012 Block Grant (CDBG) Sewer Rehabilitation Project	City of Lafayette	Mid-Tennessee Engineering Evan White (615)666-2385	\$501,362.20	01/2014	GRAVITY SEWER: 5381 LF 8" PVC, 810 LF 4" PVC, 63 LF 16" casing BORE, asphalt, restoration, erosion control, point repairs
Cookeville, TN Hudgens Creek Pump Station, Force Main, And Interceptor Sewer	City of Cookeville, TN Barry Turner (931)520-5258	CTI Engineers Neal Hall (615-834-8300)	\$1,761,049	02/2011	FORCE MAIN: 5903 LF 16" PVC, 315 LF 24" Bore & Jack; GRAVITY: 6391 LF 18" PVC; 1933 LF 21" PVC; 530 LF Creek Crossina; 380 42" LF Bore & Jack;
Winchester, TN Wastewater Treatment Plant Effluent Outfall Replacement	Winchester Utilities, Tim Solomon (931)967-2238	Tim Graves Water Management Service (615)366-6088	\$364,288	03/2012	SEWER: 210' 24" DIP; 476' 24" PVC
Pikeville, TN Bledsoe County Correctional Facility Wastewater Infrastructure Improvements	State of Tennessee Ted Davidson (423)881-3312	Bob Threadgill GRW Engineers (615)366-1600	\$967,916.00	04/2012	WWTP upgrade including new belt press, control panel & electrical, Screen structure with bar & fine screens, headworks, fiber optic, pump station, misc. metal, bore, 8" & 10" gravity sewer, 6" force main, precast, work under a high security environment
Kingston, TN Roane County Sewer Expansion - "Midtown"	Roane County, TN Mike Stout (865)354-2702	Kent Olson Vaughn & Melton (865)546-5800	\$1,596,498.78	04/2012	GRAVITY: 1,721 LF 6" PVC; 14,450 LF 8" PVC; 1 Pump Station
Greenbrier, TN Contract 111 Sewer System Rehabilitation	City of Greenbrier (615)643-4531	Matthew Tucker James C. Hailey (615)883-4933	\$775,625.07	04/2012	GRAVITY SEWER: 20 LF 8" DI; 3,132 LF 6" HDPE; 17,119 LF 8" HDPE; rehab existing manhole, 54 ea.; PIPE BURSTING HDPE
Morristown, TN Wastewater System Improvements Hwy 160 Force Main	City of Morristown	Greg Jones Lamar Dunn & Associates, Inc. (865)573-7672	\$76,027.00	04/2012	FORCE MAIN: 116 LF 10" DIP; 194 LF 12" DIP; 290 LF 12" HDPE
Madisonville, KY Contract 2012-01 New Mooreland Avenue Sewage Pumping Station	City of Madisonville William Jackson (270)824-2187	J.R. Wauford Bob Qualman (615)883-3243	\$572,930.00	05/2013	poured in place pump station, 16" & 24" gravity sewer
Bardstown, KY Town Creek Treatment Plant Sewer Main Replacement	City of Bardstown Jessica H. Fillatreau (502)348-5947	Horizon Engineering, LLC Robin Mills (502)348-4330	\$215,451.00	05/2013	Gravity: 625 LF 36" PVC, precast distribution box & sluice gates,
Murray, KY Old Bee Creek Interceptor Sewer Replacement Contract 1	City of Murray, KY David Roberts (270)762-0350	GRW Engineers Todd Solomon (502)489-8484	\$1,538,904.51	05/2014	GRAVITY: 10" PVC, 600 LF 18" PVC, 5500 LF 24" PVC, 42" DIP, 600 LF of 26" & 36" Bores, Creek Crossing, asphalt, restoration; FORCE MAIN: 6" PVC
Gamaliel, KY Gamaliel Sewer WWTP Rehabilitation	City of Gamaliel 340 W Main Street Gamaliel, KY 42140	GRW Engineers Barry Cloid 615-365-1600	\$834,508.00	05/2015	WWTP rehab: replace 52 grinder pump units, 20 spare pumps, install 10 fiberglass grinder basin lids, misc repairs at 4 pump stations, fence, rehab influent wetwell, new pumps, samplers, flowmeter, do meter, UV treatment, new roofs, Misc. Repair at WWTP.
Mt. Juliet, TN Hwy 70/ Cedar Creek Sewerage Facilities	City of Mt. Juliet, TN Adam Maddux 615-207-7012	Water Management Services, LLC Tim Graves 615-945-1908	\$3,073,000.00	05/2016	GRAVITY: 3700 LF 18" PVC, RR BORE, 4150 LF 12" PVC, 8" PVC, 6" PVC SERVICES, FORCE MAIN: 12,000 LF 18" PVC, asphalt, bores, erosion control
Jefferson County, KY Billtown Road Pump Station, Force Main, and Interceptor Sewer	Metropolitan Sewer District (502)741-0757	Clay Bostic Metropolitan Sewer District (502)741-0757	\$656,919.60	06/2012	Force Main: 2200 LF 30" PVC; 60' 24" Storm Concrete Pipe



		ALL PRO	JEC13 COMPLETED WITH	A MAJORITY OF CLEARY WORK	PORCE.
PROJECT NAME	OWNER	ENGINEER	TOTAL AMOUNT	COMPLETION DATE	DESCRIPTION
Hopkinsville, KY Northside Sewage Pumping Station and Force Main Contract A and B	Hopkinsville Water Environmental Authority Dave Blaine (270)484-1456	Jeff Vaughn JV Engineering (615)781-8725	\$277,817.29	06/2012	Force Main: 14,288' 24" DIP; River Crossing
Knoxville, TN East Fork of Third Creek Trunk Sewer Replacement - Phase 3	Knoxville Utilities Board, Scott Carroll- now at JR Wauford (865) 984-9638	Knoxville Utilities Board, Scott Carroll- now at JR Wauford (865) 984-9638	\$2,557,525.22	06/2013	GRAVITY SEWER: 435 LF 8" DIP, 1250 LF 18" DIP, 800 LF 24" DIP, 60 LF 30" DIP, 48" BORES & TUNNEL, 36" BORES, asphalt, STORM SEWER, laterals, precast, traffic control, erosion control, GAS: 1275 LF 8" MDPE, 100LF 2" MDPE, 8" BORES, asphalt
Lewisport, KY Storm Sewer Replacement Project	Aleris Rolled Products (Prime)	DDI Engineering Scott Randolph (270)726-3530	\$300,294.02	06/2014	STORM SEWER: 48" HDPE, 24" HDPE
Frankfort, KY Myrtle Avenue Gravity Sewer Installation Phase 1	City of Frankfort William Scalf Jr 502-875-248	DLZ Kentucky, Inc. Michael Hesse 502 695-2300	\$1,205,607.05	06/2015	GRAVITY SEWER: 50 LF 8" PVC, 2300 LF 24" PVC, 160 LF 24" DIP, 36" BORES, CONCRETE WORK, ASPHALT, PRECAST, RR CROSING, FENCE, EROSION CONTROL
Mt. Juliet, TN Sewer Line Relocations for SR171 from North of 140 to SR24 - Phase II	City of Mt. Juliet, TN Casey Binion (615)566-9326	Water Management Service Charles Jackson (615)366-6088	\$1,290,440	07/2011	GRAVITY: 3200 LF 15" PVC, 16" Bores, Services, Asphalt, FORCE MAIN: 750 LF 10", Pressure sewer
Harrodsburg, KY Main Street Sanitary Sewer Replacement	City of Harrodsburg	GRW Engineers, Inc.	\$91,940.00	07/2013	GRAVITY: 325 LF 8" PVC, laterals, precast, concrete work, asphalt restoration
Lexington, KY East Lake Trunk Sewer Improvements	Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government A. Douglas Baldwin, P.E. (859)258-3474	Palmer Engineering Greg Isaacs (859)389-9293	\$683,466.00	07/2014	GRAVITY: 800 LF 18", 1000 LF 21", precast, storm sewer, rock removal
Cuilman, AL Eight Mile Creek Sewer Line Replacement Project	City of Cullman, AL 2nd Ave NE, Cullman, AL (256)775-7109	St. John & Associates, Inc. Dale Bright (256)734-2114	\$4,474,299.00	07/2015	Gravity Sewer: 850 LF 10" DIP, 1950 LF 12" DIP, 3650 LF 16" DIP, 1635 LF 18" DIP, 9300 LF 36" DIP, 36" Creek Crossing, aerial crossing, Precast, MH up to 96", 4"-8" PVC, fence, erosion control mh rehab, gas relocate, asphalt, concrete work
Murfreesboro, ⊤N Sanitary Sewer Rehab/Replacement Projects 2011	City of Murfreesboro, TN Galvin Weatherly (615)642-2147	Donnie Steele Huddleston-Steele Engineering, Inc. (615)893-4084	\$264,031	08/2011	GRAVITY: 6" PVC; 18 LF 8" DIP; 72 LF 12" PVC; 50 LF 18" PVC; 1,448 LF 21" PVC
Winchester, KY Contract No. 61 Lower Howards Creek Sanitary Sewer Improvements Project/Old Boonesboro Road Outfall Sewer	Winchester Municipal Utilities Duke Dryden (859)744-5434	Stephanie Blain Palmer Engineering (859)744-1218	\$3,537,011.75	08/2012	GRAVITY SEWER: 160 LF 42"; 2000 LF 36"; 1,349 LF 30" cat 2; 10,017 LF 30" cat 1; 322 LF 24" PVC; 217 LF 18" PVC; 537 LF 15" PVC; 27 LF 12" PVC; 103 LF 8" PVC; 298 LF 6" PVC; 264 LF 42" Jac and Bore 30" carrier; Stream Crossing
Knoxville, TN 02A2 Railroad Crossings Gravity Sewer Replacement Project	Knoxville Utilities Board Herschel Hall (865)558-2106	Knoxville Utilities Board Herschel Hall (865)558-2106	\$396,047.75	08/2013	GRAVITY: 145 IF 8" PVC, 540 LF 12" DIP, 6" services, 24" steel casing Bores under RR, asphalt, traffic control, erosion control, restoration
Louisville, KY Middletown Sanitary Recapture Phase 1 &2- Section A	Louisville MSD 700 W Liberty St Louisville, KY 40203 (502)587-0603	Louisville MSD 700 W Liberty St Louisville, KY 40203 (502)587-0603	\$2,216,198.84	08/2015	Gravity Sewer: 2160 LF 24* PVC, 230 LF DIP, 3400 LF 24* PVC, 8** 15" PVC, Precast, Stream Bank Restoration, traffic control, erosion control,
Winchester, KY Contract No. 63 Lower Howards Creek Force Main	Winchester Municipal Utilities Duke Dryden (859)744-5435	Morey Lampson CDP Engineers (865)264-7500	\$2,545,031.39	09/2012	FORCE MAIN: 17,884' 24" PVC; 435' 36" Jack & Bore w/ 24" carrie pipe
Scottsboro, AL Southside WWTP Influent Pump Station	Scottsboro Water Sewer & Gas Board Roy Light 256-574-1515		\$604,000.00	1/2017	WWTP Pump Station: BAR SCREEN, BELT CONVEYOR, PLUMBING CONCRETE, HVAC, ELECTRICAL
Decatur, AL Beltline Road Northern Area Sanitary Sewer Extension: Phase 3 Sewer Lift Station	Decatur Utilities (AL) Mark Cupps 256-552-1454	Constantine Engineering James N. Smith 256-273-9538	\$2,915,000.00	1/2018	CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE WASTEWATER LIFT STATION 25 FT DEEP, ROCK EXCAVATION, 18" & 30" FORCE MAIN, 48" BORE, MASONRY, ELECTRIC, HVAC & PLUMBING
Franklin, TN Curd Branch & Watson Branch Interceptor Sewer	City of Franklin, TN Patricia McNeese 615-550-6674	Smith, Seckman, Reid Inc. Paolo Fonda 615-460-0543	\$1,481,995.00	1/2018	GRAVITY: 4030 LF 24", 1080 LF IN EXISTING 15" VCP TRENCH, 26 MH, BORES CAROTHERS PKWY & SR 96, CREEK CROSSING
Knoxville, TN Detention Pond Outfall Replacement	Metropolitan Knoxville Airport Authority Eric Williamson (865) 342 3022	C2RL Inc. Engineers Chris Soro (865) 980-3500	\$876,895.00	1/2018	STORM SEWER: 365 LF 60" Storm Sewer, 3 Manholes; HEAVY UTILITY, PAVEMENT, DUCT BANK
Nashville, TN Flat Creek Force Main	Harpeth Valley Utility District Jay Tant (615} 352-7076	Smith Seckman Reid Paolo Fonda (615) 383-1113	\$7,949,376.73	1/2021	FORCE MAIN: 16,000 LF OF 24" DIP, EROSION CONTROL, TRAFFIC CONTROL, OPEN CUT CREEK CROSSING, 1700 LF BORE, ASPHALT PAVING, RESTORATION
Gallatin, TN Contract 820 Town Creek Interceptor	City of Gallatin, TN	James C. Hailey Jimmy Hailey 615-883-4933	\$1,834,454.31	1/2022	GRAVITY SEWER: 5411 LF 18" PVC, 109 LF 8" PVC, 50 SERVICES, MH, PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT, STREET CROSSING, WATER: 1150 LF 8" DIP, 20 LF 6" DIP, VALVES, TRAFFIC
Monticello, IN Collection System Improvements	City of Monticello, IN Mayor Cathy Gross 574.583.9889	Commonwealth Engineers inc. Josh Harner (260) 494-3223	\$8,379,596.27	1/2022	SEWER: 9450 LF 12"-60" COMBINED SANITARY-STORM SEWERS & WWTP EFFLUENT SEWERS, 820 LF 12" & 18" STORM SEEWR, NEW MANHOLE STRUCTURES, 2 NEW SEWER OUTFALLS, 3 NEW COMBINED SEWER FLOW DIVERSION/REGULATOR STRUCTURES
Berry, KY Wastewater System Improvements	City of Berry, Honorable Kenneth Abner, Mayor (859)234-3185	Bell Engineering Jamie Noe (859)278-5412	\$410,350.00	10/2013	Clean existing pump station, replace grinder pumps, collection system electrical, painting, aeation equipment upgrade, influent flow monitoring system, Chemical feed equipment, storage lagooi cleanup
Louisville, KY Mud Creek Interceptor Project	Metropolitan Sewer Department Steve Leong (502) 540-6637	Metropolitan Sewer Department Steve Leong (502) 540-6637	\$1,452,927.37	10/2014	GRAVITY: 7553 LF 24" , 707 LF 24" CIPP, precast, erosion control, traffic control, WQTC & PS DECOM
Tompkinsville, KY Town Creek Area Sewer System Improvements	City of Tompkinsville Jeff Proffitt (270) 487-6776	Monarch Engineering Lee Mudd (502) 839-1310	\$655,519.70	10/2014	GRAVITY: 4300 LF 8" PVC, 250 LF 8" DIP, 580 LF 4" PVC, bores, creek crossing, aerial crossing, FORCE



SEWER PROJECTS

L PROJECTS COMPLETED WITHIN ALLOTED TIME FRAME. CONTRACT AMOUNTS/TIMES ONLY CHANGED DUE TO APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS.
ALL PROJECTS COMPLETED WITH A MAJORITY OF CLEARY WORK FORCE.

PROJECT NAME	OWNER	ENGINEER	TOTAL AMOUNT	COMPLETION DATE	DESCRIPTION
Lebanon, TN HWY 70/ HWY 109 Force Main Upsizing Phase II	City of Lebanon, TN Public Works Jeff Baines 615-444-0825	Water Management Services Tim Graves (615) 366-6088	\$768,801.70	10/2017	FORCE MAIN: 9100 LF 12" PVC , 400 LF 16" PVC
Elizabethtown, KY Sanitary Sewer Improvements, Moon Street, N. Nicholas Street, and Sunny Street	City of Elizabethtown, KY Michael Page 270-765-6121	HRD Engineering, Inc. Benton Hanson (859)629-4800	\$356,307.00	10/2017	SEWER: 1300 LF 8" PVC, 1100 LF 4" PVC Lateral, (8) 4' MH, Pump Station, Tie-Ins, Bypass Pumping
Lafayette, TN 2015 USDA/ RD Sewer System Rehab Contract III: Chitwood Drive Basin Collection System Rehab	City of Lafayette Richard Driver, Mayor 615-666-2194	Mid-Tennessee Engineering Evan White (615)666-2385	\$1,273,816.00	10/2018	GRAVITY SEWER: 5335 LF 8" PVC ; 317 LF 6" PVC, 6373 LF 4" PVC, 16" BORE, 8" BORE, ASPHALT, SEPTIC TANK BYPASS, CHITWOOD DR. LIFT STATION
Fort Wayne, IN Morton St Lift Station Force Main	City of Fort Wayne, IN Pat Dooley (260) 410-5577	City of Fort Wayne, IN Paul Powers (260) 437-4581	\$6,050,000.50	10/2019	FORCE MAIN: 2860 LF 54" STEEL PIPE FROM MORTON ST LS TO SCREEN FACILITY AT WWPS, 3300 LF 16" HDPE LIME SLUDGE GRAVITY: 1900 LF 30" PVC, 23 LF 15" PVC, 125 LF 12" PVC, 66 LF 10" PVC, 22 LF 8" PVC WATER: 720 LF 6" HDPE STORM DRAINAGE STRUCTURES STREETSCAPE: LIGHT POLES, WIRING, BASKETBALL COURT STRIPING, TRAFFIC CONTROL, ASPHALT PAVEMENT, CURB & GUTTER, SIDEWALK, DRIVEWAYS, LANDSCAPING, EROSION CONTROL, TREE CLEARING
Frankfort, KY East Main Street Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation	City of Frankfort, KY Bob Peterson (502)875-2448	Fred Eastridge Sherman, Carter, Barnhart (859)224-1351	\$845,262	11/2011	GRAVITY: 7 LF 6" DI; 455 LF 8" D I; 350 LF 6" PVC Laterals
Glasgow, KY WWTP Sludge Press Addition - Phase I	Glasgow Water Company, Billy Carver 270 651-3727	John Dix Cannon & Cannon (865)603-3675	\$712,358	11/2011	SEWER: 6" DIP; 8" DIP; 8" PVC Sheet; WWTP: 1 effluent pump station; sludge press
Lynchburg, TN 2010 Sewer System Rehabilitation, Contract 'B' - Collection System Rehabilitation	Metro Utility Department Rick Garland {931}759-4297	Goodwyn, Mills & Cawood Jimmy Highers (615)333-7200	\$875,821.15	11/2013	GRAVITY: 2960 LF 12" PVC, 825 LF 12" DIP, 50 LF 10" DIP, 1390 LF 8" PVC, 100 LF 8" DIP; PIPE BURSTING: 900 LF 8"-12"; Remove Slip line & CIPP 450 LF; Precast, MH REHAB, Concrete work, Asphalt, erosion control restoration.
Tompkinsville, KY KYTC Monroe Call 402 Storm Sewer	KYTC Prime: Scotty's Contracting & Stone Alan Bryant 270-783-7205	KYTC Ashley Graves 270-590-3693	\$207,336.26	11/2019	STORM SEWER: 650 LF 36" RCP, 29 LF 18" RCP, STRUCTURES, BYPASS PUMPING,
Lexington, KY Southland Park Stormwater Improvements	Lexington Fayette Urban Co. Government	Banks, Engineering Inc. John Steinmetz	\$1,035,483.80	11/2022	Storm
Concord, NC 12" Public Sewer Ext Phase 1	City of Concord, NC Sue Hyde, PE 704.920.5401	City of Concord, NC Sue Hyde, PE 704.920.5401	\$2,020,952.43	11/2022	SEWER: 355 LF 12" PVC 6'-16' DEEP, 594 LF 12" DIP, 530 LF 36" BORE, MH, EROSION CONTROL, CLEARING, TRAFFIC CONTROL, BYPASS PUMPING, ROCK EXCAVATION, ASPHALT PAVING
Greenville, SC McDaniel St. Bridge Rehab- Sewer Relocation	City of Greenville, SC Lucas Bryson 864.467.8892 Prime Contractor: NHM Constructors, LLC	Michael Baker International Kyle Crager 803-231-3849	\$1,288,431.41	11/2022	BRIDGE HANGING- GRAVITY SEWER : 525 LF 18" DIP TRENCHED, MANHOLES, 75 LF 18" DIP UNDER BRIDGE, CORE THROUGH BRIDGE INSTALL CASING,
Gallatin, TN Contract 112 - Rankin Branch Sewer Interceptor - Phase II	City of Gallatin	James C. Hailey Eng. James Hailey (615)883-4933	\$1,333,540.05	11'2013	GRAVITY: 315 LF 8" PVC, 5663 LF 21" PVC, 30" Connections, 30" Bores
Austin Tracy, KY Austin Tracy School Force Main	Glasgow Water Company, Clint Harbison (270)651-3727	John Dix Cannon & Cannon (865)603-3675	\$480,022	12/2011	FORCE MAIN: 160 LF 6" PVC; 122 LF 8" PVC; 475 LF 4" HDPE; 9,245 LF 6" HDPE; 35 LF 12" Steel Casing by Bore w/ 6" PE; 1 Pump Station
Knoxville, TN Amherst Road & Southside Drive Sewage Pumping Station Replacements	Knoxville Utilities Board,	Knoxville Utilities Board Sharon Deane- now at Vaughn Melton (865)558-2693	\$892,888.64	12/2012	SEWER: 1,030' 4" HDPE; 1,277' 8" PVC ; 120' 8" CIPP; 2 Pump Stations
Knoxville, TN Grassy Creek Trunkline Gravity Sanitary Sewer Extension, Phase 1	Knoxville Utilities Board Sharon Deane (865)558-2693	Knoxville Utilities Board Sharon Deane (865)558-2693	\$2,066,550.13	12/2013	GRAVITY: 2454 LF 8" PVC, 8532 LF 15" PVC, 5 creek crossings, bores, restoration, asphalt, pump station demo & restoration
Butler, KY Butler Wastewater Treatment Plant Repairs & Improvements	City of Butler, Kentucky Alice Smith (859)472-5015	GRW Engineers Mark Upton (859)223-3999	\$457,522.50	12/2014	WWTP Improvements, demo screen structure, construct new bar screen & Structure, force Main, gravity sewer, utility relcoate, Air Diffuser rehab, sludge tank cleaning & Painting, flow meter, electric
Decatur, AL Baker's Creek Connector Sanitary Sewer Force Main	Decatur Utilities (AL) Jordan Young (256)552-1403	Pugh Wright McNally, Inc.	\$1,186,330.00	12/2017	FORCE MAIN: 1740 LF 30" DIP, 241 LF Steel Casing Pipe, Air Release Vacuum Assembly, Seed & Fertilize
Lafayette, TN 2016 CDBG WW Collection System	City of Lafayette Richard Driver, Mayor	Mid-Tennessee Engineering Evan White	\$869,590.00	12/2017	SEWER: 5208 LF 8" PVC, 600 LF 6" PVC, 4051 LF 4" PVC, 28 Standard Precast Concrete Manholes, 37 Service Tees, 220 LF Steel
Jeffersonville, IN EWING LANE SANITARY SEWER PHASE 1 - ALONG FLOOD CONTROL LEVEE	615-666-2194 City of Jeffersonville, IN Len Ashack	(615)666-2385 Jacobi, Toombs & Lanz Josh Darby (812) 945-9585	\$1,032,076.00	12/2020	Casing Pipe, Asphalt, Septic Tank Byrass GRAVITY SEWRE: 1,500 IE 18* PARALLEL TO U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS FLOOD CONTROL LEVEE, MH, SAFELOADING OF EXISTING SANITARY SEWER PIPE, REINSTATEMENT OF EXISTING SANITARY SERVICE LATERALS, DEWATERING, ETC. PILING & PILE DRIVING



		ALL PROJ	ECIS COMPLETED WITH	A MAJORITY OF CLEARY WORK	FORCE,
PROJECT NAME	OWNER	ENGINEER	TOTAL AMOUNT	COMPLETION DATE	DESCRIPTION
Decatur, AL Clark Spring Collector Sanitary Sewer Ext. Ph. II	Decatur Utilities Jordan Young 256.552.1403	Pugh Wright McAnally Nathan Tomberlin 256.353.3937	\$3,101,080.48	12/2022	SEWER: 6315 LF 21" PVC UP TO 20' DEEP, BORE: 172 LF 48", ROCK REMOVAL, 143 LF 8" PVC, 420 LF 4" PVC SERVICE LATERAL, MH,CLEARING, FENCE, ASPHALT PAVING, CONCRETE REPAIR, RESTORATION, WATER: 12" DIP RELOCATION PIPE BURSTING: 2374 LF 14" SEWER, 7448 SY MILL & OVERLAY, 68 POINT REPIARS LATERALS, 1817 LF SERVICE LATERAL REPLACEMENT
Richmond, KY Taylor Fork Outfall Sewer	Richmond Utilites Board (859) 623-2323	Bell Engineering David Schrader 859-278-5412	\$5,236,732.15	2/2022	GRAVITY SEWER: 14,970 LF 24", FORCE MAIN: 4900 LF 12" PVC
Elizabethtown, KY Sewer Improvements	City of Elizabethtown, KY Scott Reynolds {270}765-6121	City of Elizabethtown, KY Scott Reynolds (270)765-6121	\$991,790	3/2007	SEWER: 498' 8" PVC; 479' 18" PVC; 6290' 24" PVC; Dry Bore and Jack, 36" Steel Casing
Tompkinsville, KY Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade	City of Tompkinsville, KY Steve Carter (270)487-6776	Jim Hilbron GRW Englneers (615)366-1600	\$447,370	3/2010	WWTP upgrade including new belt press, control panel & electrical, new building, louvers
Celina, TN Contract 215 - Sewer System Rehabilitation & Improvements	City of Celina Jason Hamilton 931-243-2115	James C. Hailey & Co Neal Westerman/ Jimmy Hailey	\$226,033.00	3/2016	Insulation of Force Main under Cumberland River Bridge
Lebanon, KY Veterans Memorial Hwy & Loretto Road	City of Lebanon, KY John Thomas 270-692-6272	Gresham, Smith & Partners Danielle Dresh	\$236,507.00	3/2016	GRAVITY: 1000 LF 10" sewer, 20" Bore, rock excavation, erosion control
Columbia, TN Carter's Creek Sewage Pumping Station	City of Columbia, TN Mark Williams 931-560-1001	502-627-8905 J.R. Wauford & Co. Greg Davenport 615-883-3243	\$651,000.00	3/2017	2 DRY PIT SEWAGE PUMPS , RENO EXISTING PS WITH NEW ROOF 8 HVAC, PAVING, ELECTRICAL
Renovation Cadiz, KY KDOT Trigg County Call No. 207 Water & Sewer Line	KDOT Rogers Group- Prime Marc Bailey 270-886-3344	KDOT Jason Whittaker 502-751-3011	\$3,522,473.37	3/2019	FORCE MAIN: 416 LF 4" PVC; SEWER: 533 LF 18" PVC; WATER: 2662 LF 6" OIP, 3150 LF 12" DIP, 1265 LF 16" DIP, 12,577 LF 2"-8" PVC, HDD, Bores, Meter Vault
Birmingham, AL Contract 2015 AMP03-57TH Place Sanitary Sewer Improvements	Birmingham, AL Jefferson Co. ESD Cedric Hayden 205-214-8611	Hazen & Sawer Eng. Tad Powell (205) 547-5960	\$4,774,738.00	3/2019	SEWER: 2140 LF 8" PVC, 820 LF 12" PVC, 1450 LF 16" DIP, 1360 LF 18" DIP, 460 LF 24", 36" BORE, 30 MH, CASE IN PLACE BASE FOR 8 MH, 120 SERIVCES, ASPHALT
Birmingham, AL Asset Mgmt Program-S. Park PS	Birmingham, AL Jefferson Co. ESD Cedric Hayden 205-214-8611	Hazen & Sawer Eng, Tad Powell (205) 547-5960	\$1,274,387.00	3/2019	SEWER: 20 LF 8" DIP, 694 LF 42" DIP, 8-4Ft. Manholes, 94-6Ft. Manholes, 120" Doghouse Manhole, 272 LF 4 Inch Service Lateral Pipe, 253 LF 12" Pipe, Bypass Pumping, Asphalt paving
Lebanon, TN TDOT Wilson Co CNR 279	TDOT Prime: Vulcan Contracting Kenny Black 615-394-2065	Water Management Services, LLC Robin Strickland 615-366-6088	\$6,742,600.00	3/2019	GAS: 2080 LF 8" HP STEEL, HDD, 2380 LF 4" HDPE, 150 LF 6" HDPE, WATER: 480 LF 6" SJDIP, 3595 LF 8" SJDIP, 32,970 LF 12" SJDIP, 3365 LF 12" SJDIP W/ FABRIC STONE, 80 LF 12" HDPE, BORES, VALVES, SERVICES, OPEN CUT STEEL CASING FORCE MAIN: 3300 LF 8" PVC, HDD, OPEN CUT STEEL CASING
Clarksville, TN LG Electronics USA Mass	The Industrial Development Board of the County of Montgomery (931) 647-2331	DBS & Associates Engineering, James Fielder (931)647-6959	\$3,223,716.78	3/2019	SEWER: 3,440 LF 8" PVC, 585 LF DIP, 5,240 LF 12" PVC, WATER: 725 LF PVC, 420 LF PVC, 70 LF 6" PVC, 345 LF 4" PVC, 6,540 LF DIP Fireline, 790 LF 6" DIP Fireline, 16 Firehydrants, 26 48" Manholes
Murfreesboro, TN Beasley Rd Subdivision Sewer	Veterans Commons GP Jeff Browning	Huddleston- Steele (615) 893-4084	\$206,900.00	3/2020	SEWER: 48 LF 8" DIP OPEN CUT, 90 LF 20" BORE
Little Rock, AR Adams Field Water Reclaimation Facility Parallel Treatment-Pipe	Prime: J Cumby Greg Shirley 931-526-5158	Hawkins & Weir/ Black & Veatch	\$1,602,654.97	3/2021	SEWER: 94 LF 72" CCFRMP, 196 LF 60" CCFRMP, RAS & NPW: 291 LF 30" DIP, 30 LF 30" HEADER, 260 LF 0" DIP, 199 LF 6" DIP, 502 LF 3" DIP, 405 LF 1" STORM: 400 LF 36" RCP, JUNCTION BOX, INLET, GAS: 655 LS 2" PE
Madison, AL Western Interceptor MH-58 to MH-97	Madison Utilities Mark Bland (256) 772-0253	Engineers of the South Craig Swinney (256) 766-9430	\$4,358,955.74	3/2022	GRAVITY SEWER: 6000 LF 48" DIP, 4600 LF 42" DIP, UP TO 20' DEEP, MH, BYPASS PUMPING, ASPHALT PAVING, RESTORATION
Clarksville, TN Northwest Manifold Improvements	Clarksville Gas & Water Tom Heath 931.645.7418	Clarksville Gas & Water Garth Branch 931.645.7418	\$3,173,865.56	3/2022	FORCE MAIN: 3960 LF 24" PVC, HDPE TEMP BYPASS LINE,
Livingston, TN Raw Water System Improvements 2007-02	City of Livingston, TN Honorable William Curtis Hayes, Jr. (931)823-1269	J R Wauford (615)883-3243	\$1,346,444	4/2008	RAW WATER: 12,900 LF 20" DIP
Sewer System Rehabilitation	City of Celina, TN James Hamilton (931)243-2115	Neal Westerman/ Jimmy Hailey James C. Hailey Eng. (615)883-4933	\$345,488	4/2010	SEWER511'6" Service Pipe; 1958'8" Pipe Burst; 1 Pump Station



	ALL PROJECTS COMPLETED WITH A MAJORITY OF CLEARY WORK FORCE.							
PROJECT NAME	OWNER	ENGINEER	TOTAL AMOUNT	COMPLETION DATE	DESCRIPTION			
Ball Creek WWTP - Sanitary Sewer Collection Authority R.M. Jo		Steve Harris R.M. Johnson Engineering 270-255-1091	\$1,393,247	4/2011	SEWER: 12,586 LF 2" HDPE; 27,000 LF 6" HDPE; 600 LF 6" PVG 4520 LF 12" PVC; 960 LF Creek Crossing(Directional Bores); 506 2" HDPE Road Crossing (Directional Bores)			
Louisville, KY Lake Louisvilla Pump Station Force Main and Sanitary Sewer	Louisville MSD (KY) Joe Bentley 502-216-7269	Louisville MSD (KY) Joe Bentley 502-216-7269	\$2,829,025.00	4/2016	FORCE MAIN: 3000 LF 12"; 5260 LF 18"-8" sewer, 26 MH; decommissioning 3 pump stations; paving, erosion, sitework			
Elizabethtown, KY Deepwood Lift Station Bypass	City of Elizabethtown Engineering Michael Page (270) 765-6121	City of Elizabethtown Engineering Michael Page (270) 765-6121	\$140,393.00	4/2019	GRAVITY SEWER: 1200 LF 8", REMOVAL OF EXISTING PS			
Novelis Inc. Guthrie, KY Lisa Vehar Novelis Project Cardinal Underground Uitlities (404) 626-1071		Jacobs/ CH2M (615) 254-6002	\$6,994,470.14	4/2019	SANITARY SEWER: 65 LF 6" PVC, 518 LF 8" PVC, 3360 LF 12" PVC; FORCE MAIN: 1586 LF 2" HDPE, 783 LF 4" HDPE, MANHOLES,			
Birmingham, AL Asset Management Program 11 Contract 2018 Wickstead Sanitary Sewer Replacement	Jefferson Co. ESD Cedric Hayden 205-214-8611	Hazen & Sawer Eng. Tad Powell (205) 547-5960	\$6,395,504.33	4/2020	SANITARY SEWER: DIP - 3,600 LF 30", 4,259 LF 24", 1,571 LF 18", 40 LF 48" JACK & BORE, 57 MANHOLES, & RECONNECTION OF 43 SERVICE LATERALS			
Leitchfield, KY Salt River Road/Ky State Route 920 Sewer Line Extension	Leitchfield Utility Eddie Miller (270)259-4034	Water Management Service (615)366-6088	\$1,260,341	5/2007				
Jones Lane Extension & Lift Station	City of Frankfort, KY Bob Peterson (502)875-2448	Jeff Lee Lee Engineering (502)859-0190	\$885,896	5/2010	sewer lift station, building, odor control line, demo existing station, 8" gravity sewer, 6" force main			
Pump Station Rehabilitation Project	Perry County Sanitation District #1 Freeman Robertson (606)439-3766	Mark Feibes Nesbitt Engineering, Inc. (859)685-4517	\$772,505	5/2010	SEWER: 701' 2" PVC; 2593' 4" PVC; 5 pump stations; 150' river crossing			
Birmingham, AL Lincoln Avenue Sewer Improvements	Birmingham, AL Jefferson Co. ESD Cedric Hayden 205-214-8611	Krebs Engineering, Inc. Jason Dearing 205-987-7411	\$4,978,252.00	5/2016	SANITARY SEWER: 2906 LF 20" DIP, 786 LF 16" DIP, 1678 LF 15" PVC, 1000 LF 8" DIP, precast, asphalt, bores, STORM Sewer, concrete work, blasting, erosion control			
Franklin, TN Ladd Park Interceptor Sewer	City of Franklin, TN Patricia McNeese 615-550-6674	Smith, Seckman, Reid Inc. Paolo Fonda 615-460-0543	\$2,339,780.00	5/2018	GRAVITY: 3495 LF 24" DIP, 2360 LF 18" PVC , 16-60" MH, 1-72" MH, 10-CHECK DAMS			
Mt Juliet, TN Cedar Creek Interceptor Sewer Upsizing Contract B	City of Mt. Juliet, TN	Water Management Services Roger Boyers 615.366.6088	\$743,702.00	5/2022	GRAVITY SEWER: 1390 LF 24" PVC, 33 LF 18": PVC, 5' MH, STREAM CROSSINGS, EROSION CONTROL, RIP RAP STREAMBANK STABILIZATION,PAVEMENT RESTORATION			
Kokomo, IN Highland Park Pump Station LTCP Improvements	City of Kokomo, IN Weston Reed (765) 456-7360	Commonwealth Engineers inc. Josh Harner (260) 494-3223	\$3,860,079.00	5/2022	FORCE MAIN: 3050 LF 24" FROM PS TO WWTP PARALLEL TO AN EXISITING 24"			
Frankfort, KY Schenkel Cave Sewer Replacements	City of Frankfort, KY Bob Peterson (502)875-2448	Anthony Pellegrino HDR/Quest Engineers (859)223-3755	\$4,618,737	6/2009	Gravity Sewer: 1485' 36" DIP; 54' 8" DIP, creek crossing			
Guntersville, AL Hwy 227 Force Main	Guntersville Water & Sewer Board Jack Swann 256-258-5931	Krebs Engineering Jonah Taylor 334-271-0986	\$2,260,784.78	6/2017	FORCE MAIN: 4811 LF 24" DIP- 20' DEEP; 1954 LF 20" DIP - 14' DEEP, MH, 6" & 8" DIP LATERALS, 6000 SY ASPHALT			
Taylorsville, KY Taylorsville Lake Sewer System Improvements Contract 23	City of Taylorsville, KY Mayor Donald Pay (502) 477-3235	Sisler-Maggard Engineering, PLLC Joseph F. Sisler, P.E [859] 271-2978	\$367,496.60	6/2018	PUMP STATION: DUPLEX PS REPLACEMENT W/TELEMETRY, 3 MASTER METERS & VAULTS, 3 DEMO WWTP/PS, 250 LF 2" PVC WATER			
Springfield, TN 2018 Overflow Abatement Program Interceptor Replacement Phase 5	Springfield Water & Wastewater Department Terry Beers (615) 382-1600	Gresham, Smith, & Partners Michael Burgett (615) 770-8100	\$7,286,435.78	6/2020	GRAVITY SEWER: 6500 LF 24" CCFRPM (Hobas), 2245 LF 8" PVC, 8000 LF 15" PVC, 1120 LF 16" DIP, 75 NEW MANHOLES, REHAB OF 3,900 LF 18" SEWER LINE USING CIPP METHOD, REHAB 180 MANHOLES, ASPHALT PAVING, 500 RESTORATION, CCTV, EROSION CONTROL, TRAFFIC CONTROL			
Athens, AL Delphi Gravity Sewer Replacement	Limestone County Water & Sewer Authority Daryl Williamson	Engineers of the South Craig Swinney (256) 766-9430	\$1,060,645.00	6/2020	SEWER: 2700 LF 14", 2500 LF 10 " UP TO 28' DEEP, 180 LF CIPP, MH, RESTORATION			



	ALL PROJECTS COMPLETED WITH A MAJORITY OF CLEARY WORK FORCE.							
PROJECT NAME	OWNER	ENGINEER	TOTAL AMOUNT	COMPLETION DATE	DESCRIPTION			
Livingston, TN 2006 Water & Sewer System Improvements	Overton County, TN (931)823-1269	BWSC Engineering (615)254-1500	\$1,551,150	7/2007				
Glasgow, KY Southside Interceptor Improvements Phase III	Glasgow Water Company Clint Harbison 270-651-3727	Cannon & Cannon Timothy Tucker 865-670-8555	\$5,389,775.00	7/2017	GRAVITY: 5500 LF 42" DIP, 7900 LF 36" DIP, 500 LF 30", 585 LF 12" PVC, 950 LF 8" PVC, WATER: 170 LF 20" DIP, 1200 LF 16" DIP, 625 LF 12" DIP, 60 LF 8 DIP, BORES: 500 LF 54" CASING, 170 LF 24" CASING			
Elizabethtown, KY El Dorado Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation	City of Elizabethtown Engineering Michael Page (270) 765-6121	City of Elizabethtown Engineering Michael Page (270) 765-6121	\$423,322.00	7/2018	GRAVITY SEWER: 1760 LF 8" PVC, MANHOLES, LATERALS, ASPHAI PAVING, CONCRETE CURB, TRAFFIC CONTROL,			
Knoxville, TN Beaver Creek Trunk Sewer Ph 3	Hallsdale Powell Utility District Darrel Raley (865) 925-3931	Robert G. Campbell & Assoc. Bob Colvin (865) 947-5996	\$5,710,608.00	7/2019	GRAVITY SEWER: 5466 LF 48" FRP pipe, 680 LF 36" FRP, 891 LF 12" PVC, 184 LF 8" PVC, 465 LF 8" DIP, 210 LF 72" bore under I-7 85 LF 72" bore under beaver creek, 60 LF 72" bore under Centra Pike, 83 LF of 6" DIP,50 LF & 63 LF 16" bores under beaver creek manholes up to 8", rock excavation, erosion control, restoration manhole rehab & lining, & lining,			
Knoxville, TN WEST KNOX UTILITY DISTRICT- PLUMB CREEK INTERCEPTOR REPLACEMENT	West Knox Utility District Wayne Hastings (865) 690-2521	S&ME Inc. David J Kiefer (865) 970-0003	\$3,212,450.00	7/2021	GRAVITY SEWER: 6000 LF 18", PVC, 1000 LF 24" PVC, MH, ABANDON 1400 LF 18", CREEK CROSSING, 1 HAND DUG TUNNEL BYPASS PUMPING,			
Russel Springs, KY Alligator Sewer	City of Russell Springs, KY Terry Russell (270)343-4594	Eddie Brown Kenvirons, Inc. (502)695-4357	\$1,833,631	8/2008				
Murray, KY East Fork Clark's River Interceptor Sewer Replacement Contract No. 2	City of Murray, KY Travis Brown 270-762-0350	GRW Engineers Todd Solomon 502-810-8045	\$2,592,085.50	8/2016	Gravity Sewer: 5707 LF 24" PVC,6950 LF 30" PVC, 114 LF 48" BOF & JACK, pre cast, bypassing			
Nashville, TN West Park Equalization Facility Phase II	Metro Nashville, TN Phil Regan 615-915-0642	Hazen & Sawer Eng. Scott Woodard 615-642-2644	\$15,208,882.16	8/2018	21 MILLION GAL PRESTRESSED CONCRETE EQUALIZATION TA CONCRETE ANCHORS, SITEWORK, PAVING, STORM SEWER, B FIELD REPLACEMENT, ELECTRICAL, NEW PAVILLION, PLUMBI LARGE DIAMETER PIPING (APPROX. 700 LF 24"-36" DIP) TO T. YARD PIPING SEWER & WATER SERVICES			
Lafayette, TN Contract II: WWTP Surge Basin	City of Lafayette, TN	Mid-Tenn Engineering Evan White (615) 666-2385	\$3,332,509.00	8/2018	WWTP: 5 MILLION GALLON EQ/ SURGE TANK, CONCRETE WORK FENCE, PUMPS, FLUME, SPLITTER, WETWELL, ELECTRICAL, TELEMETRY, GRADING, EROSION			
Bridgeport, AL Utility Extension	Utilities Board of the City of Bridgeport, AL William Hughes, Jr. (256) 495-2471	Nelson & Company, PC Ryan Nelson (205) 989-5690	\$4,388,791.00	8/2018	WATER: 16,500 LF 24" DIP, 100 LF 6" DIP, BORES FORCE MAIN: 18,500 LF 6" HDPE, BORES, 18,400 LF 12" HDPE, CONDUIT: 3800 LF OF 8 2" HDPE			
Columbia, TN West 7th St Multimodal Streetscape	Prime Contractor: Sessions Paving Robert Hutchenson (615) 356-0600	Ragan- Smith Associates Scott Niesen (615) 244-8591	\$1,162,454.00	8/2020	PIPE BURSTING: 3725 LF 4"-10"; MANHOLE REHAB: 40 VF & 90 L 6"-10" POINT REPAIRS, GRAVITY: 150 LF 8" PVC, 300 LF 10" PVC, 600 LF 4"-6" PVC LATERALS, CONNECTIONS GAS: 1110 LF 2" HDPE, 1860 LF 6" HDPE; HDD.			
Smyrna, TN Sam Ridley Widening	Town of Smyrna Prime Contractor: Jones Bros. Contracotrs Will Hannah (615) 259-6389	Dempsey, Dilling, & Associates PC. Jerome Dempsey (615) 220-5800	\$838,249.13	8/2020	WATER: 3383 LF 12" DIP, 199 LF 16" DIP, 146 LF 8" PVC, 98 LF 12 PVC, CONNECTIONS, TAPS, SERVICES, RETIRE 3200 LF, 330 LF 24' OPEN CUT STEEL CASING, 60 LF 30" OPEN CUT STEEL CASING, GRAVITY SEWER: 4 VLF MH ADJUSTMENT, 56 LF CONCRETE ENCASEMENT GAS: 200 LF 4" HDPE CONNECTIONS. RETIRE			
Lexington, KY Lansdowne South Trunk Sewer	Lexington Fayette Urban Co Government Brian Marcum (859) 258-3325	Engineers Consultants Scientist International (859) 233-2103	\$4,237,231.43	8/2020	SEWER: 2900 LF 21" PVC, 2100 LF 24" PVC			
Huntsville, AL Mazda Toyota MTMUS Sitework & Utilities	Prime Contractor: Eutaw Construction Drew Burns 601-597-1175	Ghafari (313) 441-3000	\$7,613,486.89	8/2020	SANITARY SEWER: 382 LF 18", 2,090 LF 12", 18,857 LF 8", 4509 L 6", 91 MH, 2- 10' WET WELLS, 1- 6' WET WELL, 3- 6' VALVE PIT, FORCE MAIN: 756 LF 8", 571 LF 6", 2122 LF 4" WATER: 798 LF 16", 37,866 LF 12", 659 LF 8", 543 LF 6", 176- PIV FIRE WATER: 240 LF 12", 110 LF 8", 200 LF 4",			
Bowling Green, KY Veterans Memorial Force Main	Bowling Green Muncipal Utilities Scott Neighbors (270) 782-4559	GRW Engineering Joshua Flanery 502-489-8484, ext. 213	\$7,916,214.44	8/2021	FORCE MAIN: 28,367 LF 24" PVC, 1827 LF 16" PVC, 1170 LF 36" BORE FOR 24" PVC, 530 LF 24" PVC OPEN CUT CREEK CROSSING, 190 LF 30" BORE FOR 16" PVC, 2-10" PLUG VALVES, 2-24" PLUG VALVES, 14" AIR COMBO VALVES & VAULTS, 12' ID STRUCTURE, FLOW METER & VAULTS, OXYGEN INJECTION SYSTEM			
York Co. SC New Heritage Gravity Sewer Phase 2	York Co. SC 803-684-8571	Michael Baker International Kyle Crager 803-231-3849	\$7,515,684.00	8/2022	GRAVITY SEWER:6900 LF 24", 1875 LF , 36 MH, BORE: 650 LF 48" 150 LF 36", BYPASS PUMPING			
Lafayette, TN 2021 Bratton Ave Sewer Rehab	City of Lafayette, TN	Mid-Tenn Engineering Co.	\$1,474,479.34	8/2022	SEWER: 2500 LF 8" PVC, 9 MH, 12' + DEEP & IN ROADWAY			



	ALL PROJECTS COMPLETED WITH A MAJORITY OF CLEARY WORK FORCE.						
PROJECT NAME	OWNER	ENGINEER	TOTAL AMOUNT	COMPLETION DATE	DESCRIPTION		
City of Mrt. Juliet, Woodlands Place Gravity Sewer Extension Casey Binion (615)566-9321		Water Management Service Charles Jackson (615)366-6088	\$272,905	9/2010	SEWER: 1800 LF 15" PVC, 8" PVC, Connection to 27" Main, services, Restoration, Demo Pump Station,		
Decatur, AL Schedule C - Stratford & Riverview Force Main	Decatur Utilities (AL) Jordan Young 256-552-1454	Constantine Eng James N. Smith 256-273-9538	\$7,164,105.97	9/2016	FORCE MAIN: 17,900 if 14" DIP; 14,500 LF 24" DIP, 850 LF 24" Stee Casing Bores, 600 LF 42" Steel Casing Bores, 100 LF 14" uncase bore, 100 LF 24" uncased bore; WATER: 850 LF 6" DIP; erosion control, heavy traffic, asphalt replacement, Cast in Place Concrete Junction box, Fiber optic, Restoration		
Murray, KY Sanîtary Sewer Project #1 & #3	City of Murray, KY Marisa Stewart (270) 762-0350 ext. 1134	HMB Professional Engineers, Inc. Jeff Reynolds (502) 695-9800	\$1,339,220.00	9/2020	SEWER: 3259 LF 18", 1831 LF 12", 24 MH		
Lawrenceville, GA Paper Mill/ Shoal Creek Interceptor Project Phase B	Gwinnett Co. GA Dana Garland (770) 822-8720	Precision Planning, Inc. Kurt Mueller (770) 962-8000	\$2,106,613.12	9/2020	GRAVITY SEWER: 5000 LF 24" DIP, 24 MH, 90 LF 18" BORE, ABANDON EXISTING AERIAL SEWER, ASPHALT PAVEMENT, RESTORATION		
Cleveland, TN Prospect Area 2019 Annexation Sewer	Cleveland Utilities Jon Sparkman 423-478-9388	CTI Engineers Inc. Don Tabor 423-648-8381	\$1,805,686.00	9/2021	GRAVITY SEWER: 3535 LF 8"-15" PVC/DIP OPEN CUT, 385 LF 24" BORE UNDER 1-75, 16 MH, 2 WETLAND CROSSINGS, COLONIAL PIPELINE CROSSING, 3 CREEK CROSSINGS		
Lexington, KY Clays Mill Rd Sanitary Relocation	Prime: ATS Construction Dylan Murphy 589.543.4536		\$424,890.00	9/2022	GRAVITY SEWER: 145 LF 21" PVC, 151 LF 8" PVC, 38 LF 8" DIP CREEK CROSSING , MH, BYPASSING,		
Newburgh, IN Victorial Force Main Improvements	Town of Newburgh, IN	Commonwealth Engineers Inc. Rudolph Notich 812.474.1177	\$6,616,500.00	9/2023	FORCE MAIN: 21,500 LF 16" PVC, APPROX. 2,000 LF HAS TO BE HDD, 120 LF 30" STEEL CASING (OPEN CUT) JACK & BORE: 300 LF STEEL CASING ASPHALT ROAD & GRAVEL DRIVE RESTORATION; CONNECTION OF NEW 16" FORCE MAIN TO HEADWORKS TO WWYT PHAT INVOLVES RELOCATION OF ELECTRICAL PANEL; EROSION, GRADING, SEEDING, TRAFFIC CONTROL, ETC		
Owensboro, KY Ravine Sewer Replacement	Sean O'Bryan		\$8,960,400.00	ANTICIPATED 12/2023	STORM & GRAVITY SEWER: 520 LF 42", 2910 LF 36"; 310 LF 31 PVC, 4060 LF 12" PVC, STREET, CURB & SIDEWALK RESTORATIO 60" TUNNEL; PARALLEL LINES IN SAME DITCH/TUNNEL		
Bowling Green, KY Flow For Our Future	Warren County Water District Jacob Cuarta, P.E. 270-842-0052	HDR Engineering, Inc. Kevin Brian 502-558-5814	\$66,361,450.00	Anticipated 2025	WATER: 11 MILES OF 24-INCH WATER TRANSMISSION MAIN, ONI CROSSING UNDER BARREN RIVER, RAILROAD CROSSINGS, TWO MASTER METER VAULTS, CONSTRUCTION OF A 6-MGD DUPLEX BOOSTER PUMP STATION BUILT TO ACCOMMODATE THE INSTALLATION OF A THIRD PUMP IN THE FUTURE SEWER: 10 MILES OF 20-INCH SEWER FORCE MAIN, ONE CROSSING UNDER BARREN RIVER, RAILROAD CROSSINGS, EXPANSION AND RECONSTRUCTION OF AN EXISTING SEWER LIFT STATION THROUGH CONSTRUCTION OF AN ADDITIONAL WET WELL, NEW ELECTRICAL BUILDING, AND A BACKUP GENERATOR. PROJECT INCLUDES CMAR SERVICES PROVIDED BY CLEARY.		
Nashville, TN MDHA Cayce Utility Ph 1B	Metropolitan Development of Housing Agency Brad Muckel	Kimley Horn	\$4,842,474.45	April 2024	PROJECT INCLUDES THE ABANDONMENT OR REMOVAL OF, AND THE INSTALLATION OF NEW WATER, SANITARY SEWER, & STORM INFRASTRUCTURE. REPLACEMENT OF PAVEMENT, CURB & GUTTER, AND SIDEWALKS.		
Knoxville, TN Jones Street Pump Station Gravity Sewer	Prime Contractor: J. Cumby Construction Greg Shirley 931-644-5158	Knoxville Utilities Board Jacobs Engineering Robbie Cook	\$2,512,550		GRAVITY SEWER: 450 LF 42" 12'-31' DEEP OPEN CUT OR MICRO TUNNEL; 200 LF 6", 8", 12" REROUTING		
Crossville, TN TDOT Cumberland CNV009 Call 017	TDOT Prime Contractor: Jones Bro. Contracting Bill Bedford (423) 967-8957	Hussey Gay Bell Robert Stigall 615-460-7515	\$7,973,335		WATER: 210 IF 2" HDPE, 600 IF 2" PVC, 4300 IF 4" PVC, 35,250 II 6" PVC, 29,190 IF 10" PVC, 320 IF 16" PVC, 240 IF 2" HDPE HDD, BORES: 50 IF 8", 686 IF 10", 650 IF 16", CONNECTIONS, TAPS, VALVES, SERVICES, METER, 2570 IF 3/4" PVC SERVICE, HYDRANT, 16 CREEK CROSSINGS, 1486 IF 10" CASING OPEN CUT, 600 IF 16" STEEL CASING OPEN CUT FORCE MAIN: 610 IF 2" PVC, 14,450 IF 4" PVC, BORES: 260 IF 8", 620 IF 12", 160 IF 4"; OPEN CUT CASING: 300 IF 8", 1200 IF 12", 210 IF 4": VALVES CONNECTIONS, 2 STREAM CROSSINGS.		
Cleveland, TN TDOT Bradley Call 002 CNV130 Utilities	TDOT Prime Contractor: Simpson Construction/ Summers Taylor Aaron Schwartz 423.593.5844	Cleveland Utilities Tim Henderson 423.472.1521	\$3,998,430.00		WATER: 5,975 LF 6" DIP, 6,060 LF 8" DIP, 2500 LF 12" DIP 300 LF 2" PVC 1050 LF 16" BORE 250 LF 24" BORE SEWER: 2320 LF 8" DIP GRAVITY, 800 LF 8" PVC GRAVITY, 19 EA 4 MANHOLES		
Smyrna, TN Contract 120 Sam Ridley Transmission Main	Town of Smyrna, TN Mark Parker 615.459.9742 Ext 2110	James C Hailey & Co Nathaniel Green 615.883.4933	\$2,284,882.00		WATER: 3,100 LF 24" DIP, 200 LF 8" PVC, 100 LF 6" PVC, 100 LF 4" PVC FORCE MAIN: 100 LF 2" PVC; BORE: 290 LF 36"; OPEN CUT: 60 LF 36"; ASPHALT REPLACEMENT & CONCRETE		
615.459,9742 Ext 2110 Smyrna, TN Genie Lane Extension 615.459,9742 Ext 2110 Town of Smyrna, TN Charles King 615.267.5007		Thomas & Hutton Ryan Chamblee 615.220.5800	\$5,344,411		HEAVY CIVIL: CLEARING, EXCAVATION & GRADING, ASPHALT PAVING & MARKINGS, 2500 LF RCP STORM, TRAFFIC CONTROL, CONCRETE CURB, EROSION CONTROL, LANDSCAPING WATER: 2550 LF 12" DIP, 6" 8.8" PVC, SERVICES, CONNECTIONS GRAVITY SEWER: 1400 LF 8" PVC 12" DEEP, OPEN CUT CASING, MH, 4" PVC FORCE MAIN, 16" BORE, 6" PVC RECLAIMED WATER GAS: 1768 LF 4" HDPE, 2" HDPE, SERVICES, METER,		



PROJECT NAME OWNER ENGINEER		ENGINEER	TOTAL AMOUNT	COMPLETION DATE	DESCRIPTION		
Smyrna, TN Spring Hill Dr Extension	Town of Smyrna, TN Mark Parker 615.459.9742 Ext 2110	Thomas & Hutton Ryan Chamblee 615.220.5800	\$3,142,992		HEAVY CIVIL: GRADING & DRAINAGE, ASPHALT PAVING, EROSII CONTROL, CONCRETE SIDEWALK & CURB, 1100 LF RCP GAS: 1176 LF 4" HDPE, 1" HDPE SERVICE, GRAVITY SEWER: 3150 8" PVC UP TO 26' DEPTH, MH, 6" SERVIC CONNECTIONS WATER: 1143 LF 12" DIP, 80 LF 8" DIP, SERVICES,		
Smyrna, TN Basins A8 & A9 Sewer Rehab	Town of Smyrna, TN Mark Parker 615.459.9742 Ext 2110	Thomas & Hutton Ryan Chamblee 615.220.5800	\$2,056,513		GRAVITY SEWER: 2,575 LF OF EXISTING 8" SEWER MAIN REHAB WITH PIPE BURSTING SYSTEM; REHAB OF APPROX 2,200 LF 10" UPSIZED TO 15" SDR 26 PVC BY OPEN CUT, REALIGNMENT OF 26I LF 6" WITH 8" EPOXY LINED DIP SEWER SERVICE LINE RECONNECTIONS; 6" SEWER SERVICE LINE REPLACEMENT BY PIPE BURSTING & OPEN CUT; CIPP LINING, REPLACEMENT OF (23) MANHOLES & CASTINGS, INSTALLATION OF (6) NEW MANHOLES & CASTINGS, APPROX 12 V.F. OF OUTSIDE DROP, ETC		
Clarksville, TN SPC4A	Prime: Whiting Turner Joshua Brown 410.365.3856	AECOM Melanie Hunt 803.254.4400	\$8,149,682		SEWER: 1045 LF 4"- 10" PVC WATER: 600 LF 8" PVC, ARV, 1500 LF 12" PVC, 2" & 4" PVC FIRE WATER: 1700 LF 12", 6" & 8"		
Lebanon, TN Bartons Creek Interceptor Sewer Replacement Contracts A & B	City of Lebanon, TN	Water Management Services Steven Jones 615.366.6088	\$24,179,108		CONTRACT A: GRAVITY SEWER: 7,690 IF OF 42", 36 , & 24", MANHOLES & JUNCTION BOXES, SEWER SERVICE LINE RECONNECTIONS, SEWER SERVICE CLEAN OUT, CASING PIPES BY BORE, HANDLING WASTEWATER FLOWS, BACKFILL, TIE-INS, ASPHALT RESTORATION, ETC CONTRACT B: GRAVITY SEWER: 15,050 IF OF 36" TO 18", MANHOLES & JUNCTION BOXES, SEWER SERVICE LINE RECONNECTIONS, SEWER SERVICE CLEAN OUT, CASING PIPES BY BORE, HANDLING WASTEWATER FLOWS, BACKFILL, TIE-INS,		
Athens, AL Lower Swan Creek Sanitary Sewer Development Ph. 1	City of Athens AL Utilities 256-262-1512	Krebs Engineering 205-987.7411	\$11,471,370		GRAVITY SEWER: 19,500 LF VARYING SIZE 8"-24" PVC FORCE MAIN: 18,900 LF HDPE NEW SANITARY SEWER REGIONAL LIFT STATION INCLUDES (2) CREEK CROSSINGS THAT BOTH SPAN SWAN CREEK, [4] STREAM CROSSINGS, (2) 1-65 INTERSTATE CROSSINGS (1 GRAVITY, 1 FORCE MAIN), & (2) CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING MANHOLES		
Murfreesboro, TN Overall Creek 24" Force Main Contract 2	City of Murfreesboro, TN Water Resource Valerie Smith	Smith Seckman Reid, Inc Kyle Gibson 615.514.6181	\$8,439,290		FORCE MAIN: 15,800 LF 24" DIP FORCE MAIN FROM THE OVERALL CREEK PUMP STATION TO THE CITY OF MURFREESBORD WATER RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY		
Nashville, TN Vanderbilt Utility Corridor UC-6 Site Utilities	Vanderbilt University Prime: Barton Malow Paul Moffat	Affiliated Engineers, Inc.	\$13,040,000.00		SEWER: 1,158' of 36", 479" of 36" PVC; 529' of 36" DIP with 48" Bore; 43' of 12" DIP; 274' of 10" DIP; 30' of 8" PVC; HEAVY CIVIL & STORM: 170' of 48" RCP; 135' of 38" X 60" HERCP 618' of 36" RCP; 218' of 24" RCP; Manholes; 3 cast-in-place storm manholes; Sewer Bypassing; Asphalt PAVING; Sidewalk and Curb, Bulkhead 54" Brick Sewer; Site Grading WATER: 1,055' of 8" DIP; 93' of 6" DIP; excavation for 18" Chilled Water; excavation for 12" Hot Water; 1,916' excavation for Electrical Ductbank & MH:		
Murfreesboro, TN Sewer Improvement- Various Locations Saleme Barfield Sewer Ph III, SW Interceptor Sewer Ph II, Salem Hwy Sewer	City of Murfreesboro, TN	Energy Land & Infrastructure John Gordon	\$13,936,972		SALEM/BARFIELD SEWER IMPROV PHASE III (BASIN 72-6): SEWER: 2,100 LF 24" DIP, INCLUDING 230 LF CREEK CROSSING SOUTHWEST INTERCEPTOR SEWER IMPROV PHASE II: SEWER: REPLACE 358 LF 36" FRP WITH 36" DIP IN AN EXISTING TUNNEL UNDER NEW SALEM HWY SALEM HWY SANITARY SEWER IMPROV (BASIN 72-2): SEWER: REPLACE 1,500 LF 8" WITH 12" PVC & 12" DIP, REPLACE 4,300 LF 12" WITH 15" PVC & 16" DIP, REPLACE 1,500 LF 15" WITH 18" PVC, 1,700 LF 21" PVC		
Cumming, GA CMAR Church & Martin Road Gravity Sewer	Forsyth Co GA Dept of Water & Sewer	Freese & Nichols	\$1,706,450.00		GRAVITY SEWER: 2500 LF OF 12" PVC, & 12 MH		
Hopkinsville, KY Ascend Elements Site Utilities	Prime: Turner- KoKosing JV	Thomas & Hutton 615.220.5800	\$10,259,575.00		SITE UTILITIES: SANITARY SEWER (PUBLIC & PRIVATE), WATER, FIRE WATER, NATURAL GAS, COOLING WATER SYTEMS		
Murray, KY KY 80 Sanitary Sewer Extension	City of Murray, KY	Strand Associates Daniel Kaelin, PE (502) 583-7020	\$9,493,965.00		GRAVITY SEWER:6,675 LF 18" FORCE MAIN: 6,700 LF 12" LIFT STATION: (1) TRIPLEX SEWER LIFT STATION & REHABILITATION OF 15) EXISTING LIFT STATIONS LONSTRUCTION OF A NEW WEI WEATHER PUMPING STATION		
Chattanooga, TN Wet Weather Storage Ph 6- Hixson Pump Station #1 Utilites	Prime: Clark Construction City of Chattanooga, TN	HDR	\$6,319,690.00		AND DRY WEATHER PUMP STATION WITH CAPABILITIES OF PUMPING 10 MGD OF WET WEATHER FLOWS AND 20 MGD OF DRY WEATHER FLOWS. A NEW 5 MILLION GALLON, COVERED, ABOVE-GRADE, PRESTRESSED CONCRETE WET WEATHER FLOW EQUALIZATION TANK, ODOR CONTROL SYSTEM, MASONRY CONSTRUCTION ELECTRICAL BUILDING, ELECTRICAL, INSTRUMENTATION, CONTROLS, AND EMERGENCY BACKUP GENERATOR, PIPING, APPURTENANCES, AND SITE RENOVATIONS, 2,100 LF 24" FORCE MAIN AND 2,100 LF 10" GRAVITY SEWER		



PROJECT NAME	OWNER	ENGINEER	TOTAL AMOUNT	COMPLETION DATE	DESCRIPTION
Newburgh, IN Blue Lake Division A Lift Station/FM Upgrades	Town of Newburgh, IN	Commonwealth Engineers, Inc Rudolph J. Motich	\$4,196,567.00		GRAVITY SEWER: 32 LF 8", 23 LF 12" FORCE MAIN: 1,123 LF HDD 10", 3,128 LF HDD DR OPEN CUT 10", 120 LF 8", 57 LF 18" STEEL CASING (OPEN CUT), INSTALLATION OF ODOR CONTROL / ENERGY DISSIPATION STRUCTURE, INSTALL NEW BLUE LAKE LIFT STATION (INCLUDING NEW WET WELL, VALVE VAULT, PUMPS, CONTROLS, GENERATOR, LIFT STATION CONTROL BUILDING), INSTALL NEW 10'X5' REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT WITH HEADWALLS, WINGWALLS, & CHANNEL ARMORING CLEARING, GRUBBING, EROSION CONTROL, FINAL GRADING,
Nashville, TN Production Row	Rock Nashville Properties	Thomas and Hutton	\$9,143,167.00		SANITARY: 480 LF 4" SDR35 PVC, 650 LF 6" SDR 35 PVC, 1,520 LF 8" SDR 35 PVC, 11 6" CLEANOUTS WATER: 200 LF 4" C900, 1,860 LF 6" C900, 2,680 LF 8" C900, 720 LF 10" C900. 14 FIRE HYDRANTS
Shepardsville, KY KYTC Bullitt Co Call 103 Contract ID 231339 Utilities	кутс	Burgess & Niple	\$18,740,000.00		REMOVE: 695 LF PIPE, 8 MANHOLES WATER: 1,706 LF 16" DIP, 56 LF 6" DIP, 310 LF 6" PVC, 14 LF 12" PVC, 28 TIE INS SEWER: 10 MANHOLES, TAP 4 EXISTING MANHOLES, 2,476 LF PVC
Dayton, TN Sewer System Improvements	City of Dayton, TN	J.R. Wauford	\$7,811,255.00		GRAVITY SEWER: 50 LF 8"-18" PVC gravity sewer, 3,926 LF 24" PVC gravity sewer pipe 10"-25" deep, 130 LF 36" steel casing jack and bore, 15 - 60" manholes, 60 CY Binder Course; 30 CY Asphaltic Concrete Pavement
Brentwood, TN Murray Lane at Holly Tree Gap Roundabout	City of Brentwood	Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.	\$195,000.00	2024	SEWER: 235 LF 2.5" PVC SDR 21 FORCE MAIN, 30 LF REMOVAL OF EXISTING LINES, 2 CONNECTIONS, 5 CY CLASS B CONCRETE WATER: 190 LF 30" & 12" WATER LINE & APPURTENANCES, 61 LF 30" WATER LINE AND FITTINGS
Paducah, KY Wastewater System Improvements Contract 23-01 Part A Combined Sewer Screening Facilities and Outfall	Paducah-McCracken Joint Sewer Agency	J.R. Wauford	\$12,850,000.00		SEWER: New Cast in Place Concrete Screening Structure, New Cast in Place Concrete Junction Boxes, Two (2) New Fine Screens and Two (2) Screenings Conveyors, New 54-inch Electromagnetic Flow Meter and Pit, Approximately 842 L.F. of 30-inch PVC Sewer, Approximately 503 L.F. of 54-inch Spiralweld Pipe, Approximately 961 L.F. of 72-inch Spiralweld Pipe, Four (4) 6'-0" Precast Mancholes

CLEAR	N. L. WERTHER		CONTRACT	CTS UNDER CONSTRUCTION
PROJECT NAME	OWNER	ENGINEER	AMOUNT	DESCRIPTION
Nashville, TN 19th & Church St Utilities	Prime: Yates Construction Adison Harvat 615.512.5608	Kimley Horn & Associates Brendan Boles (615) 564.2701	\$1,851,803.56	WATER: 707 LF 12" DIP, 287, LF 8" DIP, 92 LF 6" DIP, 3/4" SERVICE, METERS, VALVES, FIRE SERVICES SAMITARY SEWER: 20 15 DIP "PC, MH, STORM SEWER: 293 LF RCP, 30 LF 12" PVC, ROOF DRAIN, CUBB INLET, BIORETENTION, FOUNDATION DRAIN, TRAFFIC CONTROL, ASPHALT PANNO RESTORATION ELECTRICAL: 352 LF 48" PVC CONDUIT DUCT BANK, MH, TIE IN ,
Hopkinsville, XY Ascend Elements Site Utilities	Prime: Turner- KoKosing JV	Thomas & Hutton 615.220.5800	\$10,259,575.00	SITE UTILITIES: SANITARY SEWER (PUBLIC & PRIVATE), WATER, FIRE WATER, NATURAL GAS, COOLING WATER SYTEMS
Nashville, TN Reservoir Zones 3 & 4A Utilities	Regent Partners		\$4,036,507.79	WATER: 481 LF 30"
Mt. Juliet, TN S Greenhill Rd- Willoughby Station Roundabout	City of Mt. Juliet, TN	Ragan Smith Associates	\$2,354,856.08	HEAVY CIVIL: SINGLE LANE ROUNDABOUT, SIDEWALKS WITH CURB RAMPS, SHARED USE PATH, CURB & GUTTER, STORM DRAINAGE, ROCE EXCAVATION, COLD PLANING, PAVING, PAVEMENT MARKINGS & STRIPING, SIGNAGE, LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION. PROJECT LENGTH IS 0.404 MILE
Crossville, TN TDOT Cumberland CNV009 Call 017	TDOT Prime Contractor: Jones Bro. Contracting Bill Bedford (423) 967-8957	Hussey Gay Bell Robert Stigall 615-460-7515	\$8,392,818.71	WATER: 210 LF 2" HDPE, 600 LF 2" PVC, 4300 LF 4" PVC, 35,250 LF 6" PVC, 29,190 LF 10" PVC, 320 LF 16" PVC, 420 LF 2" HDPE HDI 80R6S: 90 LF 8", 886 LF 10", 650 LF 6", CONNECTIONS, TAPS, VALVES, SERVICES, METER, 2570 LF 3/4" PVC SERVICE, HYDRANT, 1 CREEK CROSSINGS, 1486 LF 10" CASING OPEN CUT, 600 LF 16" STEEL CASING OPEN CUT PORCE MAIN: 610 LF 2" PVC, 14,450 LF 4" PVC, 80R5S: 260 LF 8", 620 LF 12", 160 LF 4"; OPEN CUT CASING: 300 LF 8", 1200 LF 12" 210 LF 4"; VALVES, CONNECTIONS, 2 STREAM CROSSINGS.
Pembroke, KY Ascend Containment Piping Pembroke KY	Ascend Elements	Thomas and Hutton	\$1,250,150.00	SEWER: 60 LF 12" CPVC SCH80, 2190 LF 8" CPVC SCH80, 180 LF 6" CPVC SCH80, 230 LF 3" CPVC SCH80, {3} 8" Valve, {4} 6" Valve ,{5} Junction Boxes
Clarksville, TN SPC4A	Prime: Whiting Turner Joshua Brown 410.365.3856	AECOM Melanie Hunt 803.254.4400	\$8,149,682.00	SEWER: 1045 IF 4"-10" PVC WATER: 600 IF 8" PVC, ANY, 1500 IF 32" PVC, 2" & 4" PVC PRIE WATER: 1700 IF 32", 6" & 8"
Nashville, TN MDHA Cayce Utility Ph 1B	Metropolitan Development of Housing Agency Brad Muckel	Kimley Horn	\$4,833,071.00	PROJECT INCLUDES THE ABANDONMENT OR REMOVAL OF, AND THE INSTALLATION OF NEW YIATER, SANITARY SEWER, & STORM INFRASTRUCTURE. REPLACEMENT OF PAYEMENT, CURB & GUTTER, AND SIDEWALKS.
Mount Pleasant, TN TDOT Maury CNX 338	City of Mount Pleasant Ted Howell 931-379-7717	Hethcoat & Davis Keith Davis James Bryant Griffin 615.577.4300	\$288,250.00	GAS: 870 LF 4" MDPE GAS MAIN VIA OPEN CUT, 895 LF 4" MDPE GAS MAIN HDD, 2 - 2" CONNECTIONS, 2 - 4" CONNECTIONS, 5 - 4 GAS VALVES
Tompkinsville, KY Monroe CO Airport Hanger Construction	Tompkinsville- Monroe Co Airport Board	American Engineers, Inc	\$1,450,028.80	HEAVY CIVIL: 3-BAY BOX HANGER (COMPLETE PACKAGE), ELECTRICAL INSTALL, GRADING, ASPHALT PAVING, PAVEMENT MARKINGS, SEEDING, & EROSION CONTROL GAS: 650 S. I. 2.*
Franklin, TN Contract A & D 24" & 12" Water Transmission Lines	Mallory Valley Utility District	Hethcoat & Davis Keith Davis James Bryant Griffin 615.577.4300	\$12,488,496.25	CONTRACT A: WATER: 12,385 LF 24* DIP, 4390 LF 12* DIP, VALVES, HYDRANTS, BORES: 1595 LF 42*, 695 LF 24*, OPEN CUT CASING 125 LF 24*, CONNECTIONS, PAVEMENT REPAIR CONTRACT D: WATER: 2480 LF 24* DIP, 40 LF 42* BORE, 100 LF 18* DIP, VALVES, HYDRANTS, CONNECTIONS, PAVEMENT REPAIR
Murfreesboro, TN Murfreesboro Municipal Airport Airfield Pavement Rehab	City of Murfreesboro, TN	Barge Design Jeff Redmill	\$2,660,072.50	AIRPORT: SITEWORK BASE BID: TAXIWAY ASPHALT REHAB
& Threshold Relocation Smyrna, TN Spring Hill Dr Extension	Town of Smyrna, TN Mark Parker 615.459.9742 Ext 2110	756 603.5691 Thomas & Hutton Ryan Chamblee 615.220.5800	\$3,142,991.70	ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 2:250' RUNWAY STOPWAY HEAVY CIVIL: GRADING & DRAINAGE, ASPHALT PAVING, EROSION CONTROL, CONCRETE SIDEWALK & CURB, 1100 LF RCP GAS: 1175 LF 4" HIDPE, 1" HIDPE SERVICE, GRAVITY SEWER: 3190 8" PVC UD 10" 26" LPTH, MR, 0" S'EKRO'CE, CONNECTIONS WATER: 1143 LF 12" DIP, 80 LF 8" DIP, SERVICES,
Clarksville, TN South Corporate Area Apron Expansion Project	Clarksville Regional Airport John Patterson	Goodwyn Mills Cawood, LLC 615-614-0121	\$3,483,278.00	CONSTRUCT A NEW ASPHALT APRON TO THE SOUTH CORPORATE DEVELOPMENT AREA. EARTHWORK, EROSION CONTROL, TAXIWAY EDGE LIGHTING, FENCING, ETC
Mount Pleasant, TN Maury Co Regional Airport RSA Improvements & Runway Rehab	Maury Co Regional Airport Tom Apker TDOT Aeronautics Adam Guy 615 741 1551	Garver Engineering Zac Simpson 256.534.5512	\$8,233,576.75	AIRPORT: 11,113 LF G" PERFORATED UNDERDRAIN PIPE, 3,066 LF G" NON-PERFORATED OUTLET PIPE, 21 ACRES SITE GRADING, EARTHWORK ASPHALT SURFACE TREATMENT, CHIP SEALING, PAVEMENT MARKINGS & REMOVAL, SEEDING, HYDROMULCH, SODDING, ELECTRICAL LIGHTING, ETC
Rockwood, TN Rockwood Municipal Airport Taxilane & Site Prep	City of Rockwood, TN	Kimley Horn	\$671,310.00	AIRPORT: STORM DRAINAGE: 275 LF 24" RCP CLASS III INCLUDING BACKFILL; (2) 24" HEADWALL, (2) CATCH BASIN SITEWORK: 50 SY COLD MILLING, 5,200 CY IN-PLACE EMBANKMENT FROM OFFSITE SOURCES, 500 CY UNSUITABLE EXCAVATION OFF SITE, 1,200 CY TOPSOIL STRIPPING TO STOCKPILE, 1,000 SY SEDING WITH MULICH, 500 SY SODDING, SILT FENCE, (7) REFLECTORS, (1) VEHICLE GATE AT 6"X20", ETC
Dalton, GA Transmission Water Main Replacement	Dalton Utilities Allen Peters 706:278:1513	Dalton Utilities Allen Peters 706.278.1313	\$1,256,725.00	WATER: 4200 LF 24* DIP
Franklin, TN Cool Springs Transmission Main	Milcrofton Utility District Mike Jones	Inflo Design Group, LLC Jason English	\$7,956,270.00	WATER: 11,500 LF 30* DIP; JACK & BORE: 900 LF 48* STEEL CASING PIPE; (2) WATER LINE CONNECTIONS, TRAFFIC CONTROL, EROSION & SEDIMENT, ETC.
Smyrna, TN Genie Lane Extension	Town of Smyrna, TN Charles King 615.267.5007	Thomas & Hutton Ryan Chamblee 615.220.5800	\$5,344,411.30	HEAVY CIVIL: CLEARING, EXCAVATION & GRADING, ASPHALT PAVING & MARKINGS, 2500 LF RCP STORM, TRAFFIC CONTROL, CONCRETE CURB, EROSION CONTROL, LANDSCAPING WATER 2350 LF 2* DPP, 6* 8* PVC, 5* ERIVES, COMECTIONS GRAVITY SEWER: 1400 LF 8* PVC 12* DEEP, 6* DEFA CUT CASING, MH, 4* PVC FORCE MAIN, 16* BORE, 6* PVC RECLAIMED WATER GRAVITY SEWER: 1400 LF 8* PVC 12* DEEP, 2* TOPE, 5* ERVINGS, MFT; 8* GRAVITY SEWER: 1400 LF 8* PVC 1768 LF 8* TOPE 2* TOPE, 5* ERVINGS, MFT; 8* GRAVITY SEWER: 1400 LF 8* PVC 1768 LF 8* TOPE 2* TOPE 5* ERVINGS, MFT; 8* GRAVITY SEWER: 1400 LF 8* PVC 1768 LF 8* TOPE 5* GRAVITY SEWER: 1400 LF 8* GRAVITY SEWER: 1400 LF
Murfreesboro, TN Overall Creek 24° Force Main Contract 2	City of Murfreesboro, TN Water Resource Valerie Smith	Smith Seckman Reid, Inc Kyle Gibson 615.514.6181	\$8,439,290.00	FORCE MAIN: 15,800 IF 24" DIP FORCE MAIN FROM THE OVERALL CREEK PUMP STATION TO THE CITY OF MURFREESBORD WATER RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY
Crossville, TN TDOT Cumberland CNW 231	TDOT Benjamin Thomas/ Donnie Neal	TDOT David Strong	\$13,997,072.15	HEAVY CIVIL: GRADING & DRAIMAGE: 39,722 CY UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION, ASPHALT PAYING, CATCH BASINS, 5000 LF 18*-24* CULVERT PIPE, SIDEWALK, DRIVEWAYS, FENCE, RIP RAP, EROSION CONTROL, TRAFFIC CONTROL, SIDNAGE, ELECTRICAL CONDUIT,
Nashville, TN IDIQ Second Ave North Water Main	Metro Nashville Water Services Andrew Southern 615.405.8016	Metro Nashville Water Services Mike Morris 615.862.4570	\$3,156,837.00	GAS-2.1111 F 2" MORE - 1 MINUTE 14" MORE - 565 F 2" RF URS - 1 MICONSOLIDATED WATER: 2300 LF 16" DIP, 375 LF 8" DIP, 450 LF 6" DIP, 80RE: 150 LF 30"
Cleveland, TN TDOT Bradley Call 002 CNV130 Utilities	Prime Contractor: Simpson Construction/ Summers Taylor	Cleveland Utilities Tim Henderson 423.472.1521	\$3,998,430.00	WATER: 5,975 LF 6" DIP, 6,060 LF 8" DIP, 2500 LF 12" DIP 300 LF 2" PVC 1050 LF 36" BORE 250 LF 24" BORE SEWER: 2320 LF 8" DIP GRAVITY, 800 LF 8" PVC GRAVITY, 19 EA 4" MANHOLES

PROJECT NAME	OWNER	ENGINEER	CONTRACT AMOUNT	DESCRIPTION
Nashville, TN Vanderbilt Utility Corridor UC-6 Site Utilities	Vanderbilt University Prime: Barton Malow Paul Moffat	Affiliated Engineers, Inc.	\$13,040,000.00	SEWER: 1,158° of 36°; 4.79° of 36° PVC; 529° of 36° DIP with 48° Bore; 43° of 12° DIP; 2.74° of 10° DIP; 30° of 8° PVC; HEAVY CVII. & \$TORM: 1,70° of 48° RCP; 1,33° of 38° RCP; 618° of 36° RCP; 2,139° of 24° RCP; Mambolet; 3 capst-in-place storm manholet; Sower Spassing, Anghah PAVINICS; idowalk and curb, goldhead 54° Birch Sewer; 516° effaction WATER: 1,065° of 8° DIP; 93° of 6° DIP; excavation for 12° Holled Water; excavation for 12° Hot Water; 1,916° excavation for Electrical Ductanh & MH;
Knoxville, TN Jones Street Pump Station Gravity Sewer	Prime Contractor: J. Cumby Construction Inc. Greg Shirley (931) 644-5158	Knoxville Utility Board Jacobs Engineering Robbie Cook	\$2,512,550.02	GRAVITY SEWER: 450 LF 42* 12'-31' DEEP OPEN CUT OR MICRO TUNNEL; 200 LF 6", 8", 12" REROUTING
Athens, AL Lower Swan Creek Sanitary Sewer Development Ph. 1	City of Athens AL Utilities 256-262-1512	Krebs Engineering 205-987.7411	\$11,471,369.55	GRAVITY SEWER: 19,500 LF VARYING SIZE 8*-24* PVC FORCE MAIN: 18,500 LF HIDPE NEW SANITARY SEWER REGIONAL LIFT STATION INCLUDES (2) CREEK CROSSINGS THAT BOTH SPAN SWAN CREEK, (4) STREAM CROSSINGS, (2) 1-65 INTERSTATE CROSSINGS (1 GRAVITY, 1 FORCE MAIN), & (2) CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING MANMOLES
Cleveland, TN TDOT Bradley Call 002 CNV130 Sitework	TDOT Prime Contractor: Simpson Construction/ Summers Taylor Aaron Schwartz 423.593.5844	TDOT Robert Rodgers	\$15,681,672.30	HEAVY CIVIL SITEWORK: 168,533 ROAD EXCAVATION (UNCLASSIFIED) STORM: 14,134 LF 18 RCP, 600 LF 18" RCP BORE & JACK, 5,296 LF 24" RCP, 326 LF 07 24" RCP BORE & JACK, 2,176 LF 30" RCP, 124 LF 30" RCF BORE & JACK, 522 LF 36" RCP, 84 LF BORE & JACK, 472 LF 42" RCP 78 LF 42" RCP BORE & JACK, 306 LF 48" RCP, 304 LF 48" BORE & JACK
Lebanon, TN Bartons Creek Interceptor Sewer Replacement Contracts A & B	City of Lebanon, TN	Water Management Services Steven Jones 615,366,6088	\$24,179,108.00	CONTRACT A: GRAVITY SEWER: 7,690 IF OF 42", 36", & 24", MANHOLES & JUNCTION BOXES, SEWER SERVICE LINE RECONNECTIONS, SEWE SERVICE CLEAN OUT, CASING PIPES BY BORE, HANDLING WASTEWATER FLOWS, BACKFILL, TIE-INS, ASPHALT RESTORATION, ETC CONTRACT B: GRAVITY SEWER: 15,050 IF OF 96" TO 18", MANHOLES & JUNCTION BOXES, SEWER SERVICE LINE RECONNECTIONS, SEWER SERVICE CLEAN OUT, CASING PIPES BY BORE, HANDLING WASTEWATER FLOWS, BACKFILL, TIE-INS, ASPHALT RESTORATION, ETC
White House, TN New Hope Water Main Phase 1	White House Utility District	CSR Engineering Jason Reynolds	\$3,404,601.00	WATER: 6,640 LF 24° DIP, VARIOUS SIZE TIE-INS, RELATED VALVES, CONNECTIONS, FITTINGS, AND ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT
Murfreesboro, TN Sewer Improvement- Various Locations Saleme Barfield Sewer Ph III, SW Interceptor Sewer Ph II, Salem Hwy Sewer	City of Murfreesboro, TN	Energy Land & Infrastructure John Gordon	\$13,936,972.00	SALEM/BARFIELD SEWER IMPROV PHASE III (BASIN 72-6): SEWER 2. JOIO F 2-4" DIP. INCLUDION 23 DI F. CEBEK CROSSING SOUTH-MEST INTERCEPTOR SEWER IMPROV PHASE II: SEWER: REPLACE 3.58 IF 36" FRP WITH 36" DIP IN AN EXISTING TUNNEL UNDER NEW SALEM HWY SALEM HWY SANITAMY SEWER IMPROV (BASIN 72-2): SEWER: REPLACE 3.500 LF 8" WITH 32" PVC & 32" DIP, REPLACE 4,900 LF 32" WITH 15" PVC & 16" DIP, REPLACE 1,500 LF 15" WITH 18" PVC 1.700 LF 32" PVC & 16" DIP, REPLACE 4,900 LF 32" PVC
Newburgh, IN Blue Lake Division A Lift Station/FM Upgrades	Town of Newburgh, IN	Commonwealth Engineers, Inc Rudolph J. Notich	\$4,196,567.00	DIVISION A: GRAVITY SEWER: 32 FE *: 23 UF 12* FORCE MAIN: 1,123 LF HDD 10*, 3,128 LF HDD OR OPEN CUT 10*, 120 FE *8*, 57 LF 18* STEEL CASING (OPEN CUT), INSTALLATION OF ODOR CONTROL / ENERGY DISSIPATION STRUCTURE, INSTALL NEW BLUE LAKE LIFT STATION LINCLUDING NEW WET WELL.
TDOT KNOX CNX074 Utilities	Prime: Blalock & Sons Chad Woodroof (865) 755-4739 TDOT KUB- Knoxville Utility Board	Gresham Smith 865.521.6777	\$14,456,175.00	GAS: 1,120 IF 2" MDPE, 4S IF 4" MDPE, 644 IF 6" MDPE, 11,300 IF 8" MDPE; HDD: 875 IF 16" STEEL PIPE, UNCONSOLIDATED; BORE: 475 IF 12" STEEL PIPE, UNCONSOLIDATED; 275 IF 12" STEEL CASING OPEN CUT WATER: 585 IF 4" DIP, 610 IF 6" DIP, 1950 IF 9 DIP, 450 IF 30" DIP, 850 IF 15" DIP, 9,500 IF 16" DIP, 1,558 IF 12" HDPE; BORE: 232 IF 24" STEEL CASING, 520 IF 30" STEEL CASING
Murray, KY KY 80 Sanitary Sewer Extension	City of Murray, KY	Strand Associates Daniel Kaelin, PE (502) 583-7020	\$9,493,965.00	GRAVITY SEWER:6,675 LF 18* GORCE MAIN: 6,700 LF 12* LIFT STATION: (1) TRIPLEX SEWER LIFT STATION & REHABILITATION OF (5) EXISTING LIFT STATIONS
Sanders, KY Gallatin County Airport Terminal Area Mass Grading	Gallatin County Regional Airport	Goodwyn Mil ls Cawood, LLC	\$1,858,000.00	Mass grading for the terminal area, new gravel access drives, and partial security fencing.
Morristown, TN TDOT Hamblen Co CNX350 Call 024	TDOT	трот	\$4,994,580.38	ROAD AND DRAINAGE: 27,229 CY unclassified excavation, 4,996 CY topsoli, 11,352 ton mineral aggregate Type A Base Grading D, 266 ton bituminous material, 373 CY concrete, traffic control, signs, 2,133 SY sociding, removal of pipe, 6,025 ton asphalt, temporan sheet piles, 1,105 LF 18*-24* RCP Class III, 19 storm structures, 5,176 LF concrete sidewalk, 1,000 SF concrete curb ramp, 332 ton riproperties, 1,105 LF 18*-24* RCP Class III, 19 storm structures, 5,176 LF concrete sidewalk, 1,000 SF concrete curb ramp, 332 ton riproperties, 1,105 LF 18*-19*-19*-19*-19*-19*-19*-19*-19*-19*-19
Nashville, TN Production Row	Rock Nashville Properties	Thomas and Hutton	\$9,143,167.00	SANITARY: 480 LF 4" SDR35 PVC, 650 LF 6" SDR 35 PVC, 1,520 LF 8" SDR 35 PVC, 11 6" CLEANDUTS WATER: 200 LF 4" C900, 1,860 LF 6" C900, 2,680 LF 8" C900, 720 LF 10" C900, 14 FIRE HYDRANTS
Shepherdsville, KY KYTC Bullitt Co Call 103 Contract ID 291339 Utilities	кутс	Burgess & Niple	\$18,740,000.00	REMOVE: 695 LF PIPE, 8 MANHOLES WATER: 1,706 LF 16" DIP, 36 LF 6" DIP, 36 LF 70", 24 LF 12" PVC, 28 TIE INS SEWER: 10 MANHOLES, 719 4 EXISTING MANHOLES, 2476 LF PVC
Marietta, GA Mars Hill Church Rdto Pine Mountain 36° Water Replacement	Cobb-County Marietta Water Authority	Freese & Nichols Ryan Ellena 404-334-4310	\$38,990,975.00	WATER: 24,700 LF 36" ZINC COATED DIP
Bullitt County, KY KYTC Bullit Co Call 103 Contract ID 231939	кутс	Burgess & Niple Michael Robison, Jr. 502-254-2344	\$18,740,000.00	165 / K'480 INTERCHANGE RECONSTRUCTION, 0.56 MILES. GRADE & DRAIN WITH ASPHALT SURFACE. SEWER: 2301 IF 10° PVC, 175 IF 8° PVC, 10 MANHOLES WATER: 1,706 IF 16° RI DIP, 56 IF 6° IP) 4 IF 12° PVC, 310 IF 6° PVC, 6° I, 2° I, 2° AND 16° IV ALYES, 3 AIR RELEASE VALVES
TDOT Montgomery County CNY032 Call 044	ТООТ	трот	\$8,684,912.24	ROADWAY: 1,935 LF Removal of Pipe, 384 CY topsoil, 27,847 CY culvert excavation, 1,590 ton mineral aggregate Type A base Grading D, 7,780 tons granular backfill (roadway), 400 ton ASC Mix PG64-22 Grading D, 51 LF 18* RCP Class III, 40 LF 24* RCP Class III SOLF 30* RCP Class III, 11 LF 36* RCP Class III, 275 LF 18*-30* temporary drainage pipe, 47,873 SF temporary shoring, 900 LF interconnected portable barrier rail, 7,450 ST Sodding, 3,600 SF version control Dainket Type II, Class A concrete (box bridges) 1,458 CY, 317,340 LB Steel bar reinforcement (box bridges)
TDOT Cocke County CNY069 Call 020	TDOT	трот	\$7,326,566.60	Slide Mitigation on U.S. 25E ROAD AND DRAINAGE: 4,122 CY, 533 CY topsoil, 260 CY flowable fill; 2,750 LF Core Drilling for piles (rock), 3,700 LF core drilling for piles (soil), 1,861 tons mineral aggregate Type A Base Grading D. 4,242 tons granular backfill (retaining walls), 124 asphalt concrete mix grading B-M2,970 CY Class A Concrete (Pile Foundation), 10,220 SF Retaining Wall, 55 LF 24" RCP Class II, V beam GR Type Mash TL-3 945 LF, Guardrail removal 76 LF, 200 tons Machined flip Rap. 1,202 LF Interconnected Portable Barrier Rail, Temporary traffic signal system 2 each, 583 SY geomembrane, 3,742 LF Temporary sediment tube 12", 3,077 SY erosion control blanket Type II
Nashville, TN HVUD Highway 100 Booster PS and Pipeline	Harpeth Valley Utility District Jay Tant- Assistant General Manager	Hazen and Sawyer Scott Alpert	\$3,974,507.00	WATER: 600 LF 20" BLOCK BOOSTER STATION BUILDING
KYTC Union County Call 107 Contract ID 241303	KYTC	KYTC	\$29,985,000.00	PAVING: 96,954 TON Crushed stone base, 65,605 Y cement stabilized roadbed ROADWAY: 821 IF ENTRANCE PIPE, 192,544 CY ROADWAY EXCAVATION, 7,000 CY GRANULAR EMBANKMENT, 10,074 SY FABRIC-GEOTEXTILE CLASS 1, 11,144 SY FABRIC-GEOTEXTILE CLASS 7,000 FIPE, 13,943 FILS ILST ILST ENCE, 18,832 ERDISION CONTROL BLANKET, 485,607 SY TEMP MULCH, 120,068 IF PAVE STRIPING TEMP PAINT 4-IN, 15,958 TURF REINFORCEMENT MAT 1 DRAINAGE: 2,958 LF CULVERT PIPE 15*-35", 704 LF STORM SEWER PIPE 18*-24", 1,577 IF NON-PEEFORATED PIPE 4*-6", 20,407 LF PERFORATED PIPE 4*-6", 175 ORANINAGE STRUCTURES RETAINING WALL: 134 IF PERFORATED PIPE, 766 CY GRANULAR EMBANKMENT, 234 LF PRE-DRILLING FOR PILES (ROCK), 204 LF PRE DRILLING FOR PILES (SOLI), 570 LF STEEL PILES HE14*-102, 1,162 LB STEEL REINFORCEMENT BRIDGE ROCK: FOUNDATION PREPARATION, 239 CY CONCRETE CLASS A, 22,337 LB STEEL REINFORCEMENT WATER LINE 457 LE 6*-12" STEEL ORGED, 703 LB *-12" STEEL ORD CULT CLASSING, 2,1,618 LF 2*-6", 2,1,618 LF 2*-6".
Chattanooga, TN Wet Weather Storage Ph G- Hisson Pump Station #1 Utilites	Prime: Clark Construction City of Chattanooga, TN	HDR	\$6,319,690.00	CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW WET WEATHER PUMPING STATION AND DRY WEATHER PUMP STATION WITH CAPABILITIES OF PUMPING 10 MGD OF WET WEATHER FLOWS AND 20 MGD OF DRY WEATHER FLOWS. A NEW 5 MILLION GALLON, COVERED, ABOVE-GRADE, PRESTRESSED CONCRETE WET WEATHER FLOW EQUALIZATION TAIN, DODR CONTROL SYSTEM, MASONING CONSTRUCTION ELECTRICAL BUILDING, ELECTRICAL, INSTRUMENTATION, CONTROLTS, AND EMERGENCY BACKUP GENERATOR, PIPING, APPURTENANCES, AND SITE RENOVATIONS, 2,200 LF 24" FORCE MAIN AND 2,100 LF 10" GRAVITY SEWER MAIN
Humsville, AL Green MTN Booster Station and Pipeline Installation	Huntsville Utilities	Constantine Engineering Benjamin Lawrence 256- 203-9501	\$5,223,200.00	CONSTRUCTION OF A HIGH-PRESSURE BOOSTER PUMP STATION (INCLUDING SITE PREPARATION & ACCESS) AND APPROX 2,800 LF OF BURIED 10" SCH 40 WELDED STEEL PIPE
Bowling Green, KY Flow For Our Future	Warren County Water District Jacob Cuarta, P.E. 270-842-0052	HDR Engineering, Inc. Kevin Brian 502-558-5814	\$66,361,450.00	WATER: 11 MILES OF 24-INCH WATER TRANSMISSION MAIN, ONE CROSSING UNDER BARREN RIVER, RAILROAD CROSSINGS, TWO MASTER METER VAULTS, CONSTRUCTION OF A 6-MOD DUPLEX BOOSTER PUMP STATION BUILT TO ACCOMMODATE THE INSTALLATION OF A THIRD PUMP IN THE FUTURE SEWER: 10 MILES OF 20-INCH SEWER FORCE MAIN, ONE CROSSING UNDER BARREN RIVER, RAILROAD CROSSINGS, EXPANSION AND RECONSTRUCTION OF AN EXISTING SEWER LIFT STATION THROUGH CONSTRUCTION OF AN ADDITIONAL WET WELL, NEW ELECTRICAL BUILDING, AND A BACKUP GENERATOR. PROJECT INCLUEDES CHARE REPRICES PROVIDED BY CLEARY.

PROJECT NAME	OWNER	ENGINEER	CONTRACT AMOUNT	DESCRIPTION
Dayton, TN Sewer System Improvements	City of Dayton, TN	J.R. Wauford	\$7,811,255.00	GRAYITY SEWER: 50 LF 8"-18" PVC gravity sewer, 3,926 LF 24" PVC gravity sewer pipe 10"-25" deep, 130 LF 36" steel casing jack and bore, 15 - 60" manholes, 60 CY Binder Course, 30 CY Asphaltic Concrete Pavement
Nashville, TN BNA TARI Water Booster Station and Redundant Water Main Authority Project No. 1801	Metropolitan Nashville Airport Authority (MNAA) Design-Builder: Superior Construction Company Southeast, LLC	Designer: RS&H, Inc.	\$13,777,820.00	WATER: 7,967 LF 24" DIP WATER MAIN, 40 LF OF 8" WATER MAIN, 450 LF 38" STEEL CASING OPEN CUT, (3) JACK AND BORES, FLOW METER VAULT, STORM DRAINAGE, AND NEW WATER MAIN BOOSTER HOUSE.
Srentwood, TN Murray Ln at Holly Tree Gap Roundabout	City of Brentwood, TN	Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.	\$285,000.00	ROADWAY: 1,751 CY ROAD and DRAINAGE EXCAVATION, 460 CY TOP 50IL, 17,06 LF SILT FENCE, 361 SY CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 53 LF 42" X 27" OVAL CONCRETE PIPE, 421 LF 18" PIPE CULVERT, 364 LB STEEL BAR REINFORCEMENT pipe endwalls, 1,020 SF CONCRETE SIDEWALK 4", 786 SF CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, 1,661 LF AGGREGATE UNDERDRAINS, 560 LF CONDUIT PVC, 850 LF CABLE STREET HER POWER, 2,761 SY ODDING, 30 LF REMOVAL OF EXISTING LINES WATER: 235 LF 2.5" PVC SDR FORCE MAIN, 109 LF 30" WATER LINE, 30"/12" WATERLINE & APPURTENANCES
Upton, KY Smyrna Ready Mix Access Road	SRM Materials		\$548,000.00	GRADING
Scottsville, KY Allen Springs Substation	Tri-County Electric	Patterson & Dewar Engineers	\$1,976,827.00	GRADING: Clearing & Grubbing, Erosion & Sediment Control, Earthwork, Concrete Paving, Graded Aggregate Base, Crushed Stone Surfacing, Seeding and Sodding, Testing, CMU Wall, and Retaining Wall.
Lexington, KY CCK-2809.0-1-24	University of Kentucky	KFI Engineers	\$3,989,000,00	REMOVAL of 240 LF of WATER LINE WATER: 2 16" TIE INS, 345 LF 16" OPEN CUT PIPE INSTALLATION, 301 F 9" OPEN CUT PIPE INSTALLATION, 900 LF 16" STAINLESS PIPE INSTALLATION, 300 LF 8" STAINLESS PIPE INSTALLATION, 6 BUTTERFLY VALVES.
Clarksville, TN Montgomery Co Regional Airport Runway 35 South Rehabilitation	Clarksville-Montgomery County Regional Airport Authority	Goodwyn, Mills and Cawood, Inc.	\$3,926,319.50	MASS GRADING AND ELECTRICAL CONDUIT
Paducah, KY Wastewater System Improvements Contract 23-01 Part A Combined Sewer Screening Facilities and Outfall	Paducah-McCracken Joint Sewer Agency	J.R. Wauford	\$12,850,000.00	New Cast in Place Concrete Screening Structure, New Cast in Place Concrete Junction Boxes, Two (2) New Fine Screens and Two (2) Screenings Conveyors, New 54-inch Electromagnetic Flow Meter and Pit, Approximately 842 L.F. of 30-inch PVC Sewer, Approximately 503 L.F. of 54-inch Spiralweld Pipe, Approximately 961 L.F. of 72-inch Spiralweld Pipe, Four (4) 6'-0" Precast Manholes
Fayetteville, TN 2021 Water System Improvement Water Main Replacements	Fayetteville Public Utilities	FOXPELLC	\$26,944,820.00	WATER: 14,600 LF 12" CL350 DIP water line, 500 LF 10" CL350 DIP water line, 3,300 LF 12" C900 PVC water line, 2,440 LF 8" C900 PVC water line, 250,100 LF 6" C900 PVC water line, 200 LF 2" SDR21 PVC water line, 18,000 2" DR9 HDDE HDD water line TOTO bridge ploe hanging over Elk River, 14 ARAP Creek Crossing, 280 LF 20" steel casing jack and bore, 260 LF 12" steel casing jack and 260 LF 12" steel casing jack
Hendersonville, TN New Hope Water Main Phase 2, Section 1	White House Utility District	CSR Engineering Jason Reynolds	\$1,219,000.00	WATER: 2100' of 24" DIP water main, 60' of 10" water main, 60' of 4" water main, 125' of 36" open cut casing, (2) fire hydrants, (1)
Nashville, TN Omohundro WTP Process Advancements Tree Harvesting Package 7/6, 3B	Metropolitan Gov. of Nashville & Davidson County Dept. of Water & Sewerage Services Engineering Division	615-247-5381 Carotto	\$3,991,440.00	air release valve, butterfly and gate valves, (5) water services, asphalt and concrete repair. Clearing: CUT, HARVEST, PROCESS 289 TREES, GRIND 289 UNMILLABLE TREES, LOAD & HAUL 7500 CY MULCH, BACKFILL STUMPS AND FINE GRADE 7 ACRES, HAUL & SAW & STICK & RETURN 5,000 BF LUMBER, HAUL & SAW & KILN DRY & RETURN 23,000 BF LUMBER. TREES UP TO 48° IN DIAMFER
Brentwood, TN Ragsdale Road Widening from Split Log Road to North of Glenellen Way	City of Brentwood, TN	City of Brentwood, TN	\$15,797,798.71	HEAVY CIVIL: \$1,150 CY ROAD AND DRAINAGE UNCLASSIFIED, 1,300 TON BORROW EXCAVATION (GRADED SOLID ROCK), 4,446 CY PLACE AND SPREAD TOPSOID, 2,333 FURNISH AND SPREAD TOPSOID, 50 CY CHANNEL SUBSTRATE, 30 CY FOUNDATION FILL MATERIAL, VARIOUS EROSION CONTROL ITEMS, 20,147 TON MINERAL AGGREGATE TYPE A GRADING D, 3518 TON ASPHALT CONCRETE MIX PG64-22 GRADING A, 4956 TON ASPHALT CONCRETE MIX PG64-22 GRADING B-M2, 1657 TON AGGREGATE FOR MINERAL COVER, 545 TON ACS MX GRADING E, 2431 TON ACS MIX GRADING D, 1706D IB STEEL BAR REINFORCEMENT ROADWAY, 2103 BOX TUBE SAFETY RAIL, 4 RETAINING WALLS TOTAL 1,1424 57,5477 LE FOC LOSS III 187-87, 20 ROYDWALL STOLIC LOSS, 11 287-87, 20 ROYDWALL STOLIC LOSS, 12 57-87, 20 ROYDWALL STOLIC LOSS, 12 57-87, 20 ROYDWALL STOLIC LOSS, 12 67-87, 20 ROYDWALL STOLIC LOSS, 20 ROYDWALL STOLI
Glasgow, KY Alfport 10 Unit T-Hangar	Glasgow Airport Board	American Engineers, Inc. 1270) 651-7220	\$1,364,320.40	T-Hangar Erection, Electric, Earthwork, Asphalt, Pavement Markings, Storm Piping, Fencing, Erosion, Restoration.

<u>NAME</u>	POSITION DESCRIPTION		IO. OF YEARS WITH BIDDER
Darren Cleary	President	39`	Years
Wesley Cleary	Vice President	19	/ears
Tom Baker	Safety Manager	<u>16 Y</u>	ears
J. MWDBE Participation on cu	rrent bonded projects under co	ontract:	
SUBCONTRACTORS (LIST)	PROJECT (SPECIFIC TYPE)	MWDBE	% of WORK
TOO MANY TO LIST / WILL	S <u>UPPLY UPON REQ</u> UEST	I <u>F LOW</u> BI	DD <u>ER</u>
:	-		

	:		
(USE ADDI	TIONAL SHEETS IF NECESS	ARY)	
•	are the apparent low Bidder, v 7) calendar days following the	•	•

K. We acknowledge that, if we are the apparent low Bidder, we may be required to submit to the Owner within seven (7) calendar days following the Bid Opening, a sworn statement regarding all office management and field management personnel. Additionally, if requested by the Owner, we will within seven (7) days following the request submit audited financial statements and loss history for insurance claims for the three (3) most recent years (or a lesser period if stipulated by the Owner)

1.06 LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

The following list of proposed subcontractors is required by the Owner to be executed, completed and submitted with the Bid Form. All subcontractors are subject to approval of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government. Failure to submit this list completely filled out may be cause for rejection of Bid.

BRANCH OF WORK** (List each major item)	SUBCONTRACTOR	MWDBE (yes/no)	WORK					
1. Boring	Name: Down ta Earth	YES	16.21 %					
	Address: 2580 Heaton Ford Ra.							
	Science Hill, KY 42553							
2. Pipe . Appurt	Name: GECO Enterprises Inc	YES	5.11%					
Materia Is	Address: <u>P. 0</u> . Box 453							
	London, KY 40743							
3. Asphalt Paving	Name: ATS Construction	N0	2.6%					
	Address: 3009 Atkinson Ave, Suite 400							
	Lexington, KY 40509							
4	Name:							
	Address:							
5	Name:							
	Address:							
6	Name:							
	Address:							

^{**} Such as: Grading, asphalt paving, concrete, seeding and protection, construction staking, etc.

1.07 AUTHENTICATION OF BID AND STATEMENT OF NON-COLLUSION AND NON-CONFLICT OF INTEREST

I hereby swear (or affirm) under the penalty for false swearing:

- A. That I am the Bidder (if the Bidder is an individual), a partner of the Bidder (if the Bidder is a partnership), or an officer or employee of the Bidding corporation having authority to sign on its behalf (if the Bidder is a corporation);
- B. That the attached Bid has been arrived at by the Bidder independently, and has been submitted without collusion with, and without any agreement, understanding or planned common course of action, with any other contractor, vendor of materials, supplies, equipment or services described in the Advertisement for Bid, designed to limit independent bidding or competition;
- C. That the contents of the Bid or Bids have not been communicated by the Bidder or its employees or agents to any person not an employee or agent of the Bidder or its surety on any bond furnished, with the Bid or Bids, and will not be communicated to any such person, prior to the official opening of the Bid or Bids;
- D. That the Bidder is legally entitled to enter into the contracts with the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, and is not in violation of any prohibited conflict of interest;
- E. (Applicable to corporation only) That as a foreign corporation, we are registered with the Secretary of State, Commonwealth of Kentucky, and authorized to do business in the State Kentucky or, that as a domestic corporation, we are in good standing with the Secretary of State, Commonwealth of Kentucky. [Check the statement applicable.]
- F. This offer is for ninety (90) calendar days from the date this Bid is opened. In submitting the above, it is expressly agreed that, upon proper acceptance by the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government of any or all items Bid above, an Agreement shall thereby be created with respect to the items accepted.
- G. That I have fully informed myself regarding the accuracy of the statements made in this statement.

H. That I certify that Subcontractors have not and will not be awarded to any firm(s) that have been debarred from noncompliance with the Federal Labor Standards, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 As Amended, Executive Order 11246 As Amended or any other Federal Law.

Cleary Construction Inc.

12/17/2024

Representative

Darren Cleary President

Company

Date

00410 - 13

SEE ATTACHED RESUMES 1.08 STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL: _____ POSITION/TITLE: STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE: NAME OF INDIVIDUAL: POSITION/TITLE: STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE: _____ NAME OF INDIVIDUAL: ______ POSITION/TITLE: STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE: NAME OF INDIVIDUAL: POSITION/TITLE: STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE: _____ NAME OF INDIVIDUAL: POSITION/TITLE: STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE:

^{*} Include all officers, office management, Affirmative Action officials, and field management personnel. Attach separate sheets if necessary.



DARREN CLEARY

CLEARY CONSTRUCTION INC. PRESIDENT / CEO

darrencleary@clearyconst.com (270) 427-6146

WORK EXPERIENCE:

1985- Present Cleary Construction Inc. Tompkinsville, KY

President/ CEO/ Owner
General Construction/ Utility Specialty

2012- Present Rock Solutions LLC Tompkinsville, KY

President/ CEO/ Owner
Drilling & Blasting

2015- Present Cleary Group LLC Tompkinsville, KY

President

Trucking/ Transportation

2014- 2021 Precision Engineering LLC Tompkinsville, KY

Partner/ Co-Owner

Civil Engineering & Surveying

LICENSE & CERTIFICATES:

*Class A CDL

*Tennessee Blaster's License

*Kentucky Blaster's License

*OSHA 30

*OSHA Competent Person

BOARDS & COMMITTEES:

*National Utility Contractors Association

-Middle Tennessee Chapter-

Founding Member & President

-Kentucky Chapter- Founding Member

-East Tennessee Chapter- Member

-National Board of Directors- Middle TN

*Kentucky Association of Highway Contractors

-Board of Directors

-Safety Committee Co-Chairman

*Georgia Utility Contractors Association Member

*Alabama Utility Contractors Association Member

*Tennessee Association of Utility Districts Member

*Tennessee Road Builders Association Member

*Kentuckians for Better Transportation Member

*Monroe Co. KY Economic Development Board

*Kentucky Gas Association

*Tennessee Gas Association

SIGNIFICANT PROJECTS:

Beaver Creek Trunk Sewer Phase 2 Knoxville, TN

48" DIP gravity sewer, creek crossings & 60" road bore

Beaver Creek Trunk Sewer Phase 3 Knoxville, TN

48" FRP gravity sewer, 72" bore, creek crossings

Harpeth Valley Flat Creek Force Main Nashville, TN

CMAR 24" DIP Force Main, Creek Crossing
Logan Todd 24" Waterline Springfield, TN

100,000 LF 24" Waterline

Eastern Parkway 48" Transmission Main Louisville, KY

48" Welded steel waterline

Airport Runway Recon & Taxiway Relocation Jamestown, TN

Grading, Draining, paving, lighting

BNA TARI Telecom & NES RF Duct Bank Nashville, TN

Telecom & Electrical Duct Banks & Sitework West Park

Equalization Storage Facility Nashville, TN

21 MGD Concrete Tank, Park, 30" line

CHALLENGES, SOLUTIONS, & LESSONS LEARNED:

Darren has been in the construction industry since 1985. He has founded and grown multi-million dollar companies from the ground up maintaining payrolls of 150+ employees and managing multi-million dollar projects. From humble beginnings laboring and operating equipment, Darren has lead crews, estimated bids, managed projects working closely with Owners, Engineers, subcontractors, and vendors to ensure that jobs are finished properly and in a timely manner with the highest quality. His expertise and vision to offer services began with site work such as grading and excavating and quickly moved to specialties like the underground utility sector; installing water, sewer, and gas mains, then quickly expanded to additional portions like pump stations, treatment plant modifications and now has branched to open companies to support those services offering rock removal, engineering and surveying, and trucking and hauling. Darren has the commitment and drive to tackle new obstacles to find solutions. Because of his experience in all facets of the construction industry, Darren now serves on multiple boards and committees. He is often consulted by Engineers and Owners when designing new projects, and respected by his peers as a knowledgeable, honest businessman. His employees know him to be generous, fair, and caring, but also expects their best quality of work.



WESLEY CLEARY

CLEARY CONSTRUCTION INC. VICE-PRESIDENT OF NORTHERN UTILITIES DIVISION

wesleycleary@clearyconst.com (270) 407-1069

WORK EXPERIENCE:

CERTIFICATIONS & TRAINING:

*KY & TN Blasting License

*OSHA Competent Person

*First Aid/ CPR/ AED

*Work Zone Traffic Control

Technician

*OSHA 30

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng.

Construction Quality

Management for Contractors

*Environmental Compliance

Assessment, Training, & Tracking System Kingsville, TX Naval Air

Sta.

2005 – Present **Cleary Construction Inc.**

Tompkinsville, KY

Vice President of Northern Regional Operations

Job Duties: Supervision of Hiring Field Personnel, Equipment Procurement & Management, Management of Materials, Safety Program Supervision, Quality Control, Scheduling, Estimating, Budget Management, Coordination with Subcontractors, Vendor

Supplier Negotiation, Contracts & Purchase Orders, Crew

Coordination, Project Management Supervision

2012- Present

Rock Solutions LLC

Tompkinsville, KY

Co-Owner

Drilling & Blasting

2015- Present

Cleary Group LLC

Tompkinsville, KY

Co-Owner

Trucking/ Transportation

SIGNIFICANT PROJECTS:

Interceptor Replacement Phase 5

24" FRP Gravity Sewer & Rehab

Collection System Improvements

12"-60" Combined Sanitary- Storm, Outfalls, Diversion Structures

LG Electronics USA Mass Grading & Utilities

Domestic Water, Fire Water, Sewer for LG Site 2015 USDA/RD Contract II- WWTP Surge Basin

5 MGD Pre-stressed tank

Morton St Lift Station Force Main

54" Welded Steel Force Main, 30" PVC Gravity Sewer, Streetscape

KDOT Bullitt Co Preston Hwy

24" DIP Water, Gravity

Logan Todd 24" Waterline

100,000 LF 24" Waterline, Creek Crossing

HCWD#1- LWC Interconnect- Transmission Main & Pump Station Improvements

24" DIP Watermain, 900 LF HDD & New Pump Station

LWC Eastern Parkway 48" Transmission Main

42" Welded Steel Slip line & open cut

Springfield, TN

Monticello, IN

Clarksville, TN

Lafayette, TN

Fort Wayne, IN

Louisville, KY

Springfield, TN

Radcliff, KY

Louisville, KY

Wesley has had the extraordinary opportunity to have been exposed to construction since a young age. This exposure has given him a unique perspective of all aspects of the industry from laboring, operating equipment, supervising crews, to estimating and managing projects, and now overseeing the daily operations of a multi-million dollar, 150+ employee company. He has built successful relationships with many Owners, Engineers, Subcontractors, and Vendors that allow Cleary Construction Inc. to continue to grow. Wesley also co-owns and manages affiliate companies that offer helpful services. Wesley will ensure all operations run smoothly.



CERTIFICATIONS & TRAINING:

*KY, TN, IN, & AL Blasting License

Construction Quality Management

*Alabama Qualified Credentialed

*Georgia Utility Manager

*OSHA Competent Person

*Work Zone Traffic Control

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng.

*Environmental Compliance Assessment, Training, & Tracking System Kingsville, TX Naval Air Sta.

*First Aid/ CPR/ AED

*Tennessee Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control Technician

Level 1

*OSHA 30

UM102543

Technician

for Contractors

DAN BRYANT

CLEARY CONSTRUCTION INC. VICE PRESIDENT OF SOUTHERN UTILITIES DIVISION

danbryant@clearyconst.com (270) 427-7981

WORK EXPERIENCE:

2004- Present

Cleary Construction Inc.

Tompkinsville, KY

Vice President of Southern Utilities Division

Job Duties: Supervision of personnel, Management of materials &

equipment, Quality Control, Scheduling, Estimating, Budget

Management, Communication with Owners & Engineers, Contracts, Crew Coordination, Project Management Supervision

2012- Present

Rock Solutions LLC

Tompkinsville, KY

Co-Owner

2015- Present

Drilling & Blasting Cleary Group LLC

Tompkinsville, KY

Co-Owner

Trucking/ Transportation **United States Marine Corp**

1999-2003

Nuclear Biological & Chemical Defense Specialist

Job Duties: Achieved rank of Sergeant in 3 years, Responsible for annual training of 536 Marines in the area of nuclear, biological, and chemical defense, Combined Armed Exercise- CA 2000, Dynamic Mix-Spanish Government cross training Spain 2002, Operation Iraq Freedom-Iraq 2003, 2001 Government Secret Clearance- maintained without incident

Inspector- Storm Water **MILITARY AWARDS:**

*Numerous Operation Iraq Freedom Awards

*Marine Corps Good Conduct Medal

*Navy & Marine Corp **Achievement Medal**

*Navy Unit Commendation

(2 Awards)

*Certificate of Commendation (2 Awards)

*National Defense Service Medal

*Sea Service Deployment Ribbon

*Expert Rifle & Pistol Qualification (3 Awards)

SIGNIFICANT PROJECTS:

Clark Spring Collector Sanitary Sewer Ext. Ph. II

Decatur, AL

6300 LF 21" PVC gravity sewer up to 20' deep, 48" bore

Beaver Creek Interceptor Contract 2

Knoxville, TN 13,700 LF 48" DIP gravity sewer, creek crossings, 60" and 72" bores

Western Interceptor MH-58 to MH-97

Madison, AL

New Heritage Gravity Sewer Phase 2

York Co., SC

6,900 LF 24" gravity sewer, 36" and 48" bores

Plumb Creek Interceptor Replacement

Knoxville, TN

6,000 LF 18" PVC and 1,000 LF 24" PVC gravity sewer, 1 hand-dug tunnel

Paper Mill/Shoal Creek Interceptor Project Phase B

Lawrenceville, GA

5,000 LF 24" DIP gravity sewer, 18" bore

Wickstead Sanitary Sewer Replacement

Birmingham, AL

3,600 LF 30" DIP, 4,259 LF 24" DIP, and 1,571 LF 18" DIP gravity sewer

6,000 LF 48" DIP and 4,600 LF 42" DIP gravity sewer up to 20' deep

Beaver Creek Trunk Sewer Phase 3

Knoxville, TN

6,146 LF 36"-48" FRP, 1,540 LF 8"-12" DIP, 72" bores

Dan has extensive management skills that make him a valuable asset to any team. He has over 16 years of experience at Cleary Construction Inc. His technical knowledge from working his way up in the construction field has allowed him to produce quality projects and creative solutions when problems arise. Dan's impressive service record with numerous commendations in the Military contributes to his excellent management style and ability to motivate employees. Dan has overseen the management of numerous large diameter pipelines in diverse situations.



DAVID RICH

CLEARY CONSTRUCTION INC. HR/SAFETY DIRECTOR

davidrich@clearyconst.com (270) 427-7737

WORK EXPERIENCE:

2020 – Present Cleary Construction Inc.

Tompkinsville, KY

HR/Safety Director

Job Duties: Human Resource management, develops and maintains HR processes, discipline and terminate employees, maintains compliance with HR and employment laws. Implement, review, and modify safety plans, policies and procedures, Job Hazard Analysis, and Standard Operating Procedures. Track and record OSHA logs. Oversees safety trainings. Conduct safety inspections on job sites and report findings to management. Documentation of all safety training, inspections, and compliance. Compliance of federal, state, and local safety laws, rules, and regulations.

2006-2020

Monroe County Medical Center

Tompkinsville, KY

Director of Plant Operations

Job Duties: Responsible for all buildings and properties, bio med compliance, and joint commission compliance. Acted as Safety Officer.

2005-2006 **Sumitomo**

Edmonton, KY

EHS Director/Workers Comp Compliance Officer

Job Duties: Responsible for safety and safety programs, emergency management, risk assessment. Train and oversee employees. Lead audits and inspections. Manage workers compensation and environmental waste for the company.

1985-2005

Belden Wire & Cable

Tompkinsville, KY

EHS Director, HR, and Workers Comp Coordinator

Job Duties: Responsible for safety and safety programs, emergency management, risk assessment. Train and oversee employees. Lead audits and inspections. Manage workers compensation and environmental waste for the company.

EDUCATION:

Western Kentucky University

Bowling Green, KY

Associate degree: Business

CERTIFICATIONS & TRAINING:

- *OSHA 30
- *OSHA Competent Person Excavation
- *OSHA Competent Person Confined Space
- *First Aid/ CPR/ AED / Bloodborne Pathogen
- *RCRA Hazardous Waste Certification

AWARDS:

*NUCA – William H. Feather Safety Award

CHALLENGES, SOLUTIONS, & LESSONS LEARNED:

David's extensive HR and safety management experience has helped to drastically shape Cleary's Safety Department during his short time employed thus far. His knowledge from past experiences and various applications of HR and safety brings a different perspective and fresh outlook to the diverse situations the construction industry faces every day. He takes time to integrate safety and risk management into the company's daily operations and has created a culture of safety that is becoming second nature to our employees. He visits job sites on a regular basis to ensure that all projects are following federal, state, and local regulations. During his time at Cleary, he has implemented a "Safety Every Day" campaign, formed a Safety Oversight Committee, and lowered our EMR from 1.0+ to 0.71. As of the beginning of 2024, Cleary has worked 1,000 days and over 1,000,000 hours without a lost-time injury.



TOM BAKER

CLEARY CONSTRUCTION INC. SAFETY MANAGER

tombaker@clearyconst.com (270) 427-6395

WORK EXPERIENCE:

2008 - Present

Cleary Construction Inc. Tompkinsville, KY Safety Manager & Workforce Development Trainer

Job Duties:

Implement, review, and modify: safety plans, policies and procedures, Job Hazard Analysis, and Standard Operating Procedures. Tracking and Recording OSHA Logs. Provide Safety Training. Conduct Safety Inspections on job sites and report findings to management. Documentation of all safety training, inspections and compliance. Compliance of federal, state and local safety laws, rules and regulations. Training of apprentices of safe handling of tools, heavy equipment operation, and jobsite basics.

2000 - 2008

City of Tompkinsville (KY)

Tompkinsville, KY

Operations Supervisor

Job Duties:

Direct Supervision of all Gas, Water and Sewer Maintenance, Sanitation Service, Parks Management, and Street Maintenance. Safety of all above employees including trench and excavation safety. Routine sampling of drinking water system. Routine maintenance and modifications of natural gas system. Work closely with state, county and city officials. Documentation of gas, water and sewer systems.

CERTIFICATIONS & TRAINING:

- *OSHA 10, 30, 3015
- *OSHA Reporting
- *Gas Operator Qualification

Certified Instructor

- *First Aid and CPR
- *Advanced Trenching &

Excavation

- *Soil Mechanics
- *OSHA Competent Person
- *Traffic Work Zone Technician
- *Traffic Work Zone Supervisor
- *Certified Flagger
- *Confined Space
- *Drug & Alcohol Awareness

Training

*Working close to heavy equipment

BOARDS & ASSOCIATIONS:

*KY 811- Contractor Board Member

*South Central KY Damage Prevention Council

*National Utility Contractors Association- Member KY, Middle TN, & East TN Chapters

SIGNIFICANT PROJECTS:

West Park Equalization Storage Facility
21 MGD Concrete Tank, Park, 30" line

Logan Todd 24" Waterline

100,000 LF 24" Waterline, Creek Crossing

HCWD#1- LWC Interconnect- Transmission Main

& Pump Station Improvements

24" DIP Watermain, 900 LF HDD & New Pump Station

Nashville, TN

Springfield, TN

Radcliff, KY

Tom has extensive safety and management experience. His past management experience lends to his ability to work closely with agency and company officials as well as have technical knowledge of the utility construction industry that he works daily to ensure is safe. He is continually inspecting job sites to ensure that all construction projects comply with all federal, state, and local regulations. Tom implements, reviews, and modifies all safety plans, policies and procedures, Job Hazard Analysis, and Standard Operating Procedures for the company. He conducts safety trainings for all employees upon hire and periodic recertifications. Tom manages our third-party Safety Consultant and the seven-member in-house Safety Committee. He is also is certified to administer drug and alcohol testing to comply with our DOT approved policy and EEO compliance. He is also a certified Flagger and Traffic Work Zone Supervisor. Tom is also an active trainer for the Cleary Workforce Development Academy, training apprentices in safe handling of tool, heavy equipment operations, and other basic jobsite functions. He encourages our employees to continually keep safety a priority to ensure they reach their family each night.

1.09 TUNNELING CONTRACTOR QUALIFICATIONS

Tunneling Company Name:	Down Ta Earth, Inc.
Kentucky Contractor's License Number:	

A. This Tunneling Contractor Qualifications is required to be completed for each Tunneling Contractor and included with the Bidder's Bid for the Project. To be considered for award of the Contract, Bidder shall provide all information that is requested in Attachment A. If all information is not provided, the Bid will be deemed non-responsive.

Time (in years) that organization has been doing business under present name	9
Name of designated Project Manager	Garry Price
Name of designated Field Superintendent	Eric Stevens
Number of Regular Employees of the Organization	24

- B. In addition to completing the above form, the Contractor shall provide, as attachments, the following items:
 - 1. Resume of designated Project Manager.
 - 2. Resume of designated Field Superintendent.
 - 3. Company's existing work commitments.

1.10 **TUNNELING CONTRACTOR QUALIFICATIONS – EXPERIENCE**

- This Tunneling Contractor's Qualifications Experience Information (Attachment B) is required to be completed and included with the Bidder's Bid for the Project. To be considered for award of the Contract, Tunneling Contractor shall demonstrate it has experience performing similar work on other projects.
- B. For each tunnel installation method that the Bidder is intending to use on the Project, the Tunneling Contractor shall complete the Project Experience Summary Table(s) outlining experience that the Tunneling Contractor has utilizing that specific tunnel installation method. The table shall be populated with Projects that the Tunneling Contractor completed within the past 10 years. The experience qualifications requirements shall meet the minimum requirements set forth in the specific tunnel specification section.
- C. If the Bidder wishes to include more information that what is specified in the summary table, it may be included as an attachment to the end of Attachment B.

PROJECT EXPERIENCE SUMMARY TABLE

	Project 1	Project 2	Project 3
Project Name	Dry Run Area Sewer	Landsdown South Sewer	Liberty Road
Tunnel Installation Method(s)	Guided Bore & Jack	Guided Bore & Jack	Guided Bore & Jack
Year(s) Project Occurred	2019-2020	2019-2020	2022
Owner	Metro Sewer District of Cincinnati	LFUCG	LFUCG
Owner's Phone Number	513 244-1300	859 258-3322	859 258-3322
Original & Final Contract Price	\$1,356,345/\$1,184,220	\$505,630.00	\$331,525/320,350
Original & Final Contract Times (days)	400/300	400/150	100/35
Carrier Pipe Material and Diameter	Ductile 21"	PVC 24"	21"
Casing or Tunnel Lining Type and Diameter	Steel 36"	Steel 36"	Steel 36"
Carrier Pipe Grouted in Place (Y / N)	Yes	No	No
Total Tunnel Length (feet) 2,000 LF (min.)	1548'	857'	430'
Range of Tunnel Depth (feet)	12' to 40'	8' to 10'	8' to 12'
Rock Excavation Required (Y / N)	Yes	Yes	Yes
Temporary or Permanent Shaft w/invert below groundwater table (Y / N)	No	No	No

RMP SPECIFICATIONS - KIA

Garry Dale Price 1772 Surber Road Science Hill, KY 42553

Experience Down Ta Earth, Inc.

Dec, 2014 to present Science Hill, KY

Field manager/ Shop manager / Owner

- Bidding and estimating jobs
- Makes calls to schedule jobs
- Purchases and Orders material for jobs
- Picks up supplies for delivery
- CDL class DA
- Supervises all field and shop safety
- Makes calls and returns calls to Contractors / field supervisors /suppliers
- Oversees maintenance on all boring machines / trac hoes/trailers/vehicles
- Oversees purchase of all equipment/vehicles/trailers/ trac hoes
- Responsible for all employee supervisors, field employees and Shop personal (25 Total)

Farm (Self - Employed)

2008 - 2014

Cleared land, built fences, raised cattle

Somerset, Ky.

Price Backhoe Service, Inc.

Field manager/Shop manager/Owner

1987 - 2008 Sold company in 2008

Not affiliated with new

Owners

- Bid and estimating jobs
- Made calls to schedule jobs
- Purchased and ordered material
- Picked up supplies for delivery
- CDL class DA
- Supervised all field and shop safety
- Made calls and returned call to Contractors/field supervisors/suppliers
- Oversaw maintenance on all boring machines/trac hoes/trailers/vehicles
- Responsible for all employee supervisors, field employees and shop personal
- (15) total

Stayed with Price Backhoe Service, Inc. for 2 years after selling in 2008 as a consultant.

^{*}During ownership of Price Backhoe Service, Inc. the company was a prequalified Contractor for KY Dot.

CB&S Construction Company

1974 - 1991 Somerset, KY

Laborer/ Field Superintendent

- Operated sked-Steer loader
- Clean up of construction sites
- Supervised laborers
- Drove Company vehicle
- Supervised sub-contractors on Private and Commercial jobs
- Phone calls to sub-contractors and CB&S office personal
- Worked in KY and North Carolina

Education Harry 0 Sparks Vocational School

Mt Vernon, KY

• Electrical certificate

Rockcastle County High School

Mt Vernon, KY

• High School Diploma

Community

Service Eagle Heights Church

Served as Deacon 1997 – 2013

Beacon Hill Baptist Church

• Serving as Deacon 2015 – present

ERIC STEVENS

2105 Campground Road, Somerset, KY 42503 | 865-617-6711 | Nitrobluegrassthunder@gmail.com

EXPERIENCE

Feb.	2015-
Pres	ent

Down Ta Earth So

Science Hill, KY

Crew Leader/Operator

- OSHA Competent Trainer 2016
- Horizontal Boring
- CDL Transporting Heavy Machinery to job sites
- Boring & Jacking
- Run Machinery Barco Boring Machine
- Operate Track hoe

Sept. 2010-Feb. 2015

Price Backhoe Service

Winfield, TN

Machine Operator

- CDL Transporting Heavy Machinery to job sites
- Boring & Jacking
- Horizontal Boring
- Run Machinery Barco Boring Machine
- Operate Track hoe

2007 - 2010

Coca-Cola

Somerset, KY

Delivery Driver

- CDL Semi Tractor Trailer Driver
- Deliver orders to customers
- Collect payments for orders
- Merchandise shelves and coolers
- Sale product when needed
- Build Customer Service

2007 Roofing Supply Group Knoxville, TN

Insides Sales/Delivery

- Deal with Customers on a daily basis
- Outside Sales
- Schedule trucks for daily loads
- Supervised truck drivers
- Placed orders for company
- Place orders for customers into ordering system
- Batch daily ticket orders
- Load orders for customers from invoices
- Unload orders for company from packing slips
- CDL Semi Tractor Trailer Driver when needed
- Deliver orders to customers when needed

Bruce Litton Top Fuel Racing Indianapolis, IN 2001 – 2007 Clutch Specialist

- Oversee all the clutch operations for the Top Fuel Dragster
- CDL Semi Tractor Trailer Driver
- Welding

2004/2005 Self-Employed Pine Knot, KY

- Excavating / Remodeling
- Owned and operated a Caterpillar Skid steer
- Supervisor
- Built homes from ground up
- Remodeling, add-ons, etc.
- Electrician License
- Read blueprints for homes
- Dug pools, basements, landscaping, back filling, & clearing and leveling
- Responsible for work crew and payouts
- Drew and Designed lay-outs for projects.

2000

Judy Construction

Cynthiana, KY

Crew Leader/Operator

- Construction
- Job Foreman
- Set and poured concrete forms
- Tied rebar
- Set water lines
- Read blueprints
- Welding
- Operator on tractors, back hoes, loaders, and dozers

1998 - 2000

H.S.E.I. Jamestown, IN

- Construction / Remodeling
- · Worked on construction crew
- Remodeled K-Marts, Kohl's Stores, and commercial building
- Built apartment duplexes
- Supervised workers on crews and hired temporary laborers
- Kept track of man hours and work hours

1992 - 1998

Milliken & Company

Stearns, KY

Laser Machine Mechanic

- Supervised Laser Team Members
- Read schematics
- Responsible for maintaining laser & die cutting equipment
- Forklift operator
- Maintained all lasers and preventive maintenance reports
- Monthly Inventory on raw goods & finished goods
- · Some welding on laser machine
- Operated crane system
- Helped to maintain ISO and OSHA Reports

EDUCATION

1992

High School Diploma, McCreary County High School, Stearns, KY

TRAINING

OSHA Competent Trainer 2016

Forklift, OSHA, QS9000, MSDS, Kaizan Method

Forklift and Pallet Jack training

CDL Certification

COMPUTER SKILLS

2009

CIS100 – Fundamentals of Computers – Somerset Community College

Microsoft Office (Access, Excel, PowerPoint)

AWARDS

1996

Milliken & Company

Employee of the Year

1997

Milliken & Company

Innovators Hall of Fame

(Designed and Developed Laser Template)

	Down Ta Earth - Current projects	
Contractor	Job Name	Location
Charles Blalock & Sons	CNW068 Union Co	Maynardville, TN
Civil Construction	MVUD 12" & 24" South Water Contract E	Franklin, TN
Cleary Construction	Cool Springs Transmission Main	Franklin, TN
Cleary Construction	MVUD 12" & 24" South Water Contract A & D	Franklin, TN
Cleary Construction	Bartons Creek	Lebanon, TN
Cleary Construction	Vanderbilt University UC-6 Project	Nashville, TN
Morgan Construction	Oak Ridge Water Transmission Line	Oak Ridge, TN
Clinard Civil Contracting	386 Bore	Hendersonville, TN
Cumberland Pipeline	2021 Masons Tank	Portland, TN
Cumberland Pipeline	Oak Hill Water	Portland, TN
Cumberland Pipeline	Stoners Creek Sewer	Mt Juliet, TN
Cumberland Pipeline	Contract 221 Nashville Hwy	Lewisburg, TN
Garney Construction	Hurricane Creek	Nashville, TN
Garney Construction	NES CNTRL Duct Bank	Nashville, TN
Gruber Industries	Waterworks Improvements Hwy 62	Edwardsville, IN
Wright Brothers	TDOT	Chattanooga, TN
Lagco	Flanagan & Madison Outfall Sewer	Winchester, KY

1.11 EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AGREEMENT

The Law

- * Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (amended 1972) states that it is unlawful for an employer to discriminate in employment because of race, color, religion, sex, age (40-70 years) or national origin.
- * Executive Order No. 11246 on Nondiscrimination under Federal contract prohibits employment discrimination by contractor and subcontractor doing business with the Federal Government or recipients of Federal funds. This order was later amended by Executive Order No. 11375 to prohibit discrimination on the basis of sex.
- * Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 States:

The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of physical or mental handicap.

- * Section 2012 of the Vietnam Era Veterans Readjustment Act of 1973 requires Affirmative Action on behalf of disabled veterans and veterans of the Vietnam Era by contractors having Federal Contracts.
- Section 206 (A) of Executive Order 12086, Consolidation of Contract Compliance Functions for Equal Employment Opportunity, states:

The Secretary of Labor may investigate the employment practices of any Government contractor or sub-contractor to determine whether or not the contractual provisions specified in Section 202 of this order have been violated.

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government practices Equal Opportunity in recruiting, hiring and promoting. It is the Government's intent to affirmatively provide employment opportunities for those individuals who have previously not been allowed to enter into the mainstream of society. Because of its importance to the local Government, this policy carries the full endorsement of the Mayor, Commissioners, Directors, and all supervisory personnel. In following this commitment to Equal Employment Opportunity and because the Government is the benefactor of the Federal funds, it is both against the Urban County Government policy and illegal for the Government to let contracts to companies which knowingly or unknowingly practice discrimination in their employment practices. Violation of the above mentioned ordinances may cause an Agreement to be canceled and the contractor may be declared ineligible for future consideration.

Please sign this statement in the appropriate space acknowledging that you have read and understand the provisions contained herein. Return this document as part of your application packet.

Bidders

REV. 8/2023

I/We agree to comply with the Civil Rights Laws listed above that govern employment rights of minorities, women, Vietnam veterans, handicapped, and aged persons.

Signature Darren Cleary, President

Cleary Construction Inc

Name of Business

00410 - 17

RMP SPECIFICATIONS - KIA

The Entity (regardless of whether construction Contractor, non-construction Contractor or supplier) agrees to provide equal opportunity in employment for all qualified persons, to prohibit discrimination in employment because of race, color, creed, national origin, sex or age, and to promote equal employment through a positive, continuing program from itself and each of its sub-contracting agents. This program of equal employment opportunity shall apply to every aspect of its employment policies and practices.

The Kentucky Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1978 (KRS 45.560-45.640) requires that any county, city, town, school district, water district, hospital district, or other political subdivision of the state shall include in directly or indirectly publicly funded contracts for supplies, materials, services, or equipment hereinafter entered into the following provisions:

During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

- (1) The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, age or national origin;
- (2) The contractor will state in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the contractors that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, age or national origin;
- (3) The contractor will post notices in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, setting forth the provisions of the non-discrimination clauses required by this section; and
- (4) The contractor will send a notice to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding advising the labor union or workers' representative of the contractor's commitments under the nondiscrimination clauses.

The Act further provides:

KRS 45.610. Hiring minorities - Information required

- (1) For the length of the contract, each contractor shall hire minorities from other sources within the drawing area, should the union with which he has collective bargaining agreements be unwilling to supply sufficient minorities to satisfy the agreed upon goals and timetable.
- (2) Each contractor shall, for the length of the contract, furnish such information as required by KRS 45.560 to KRS 45.640 and by such rules, regulations and orders issued pursuant thereto and will permit access to all books and records pertaining to his employment practices and work sites by the contracting agency and the department for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with KRS 45.560 to 45.640 and such rules, regulations and orders issued pursuant thereto.

KRS 45.620. Action against contractor - Hiring of minority contractor or subcontractor

- (1) If any contractor is found by the department to have engaged in an unlawful practice under this chapter during the course of performing under a contract or subcontract covered under KRS 45.560 to 45.640, the department shall so certify to the contracting agency and such certification shall be binding upon the contracting agency unless it is reversed in the course of judicial review.
- (2) If the contractor is found to have committed an unlawful practice under KRS 45.560 to 45.640, the contracting agency may cancel or terminate the contract, conditioned upon a program for future compliance approved by the contracting agency and the department. The contracting agency may declare such a contractor ineligible to bid on further contracts with that agency until such time as the contractor complies in full with the requirements of KRS 45.560 to 45.640.
- (3) The equal employment provisions of KRS 45.560 to 45.640 may be met in part by a contractor by subcontracting to a minority contractor or subcontractor. For the provisions of KRS 45.560 to 45.640, a minority contractor or subcontractor shall mean a business that is owned and controlled by one or more persons disadvantaged by racial or ethnic circumstances.

KRS 45.630 Termination of existing employee not required, when

Any provision of KRS 45.560 to 45.640 notwithstanding, no contractor shall be required to terminate an existing employee upon proof that that employee was employed prior to the date of the contract.

KRS 45.640 Minimum skills

Nothing in KRS 45.560 to 45.640 shall require a contractor to hire anyone who fails to demonstrate the minimum skills required to perform a particular job.

In the case of an Agreement exceeding \$250,000, the Contractor will be required within seven (7) days following the Bid Opening to furnish evidence that its work-force in Kentucky is representative of the available work-force in the area from which it draws employees, or to supply an Affirmative Action plan which will achieve such representation during the life of the Contract.

1.12 LFUCG MWDBE PARTICIPATION FORM



MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PROGRAM

Sherita Miller, MPA, CPSD
Minority Business Enterprise Liaison
Division of Procurement
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
200 East Main Street
Lexington, KY 40507
smiller@lexingtonky.gov
859-258-3323

OUR MISSION: The mission of the Minority Business Enterprise Program (MBEP) is to facilitate the full participation of minority and women owned businesses in the procurement process and to promote economic inclusion as a business imperative essential to the long- term economic viability of Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government.

To that end the urban county council adopted and implemented Resolution 272-2024 – a Certified Minority and Women Business Enterprise seventeen percent (17%) minimum goal including minimum subgoals of five percent (5%) for Minority Business Enterprises (MBE) and a subgoal of twelve percent (12%) for Women Business Enterprises (WBE); a three (3%) minimum goal for Certified Veteran-Owned Small Businesses and/or Certified Service- Disabled Veteran Owned Businesses; and a goal of utilizing Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE), where applicable, for government contracts.

The resolution states the following definitions shall be used for the purposes of reaching these goals:

Certified Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) – a business in which at least fifty-one percent (51%) is owned, managed and controlled by a person(s) who is socially and economically disadvantaged as define by 49 CFR subpart 26.

Certified Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) – a business in which at least fifty-one percent (51%) is owned, managed and controlled by an ethnic minority (i.e. Black American, Asian American, Hispanic American, Native American)

Certified Women Business Enterprise (WBE) – a business in which at least fifty-one percent (51%) is owned, managed and controlled by a woman.

Certified Veteran-Owned Small Business (VOSB) – a business in which at least fifty-one percent (51%) is owned, managed and controlled by a veteran who served on active duty with the U.S. Army, Air Force, Navy, Marines or Coast Guard.

Certified Service -Disabled Veteran Owned Small Business (SDVOSB) – a business in which at least fifty-one percent (51%) is owned, managed and controlled by a disabled veteran who served on active duty with the U.S. Army, Air Force, Navy, Marines or Coast Guard.

The term "Certified" shall mean the business is appropriately certified, licensed, verified, or validated by an organization or entity recognized by the Division of Procurement as having the appropriate credentials to make a determination as to the status of the business.

The following certifications are recognized and accepted by the MBEP:

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (KYTC), Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Kentucky Minority and Women Business Enterprise (MWBE) Women's Business Enterprise National Council (WBENC) National Women Business Owners Corporation (NWBOC) National Minority Supplier Development Council (NMSDC) Tri-State Minority Supplier Development Council (TSMSDC) U.S. Small Business Administration Veteran Small Business Certification (VetCert) Kentucky Service- Disabled Veteran Owned Small Business (SDVOSB)

To comply with Resolution 272-2024, prime contractors, minority and women business enterprises, veteran owned small businesses, and service-disabled veteran owned small businesses must complete monthly contract compliance audits in the Diverse Business Management Compliance system, https://lexingtonky.diversitycompliance.com/

A list of organizations that certify and/or maintain lists of certified businesses (i.e. DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB) is available upon request by emailing, Sherita Miller, smiller@lexingtonky.gov.



LFUCG MWDBE PARTICIPATION FORM Bid/RFP/Quote Reference #___154-2024

The MWDBE and/or veteran subcontractors listed have agreed to participate on this Bid/RFP/Quote. If any substitution is made or the total value of the work is changed prior to or after the job is in progress, it is understood that those substitutions must be submitted to the Division of Procurement for approval immediately. **Failure to submit a completed form may cause rejection of the bid.**

MWBE Company, Name, Address, Phone, Email	DBE/MBE WBE/VOSB/SDVOSB	Work to be Performed	Total Dollar Value of the Work	% Value of Total Contract
1.GECO Enterprises Inc. Gigi Bacon P.O. BOX 463 London, KY 40743 (606)864-7550	MBE	Pipe ^E Appurtenances Material Supplier	\$365,000.00	5.11%
2. Down Ta Earth Garry Price 2580 Heaton Ford Rd Science Hill, KY 42553 [606]423 - 2120	WBE	Boring	\$695,000.00	16.21%
3.				
4.				

The undersigned company representative submits the above list of MDWBE and veteran firms to be used in accomplishing the work contained in this Bid/RFP/Quote. Any misrepresentation may result in the termination of the contract and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and false claims.

Cleary Construction Inc Company	Company Representative
December 17, 2024	Darren Cleary, President
Date	Title

WILL SUPPLY IF LOW BIDDER



LFUCG MWDBE SUBSTITUTION FORM Bid/RFP/Quote Reference # 154-2024

The substituted MWDBE and/or veteran subcontractors listed below have agreed to participate on this Bid/RFP/Quote. These substitutions were made prior to or after the job was in progress. These substitutions were made for reasons stated below and are now being submitted to the Division of Procurement for approval. By the authorized signature of a representative of our company, we understand that this information will be entered into our file for this project. **Note:** Form required if a subcontractor is being substituted on a contract.

SUBSTITUTED DBE/MBE/WBE/VOSB Company Name, Address, Phone, Email	DBE/MBE/WBE/VOSB/SDVOSB Formally Contracted/ Name, Address, Phone, Email	Work to Be Performed	Reason for the Substitution	Total Dollar Value of the Work	% Value of Total Contract
1.					
2.					
3.					
4.,					

The undersigned acknowledges that any misrepresentation may result in termination of the contract and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and false claims.

Cleary Construction Inc	Dann Ca
Company	Company Representative
December 17, 2024	Darren Cleary, President
Date	Title



DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED FOR GOOD FAITH EFFORTS AND OUTREACH PLANS

As affirmed in Resolution Number 272-2024, the Urban County Council has adopted an annual aspirational goal of utilizing at least seventeen percent (17%) of public funds spend from certain discretionary agreements with certified Minority Business Enterprises (MBEs) and certified Woman Business Enterprises (WBEs); utilizing at least three percent (3%) of public funds from certain discretionary agreements with Certified Veteran-Owned Small Business and Certified Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Businesses (VOSBs); and utilizing Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBEs) where applicable. Bidders should make every effort to achieve these goals.

Therefore, as an element of the responsiveness of the bid, all Bidders are required to submit documentation of their good faith and outreach efforts to ensure all businesses, including small and disadvantaged businesses such as minority-, woman-, and veteran-owned businesses, have an equal opportunity to compete for and participate in the performance of any subcontracts resulting from this procurement. Examples of good faith and outreach efforts that satisfy this requirement to encourage the participation of, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs include:

- Advertised opportunities to participate in the contract in at least two (2) publications of general circulation media; trade and professional association publications; small and minority business or trade publications; and publications or trades targeting minority, women, and disadvantaged businesses not less than fifteen (15) days prior to the deadline for submission of bids to allow, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs to participate.
- 2. Attended LFUCG Procurement Economic Inclusion Outreach event(s) within the past year to meet new small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs to partner with on LFUCG contracts and procurements.
- 3. Attended pre-bid/pre-proposal meetings that were scheduled by LFUCG to inform small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs of subcontracting opportunities.
- 4. Sponsored Economic Inclusion event to provide networking opportunities for prime contractors and small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs.
- Requested a list of certified small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB subcontractors or suppliers from LFUCG and showed evidence of contacting the companies on the list(s).
- 6. Contacted organizations that work with small, DBE, MBE, WBE, and VOSB companies for assistance in finding certified DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSB and/or SDVOSBs to work on this project. Those contacted and their responses must be a part of the bidder's outreach efforts documentation.

- 7. Sent written notices, by certified mail, email, or facsimile, to qualified, certified small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs soliciting their participation in the contract not less than seven (7) days prior to the deadline for submission of bids to allow them to participate effectively.
- 8. Followed up initial solicitations by contacting small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs via tailored communications to determine their level of interest.
- Provided the interested small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs with adequate and timely information about the plans, specifications, and requirements of the contract.
- 10. Selected portions of the work to be performed by small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs in order to increase the likelihood of subcontracting participation. This includes, where appropriate, breaking out contract work items into economically feasible units to facilitate small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB participation, even when the prime contractor may otherwise perform these work items with its own workforce.
- 11. Negotiated in good faith with interested small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs, not rejecting them as unqualified without sound reasons based on a thorough investigation of their capabilities. Any rejection must be so noted in writing with a description as to why an agreement could not be reached.
- 12. Included documentation of quotations received from interested small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs that were not used due to uncompetitive pricing or were rejected as unacceptable and/or copies of responses from firms indicating that they would not be submitting a bid.
 - a. Bidder has to submit sound reasons why the quotations were considered unacceptable. The fact that the bidder has the ability and/or desire to perform the contract work with its own forces will not be considered a sound reason for rejecting a small business', DBE's MBE's, WBE's, VOSB's and/or SDVOSB's quote. Nothing in this provision shall be construed to require the bidder to accept unreasonable quotes in order to satisfy the participation goals.
- 13. Made an effort to offer assistance to or refer interested small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs to obtain the necessary equipment, supplies, materials, insurance and/or bonding to satisfy the work requirements of the bid proposal.
- 14. Made efforts to expand the search for small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs beyond the usual geographic boundaries.
- Other any other evidence that the bidder submits that may demonstrate that the bidder has made reasonable efforts to include small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB participation.

Bidder must document, with specificity, each of the efforts it made to include small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs as subcontractors in the procurement, including the date on which each effort was made, the medium through which each effort was made, and the outcome of each effort.

<u>Note</u>: Failure to submit the documentation requested in this section may be cause for rejection of bid. Bidders may include any other documentation deemed relevant to this requirement which is subject to review by the MBE Liaison. Documentation of Good Faith and Outreach Efforts must be submitted with the Bid, regardless of the proposed level of small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB participation in the procurement. If the Good Faith and Outreach Effort documentation is not submitted with the bid response, the bid may be rejected.

OUTREACH EFFORTS EVALUATION

Outreach efforts demonstrated by the bidder or respondent will be evaluated on a pass/fail basis.



SubNet

dell dixe

Advanced Search | SB Opportunities | Post Modify | Disclaimers | Resources

Accessibility Options

Welcome Mary Spurior

oficitation Detail All Solicitations from this Business Business Information

Business Name: Cleary Construction, Inc.

Type of Businesses Being Solicited

Owned Small Business, Veteran-Owned Small Business (VOSB), Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Business (SOVOSB), Alaskan Native Corporations (ANC) and Indian Tribe, Tribally Owned, Native Hawaiian Org (KHO) Owned, Economically Disadvantaged Women-Owned Small Business under the Women-Owned Small Business Program, Women-Business (SDB), Women-Owned Small Business under the SBA Women-Small Business (5B), SBA Certified HUBZone Small Business (HUBZone Clearance/Sensitive Compartmented Information (TS/SCI), Small Business with Top Secret Security Clearance (TS), Small Business with Secret Security Clearance (SC), Women-Owned Small Business Women-Owned Small Business Joint Venture, Disadvantaged Business Owned Small Business Program, Economically Disadvantaged Women Owned Small Business Joint Venture, Economically Disadvantaged SB), SBA Certified 8a Program Participant, Small Disadvantaged Enterprise (DBE), Small Business with Top Secret Security

NAICS Code

237110 Water and Sewer Line and Related Structures Construction

Additional NAICS Code

Solicitation (SOL) / NSS Brief Description:

Sewer Line

SBA Template.docx

Files Attached:

Solicitation (SOL) / NSS No. SOL-LFUCG Floyd Dr. Sewer. Solicitation (SOL) / First Name: Chad

Phone: 270-819-7365 Last Name: Thurman

Fax:

Email: estimatingOclearyconst.com

Place of Performance **KSLexington** Performance Start Date 01/20/2025

Solicitation (SOL) / 12/17/2024 2:00 AM **NSS Closing Date**

Time Zone: EST

* PrintGov > E-Gov > Regulations.gov > White House Privacy & Security * Information Quality * FOLA * No Fear Act * ADA

0 ×

Session timeout in 30 minu

Leigh Bryant

From: Chad Thurman

Sent: Wednesday, December 4, 2024 2:19 PM

Subject: Advertising Requirement for Good Faith Efforts for LFUCG

Good Afternoon,

We are trying to meet an advertising requirement for MWBE/ Veteran Participation for a LFUCG construction project. Can you please tell me if you have any free options to post an advertisement to solicit quotes for subcontractors & suppliers on a Sewer construction project? If so, can you please tell me how/ what we need to do?

This is the LFUCG MWBE/ Veteran Good Faith Effort Requirement we are trying to meet:

a. Advertised opportunities to participate in the contract in at least two (2) publications of general circulation media; trade and professional association publications; small and minority business or trade publications; and publications or trades targeting minority, women and disadvantaged businesses not less than fifteen (15) days prior to the deadline for submission of bids to allow MWDBE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses to participate.

Cleary Construction Inc is a Prime/ General Contractor and will be submitting a sealed proposal to Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG) on Tuesday, December 17th, 2024, at 2 pm EDT to furnish all labor &/ or materials for the construction of the LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements Project. The project includes providing the construction supervision, labor, materials, tools, test equipment necessary for the LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements Project. Cleary Construction Inc. provides access to the bidding documents and plans free of charge to any interested parties via download on their Sharefile site. Interested parties should contact estimating@clearyconst.com or 270.819.7365 for link to these documents. Quotes will need to be received by potential Subcontractors/ suppliers for this project no later than 24 hours prior to when Cleary will submit their bid to LFUCG. Cleary encourages all MWBE, small, and Veteran-Owned business to send quotes on various subcontracting and supply opportunities such as seeding concrete flat work, asphalt paving, stone supply and hauling, fence and gate, erosion control, ready mix concrete supply, precast concrete supply (manholes & RCP pipe), & pipe and appurtenance supply.

Any help you have in meeting this advertisement requirement is greatly appreciated. Cleary has already posed an advertisement to the SBA website.

Thanks,

Chad Thurman

Estimating Assistant Cleary Construction Inc. 2006 Edmonton Road Tompkinsville, KY 42167 O: 270.487.1784 Ext. 7365

F: 270.487.8029

E: chadthurman@clearyconst.com

W: www.clearyconst.com





Project: LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements

Bid Date/Time: Tuesday, December 17th, 2024 at 2:00 pm EST Submit Quote to: Cleary Construction Inc. – Estimating Department

Estimating@clearyconst.com

Fax: 270-487-8029

Plan Room: https://clearyconstruction.com/sub-contractors/

*To view plans and specifications, Please register your company for the

Cleary Construction Plan Room.*

Sharefile Link:

https://clearyconst.sharefile.com/d-sa4573c37fd9845aaa596d75378abc9c9

Enter your name & email address to login.

Make sure you are using your web browser and not the Sharefile app

We are seeking DBE/MBE/WBE/VETERAN Subcontractor and Vendor Quotes for:

- Hauling/Trucking
- Asphalt Milling & Paving
- Traffic Control
- Precast Materials
- Concrete Work

- Clearing/Grubbing
- Erosion Control/Seeding
- Surveying
- Clearing
- Fencing & Gates

- *Please contact us if you need any assistance with access to the plans and specifications.
- * All qualified bidders will not be discriminated against due to race, color, sex or country of origin.

For further information or coordination of your proposal, please contact:

Chad Thurman at (270) 819-7365

	/ILL BE E			
Company Name				
Person to				ē
Contact				
Bidding				
(Please Circle) DBE	WBE	MBE	VETERAN	

^{*}Please e-mail your "Bid Response" to us indicating your intent to Bid as soon as possible.

^{*}Quotes should be faxed or e-mailed to the number or e-mail address above no later than 24 hours prior to biding time.

From: Cleary Construction Estimating Department <estimating@clearyconst.com>

Sent: Monday, December 2, 2024 9:09 AM

To: Steve Triplett

Subject: 24445 Lexington, KY - LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements

- Asphalt Paving/Striping/Concrete Work Quote

Attachments: LFUCG - Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer - Bid Schedule.pdf

Importance: High

Good Morning,

We are bidding on the <u>LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements Project</u> in **Lexington, KY**. Can you please quote the <u>Asphalt Paving/Striping/Concrete Work?</u>

31	Asphalt Paving: Trench Construction, Street, Parking Lot, Driveway	985	SY
32	Asphalt Paving: Outside of Trench Construction	4,750	ŞY
33	Portland Cement Concrete Paving: Private Parking Lots / Driveways / Aprons	81	SY
34	Roadway Striping	985	LF
35	Miscellaneous Roadway Markings	1	LS
40	Monolithic Concrete Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement	1,867	LF

Please let me know if you can give us a quote, Thank You.

Attached is the bid schedule and below is a Share Lile link to the plans and specs.

Job Description:

This project includes providing all construction supervision, labor, materials, tools, test equipment necessary for the Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer Wastewater System Improvements. The project includes the upsizing and replacement of existing trunk and collector sanitary sewers within the North Elkhorn sewershed. The proposed sewer improvements extend from 1150 Floyd Drive and 650 Gay Place (at the upstream ends) to 1441 Sunshine Lane. The total length of the proposed sewer improvements is approximately 2,680 linear feet (LF), ranging from 8-inch to 18-inch diameter. Two sections of sewer, totaling 530 LF, are to be constructed by tunneling methods. The proposed sewer crosses under an unnamed tributary to North Elkhorn at two locations.

Job Address:

1441 Sunshine Ln, Lexington, KY 40505 Sheet 7 - 588 E New Circle Rd, Lexington, KY 40505

Job Duration:

300 Consecutive Calendar Days

DBE:

WBE - 12%

MBE - 5%

VET-3%

You can get the plans/specs/addendum from our Sharefile site.

Click the links below:

https://clearyconst.sharefile.com/d-sa4573c37fd9845aaa596d75378abc9c9

Enter your name & email address to login.

Make sure you are using your web browser and not the Sharefile App

Please send all quotes to <u>estimating@clearyconst.com</u>

QUOTES DUE: Friday, December 13th, 2024, by 12:00 PM EST

BID DATE: Tuesday, December 17th, 2024, at 2:00 PM EST

Thank You,

Chad Thurman

Estimating Assistant Cleary Construction Inc. 2006 Edmonton Road Tompkinsville, KY 42167

O: 270.487.1784 Ext. 7365

D: 270.819.7365 F: 270.487.8029

E: estimating@clearyconst.com

W: www.clearyconst.com



From: Cleary Construction Estimating Department <estimating@clearyconst.com>

Sent: Monday, December 2, 2024 10:15 AM

To: cesoffice@crane-es.com

Subject: 24445 Lexington, KY - LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements

- SWPPP Quote

Attachments: LFUCG - Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer - Bid Schedule.pdf

Importance: High

Good Morning,

We are bidding on the <u>LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements Project</u> in **Lexington, KY**. Can you please quote the <u>SWPPP?</u>

<u>Please let me know if you can give us a quote, Thank You.</u>

Attached is the bid schedule and below is a Share Lile link to the plans and specs.

Job Description:

This project includes providing all construction supervision, labor, materials, tools, test equipment necessary for the Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer Wastewater System Improvements. The project includes the upsizing and replacement of existing trunk and collector sanitary sewers within the North Elkhorn sewershed. The proposed sewer improvements extend from 1150 Floyd Drive and 650 Gay Place (at the upstream ends) to 1441 Sunshine Lane. The total length of the proposed sewer improvements is approximately 2,680 linear feet (LF), ranging from 8-inch to 18-inch diameter. Two sections of sewer, totaling 530 LF, are to be constructed by tunneling methods. The proposed sewer crosses under an unnamed tributary to North Elkhorn at two locations.

Job Address:

1441 Sunshine Ln, Lexington, KY 40505 Sheet 7 - 588 E New Circle Rd, Lexington, KY 40505

Job Duration:

300 Consecutive Calendar Days

DBE:

WBE - 12% MBE - 5% VET - 3%

You can get the plans/specs/addendum from our Sharefile site.

Click the links below:

https://clearyconst.sharefile.com/d-sa4573c37fd9845aaa596d75378abc9c9

Enter your name & email address to login.

Make sure you are using your web browser and not the Sharefile App

Please send all guotes to estimating@clearyconst.com

QUOTES DUE: Friday, December 13th, 2024, by 12:00 PM EST

BID DATE: Tuesday, December 17th, 2024, at 2:00 PM EST

Thank You,

Chad Thurman

Estimating Assistant Cleary Construction Inc. 2006 Edmonton Road Tompkinsville, KY 42167 O: 270.487.1784 Ext. 7365

D: 270.819.7365 F: 270.487.8029

E: <u>estimating@clearyconst.com</u>
W: www.clearyconst.com



From: Cleary Construction Estimating Department <estimating@clearyconst.com>

Sent: Monday, December 2, 2024 9:40 AM

To: Jeff Dethy

Subject: 24445 Lexington, KY - LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements

- Erosion/Seeding/Sodding Quote

Attachments: LFUCG - Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer - Bid Schedule.pdf

Importance: High

Good Morning,

We are bidding on the <u>LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements Project</u> in **Lexington**, **KY**. Can you please quote the **Ersoion/Seeding/Sodding?**

Please let me know if you can give us a quote, Thank You.

Attached is the bid schedule and below is a Share Lile link to the plans and specs.

Job Description:

This project includes providing all construction supervision, labor, materials, tools, test equipment necessary for the Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer Wastewater System Improvements. The project includes the upsizing and replacement of existing trunk and collector sanitary sewers within the North Elkhorn sewershed. The proposed sewer improvements extend from 1150 Floyd Drive and 650 Gay Place (at the upstream ends) to 1441 Sunshine Lane. The total length of the proposed sewer improvements is approximately 2,680 linear feet (LF), ranging from 8-inch to 18-inch diameter. Two sections of sewer, totaling 530 LF, are to be constructed by tunneling methods. The proposed sewer crosses under an unnamed tributary to North Elkhorn at two locations.

Job Address:

1441 Sunshine Ln, Lexington, KY 40505 Sheet 7 - 588 E New Circle Rd, Lexington, KY 40505

Job Duration:

300 Consecutive Calendar Days

DBE:

WBE - 12% MBE - 5% VET - 3%

You can get the plans/specs/addendum from our Sharefile site.

Click the links below:

https://clearyconst.sharefile.com/d-sa4573c37fd9845aaa596d75378abc9c9

Enter your name & email address to login.

Make sure you are using your web browser and not the Sharefile App

Please send all quotes to estimating@clearyconst.com

QUOTES DUE: Friday, December 13th, 2024, by 12:00 PM EST

BID DATE: Tuesday, December 17th, 2024, at 2:00 PM EST

Thank You,

Chad Thurman

Estimating Assistant Cleary Construction Inc. 2006 Edmonton Road Tompkinsville, KY 42167 O: 270.487.1784 Ext. 7365

D: 270.819.7365 F: 270.487.8029

E: <u>estimating@clearyconst.com</u>
W: www.clearyconst.com



From: Cleary Construction Estimating Department <estimating@clearyconst.com>

Sent: Monday, December 2, 2024 10:04 AM

To: Linda Baker

Subject: 24445 Lexington, KY - LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements

- Supplier Quote

Attachments: LFUCG - Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer - Bid Schedule.pdf

Importance: High

Good Morning, Linda,

Here is another Lexington we are bidding. Just wanted to put it on your radar.

We are bidding on the <u>LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements Project</u> in **Lexington, KY**. Can you please quote the <u>Supplier?</u>

Please let me know if you can give us a quote, Thank You.

Attached is the bid schedule and below is a Share Lile link to the plans and specs.

Job Description:

This project includes providing all construction supervision, labor, materials, tools, test equipment necessary for the Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer Wastewater System Improvements. The project includes the upsizing and replacement of existing trunk and collector sanitary sewers within the North Elkhorn sewershed. The proposed sewer improvements extend from 1150 Floyd Drive and 650 Gay Place (at the upstream ends) to 1441 Sunshine Lane. The total length of the proposed sewer improvements is approximately 2,680 linear feet (LF), ranging from 8-inch to 18-inch diameter. Two sections of sewer, totaling 530 LF, are to be constructed by tunneling methods. The proposed sewer crosses under an unnamed tributary to North Elkhorn at two locations.

Job Address:

1441 Sunshine Ln, Lexington, KY 40505 Sheet 7 - 588 E New Circle Rd, Lexington, KY 40505

Job Duration:

300 Consecutive Calendar Days

DBE:

WBE - 12% MBE - 5%

VET - 3%

You can get the plans/specs/addendum from our Sharefile site.

Click the links below:

https://clearyconst.sharefile.com/d-sa4573c37fd9845aaa596d75378abc9c9

Enter your name & email address to login.

Make sure you are using your web browser and not the Sharefile App

QUOTES DUE: Friday, December 13th, 2024, by 12:00 PM EST

BID DATE: Tuesday, December 17th, 2024, at 2:00 PM EST

Thank You,

Chad Thurman

Estimating Assistant Cleary Construction Inc. 2006 Edmonton Road Tompkinsville, KY 42167 O: 270.487.1784 Ext. 7365

D: 270.819.7365 F: 270.487.8029

E: <u>estimating@clearyconst.com</u>
W: <u>www.clearyconst.com</u>

CLEARY

From: Cleary Construction Estimating Department <estimating@clearyconst.com>

Sent: Monday, December 2, 2024 9:44 AM

To: Dana Bowling

Subject: 24445 Lexington, KY - LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements

- Hourly Haul Rate Quote

Attachments: LFUCG - Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer - Bid Schedule.pdf

Importance: High

Good Morning,

We are bidding on the <u>LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements Project in Lexington, KY</u>. Can you please quote the <u>Hourly Haul Rate?</u>

Please let me know if you can give us a quote, Thank You.

Attached is the bid schedule and below is a Share Lile link to the plans and specs.

Job Description:

This project includes providing all construction supervision, labor, materials, tools, test equipment necessary for the Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer Wastewater System Improvements. The project includes the upsizing and replacement of existing trunk and collector sanitary sewers within the North Elkhorn sewershed. The proposed sewer improvements extend from 1150 Floyd Drive and 650 Gay Place (at the upstream ends) to 1441 Sunshine Lane. The total length of the proposed sewer improvements is approximately 2,680 linear feet (LF), ranging from 8-inch to 18-inch diameter. Two sections of sewer, totaling 530 LF, are to be constructed by tunneling methods. The proposed sewer crosses under an unnamed tributary to North Elkhorn at two locations.

Job Address:

1441 Sunshine Ln, Lexington, KY 40505 Sheet 7 - 588 E New Circle Rd, Lexington, KY 40505

Job Duration:

300 Consecutive Calendar Days

DBE:

WBE - 12%

MBE - 5%

VET - 3%

You can get the plans/specs/addendum from our Sharefile site.

Click the links below:

https://clearyconst.sharefile.com/d-sa4573c37fd9845aaa596d75378abc9c9

Enter your name & email address to login.

Make sure you are using your web browser and not the Sharefile App

Please send all quotes to estimating@clearyconst.com

QUOTES DUE: Friday, December 13th, 2024, by 12:00 PM EST

BID DATE: Tuesday, December 17th, 2024, at 2:00 PM EST

Thank You,

Chad Thurman

Estimating Assistant Cleary Construction Inc. 2006 Edmonton Road Tompkinsville, KY 42167 O: 270.487.1784 Ext. 7365

D: 270.819.7365 F: 270.487.8029

E: estimating@clearyconst.com
W: www.clearyconst.com



From:

Cleary Construction Estimating Department <estimating@clearyconst.com>

Sent:

Monday, December 2, 2024 9:45 AM

To:

Cris Hoskins

Subject:

24445 Lexington, KY - LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements

- Hourly Haul Rate Quote

Attachments:

LFUCG - Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer - Bid Schedule.pdf

Importance:

High

Good Morning,

We are bidding on the <u>LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements Project</u> in **Lexington, KY**. Can you please quote the <u>Hourly Haul Rate?</u>

Please let me know if you can give us a quote, Thank You.

Attached is the bid schedule and below is a Share Lile link to the plans and specs.

Job Description:

This project includes providing all construction supervision, labor, materials, tools, test equipment necessary for the Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer Wastewater System Improvements. The project includes the upsizing and replacement of existing trunk and collector sanitary sewers within the North Elkhorn sewershed. The proposed sewer improvements extend from 1150 Floyd Drive and 650 Gay Place (at the upstream ends) to 1441 Sunshine Lane. The total length of the proposed sewer improvements is approximately 2,680 linear feet (LF), ranging from 8-inch to 18-inch diameter. Two sections of sewer, totaling 530 LF, are to be constructed by tunneling methods. The proposed sewer crosses under an unnamed tributary to North Elkhorn at two locations.

Job Address:

1441 Sunshine Ln, Lexington, KY 40505 Sheet 7 - 588 E New Circle Rd, Lexington, KY 40505

Job Duration:

300 Consecutive Calendar Days

DBE:

WBE - 12% MBE - 5%

VET - 3%

You can get the plans/specs/addendum from our Sharefile site.

Click the links below:

https://clearyconst.sharefile.com/d-sa4573c37fd9845aaa596d75378abc9c9

Enter your name & email address to login.

Make sure you are using your web browser and not the Sharefile App

Please send all quotes to estimating@clearyconst.com

QUOTES DUE: Friday, December 13th, 2024, by 12:00 PM EST

BID DATE: Tuesday, December 17th, 2024, at 2:00 PM EST

Thank You,

Chad Thurman

Estimating Assistant Cleary Construction Inc. 2006 Edmonton Road Tompkinsville, KY 42167 O: 270.487.1784 Ext. 7365

D: 270.819.7365 F: 270.487.8029

E: estimating@clearyconst.com
W: www.clearyconst.com



From: Cleary Construction Estimating Department <estimating@clearyconst.com>

Sent: Monday, December 2, 2024 9:42 AM

To: Chanda Niehoff

Subject: 24445 Lexington, KY - LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements

- Fuel Quote

Attachments: LFUCG - Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer - Bid Schedule.pdf

Importance: High

Good Morning,

We are bidding on the <u>LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements Project</u> in **Lexington, KY**. Can you please quote the <u>Fuel?</u>

Please let me know if you can give us a quote, Thank You.

Attached is the bid schedule and below is a Share Lile link to the plans and specs.

Job Description:

This project includes providing all construction supervision, labor, materials, tools, test equipment necessary for the Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer Wastewater System Improvements. The project includes the upsizing and replacement of existing trunk and collector sanitary sewers within the North Elkhorn sewershed. The proposed sewer improvements extend from 1150 Floyd Drive and 650 Gay Place (at the upstream ends) to 1441 Sunshine Lane. The total length of the proposed sewer improvements is approximately 2,680 linear feet (LF), ranging from 8-inch to 18-inch diameter. Two sections of sewer, totaling 530 LF, are to be constructed by tunneling methods. The proposed sewer crosses under an unnamed tributary to North Elkhorn at two locations.

Job Address:

1441 Sunshine Ln, Lexington, KY 40505 Sheet 7 - 588 E New Circle Rd, Lexington, KY 40505

Job Duration:

300 Consecutive Calendar Days

DBE:

WBE - 12%

MBE - 5%

VET - 3%

You can get the plans/specs/addendum from our Sharefile site.

Click the links below:

https://clearyconst.sharefile.com/d-sa4573c37fd9845aaa596d75378abc9c9

Enter your name & email address to login.

Make sure you are using your web browser and not the Sharefile App

Please send all quotes to estimating@clearyconst.com

QUOTES DUE: Friday, December 13th, 2024, by 12:00 PM EST

BID DATE: Tuesday, December 17th, 2024, at 2:00 PM EST

Thank You,

Chad Thurman

Estimating Assistant Cleary Construction Inc. 2006 Edmonton Road Tompkinsville, KY 42167 O: 270.487.1784 Ext. 7365

D: 270.819.7365 F: 270.487.8029

E: estimating@clearyconst.com
W: www.clearyconst.com



From:

Cleary Construction Estimating Department <estimating@clearyconst.com>

Sent:

Monday, December 2, 2024 9:46 AM

To:

Fernando Messier

Subject:

24445 Lexington, KY - LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements

- Hourly Haul Rate Quote

Attachments:

LFUCG - Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer - Bid Schedule.pdf

Importance:

High

Good Morning,

We are bidding on the <u>LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements Project in Lexington, KY</u>. Can you please quote the **Hourly Haul Rate?**

Please let me know if you can give us a quote, Thank You.

Attached is the bid schedule and below is a Share Lile link to the plans and specs.

Job Description:

This project includes providing all construction supervision, labor, materials, tools, test equipment necessary for the Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer Wastewater System Improvements. The project includes the upsizing and replacement of existing trunk and collector sanitary sewers within the North Elkhorn sewershed. The proposed sewer improvements extend from 1150 Floyd Drive and 650 Gay Place (at the upstream ends) to 1441 Sunshine Lane. The total length of the proposed sewer improvements is approximately 2,680 linear feet (LF), ranging from 8-inch to 18-inch diameter. Two sections of sewer, totaling 530 LF, are to be constructed by tunneling methods. The proposed sewer crosses under an unnamed tributary to North Elkhorn at two locations.

Job Address:

1441 Sunshine Ln, Lexington, KY 40505 Sheet 7 - 588 E New Circle Rd, Lexington, KY 40505

Job Duration:

300 Consecutive Calendar Days

DBE:

WBE - 12% MBE - 5%

VET-3%

You can get the plans/specs/addendum from our Sharefile site.

Click the links below:

https://clearyconst.sharefile.com/d-sa4573c37fd9845aaa596d75378abc9c9

Enter your name & email address to login.

Make sure you are using your web browser and not the Sharefile App

Please send all quotes to estimating@clearyconst.com

QUOTES DUE: Friday, December 13th, 2024, by 12:00 PM EST

BID DATE: Tuesday, December 17th, 2024, at 2:00 PM EST

Thank You,

Chad Thurman

Estimating Assistant Cleary Construction Inc. 2006 Edmonton Road Tompkinsville, KY 42167 O: 270.487.1784 Ext. 7365

D: 270.819.7365 F: 270.487.8029

E: estimating@clearyconst.com
W: www.clearyconst.com



From:

Cleary Construction Estimating Department <estimating@clearyconst.com>

Sent:

Monday, December 2, 2024 9:38 AM

To:

owlcreekfarmin@gmail.com

Subject:

24445 Lexington, KY - LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements

- Concrete Work Quote

Attachments:

LFUCG - Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer - Bid Schedule.pdf

Importance:

High

Good Morning,

We are bidding on the <u>LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements Project</u> in **Lexington, KY**. Can you please quote the <u>Concrete Work?</u>

33	Portland Cement Concrete Paving: Private Parking Lots / Driveways / Aprons	81	SY
40	Monolithic Concrete Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement	1,867	LF

Please let me know if you can give us a quote, Thank You.

Attached is the bid schedule and below is a Share Lile link to the plans and specs.

Job Description:

This project includes providing all construction supervision, labor, materials, tools, test equipment necessary for the Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer Wastewater System Improvements. The project includes the upsizing and replacement of existing trunk and collector sanitary sewers within the North Elkhorn sewershed. The proposed sewer improvements extend from 1150 Floyd Drive and 650 Gay Place (at the upstream ends) to 1441 Sunshine Lane. The total length of the proposed sewer improvements is approximately 2,680 linear feet (LF), ranging from 8-inch to 18-inch diameter. Two sections of sewer, totaling 530 LF, are to be constructed by tunneling methods. The proposed sewer crosses under an unnamed tributary to North Elkhorn at two locations.

Job Address:

1441 Sunshine Ln, Lexington, KY 40505 Sheet 7 - 588 E New Circle Rd, Lexington, KY 40505

Job Duration:

300 Consecutive Calendar Days

DBE:

WBE-12%

MBE - 5%

VET - 3%

You can get the plans/specs/addendum from our Sharefile site.

Click the links below:

https://clearyconst.sharefile.com/d-sa4573c37fd9845aaa596d75378abc9c9

Enter your name & email address to login.

Make sure you are using your web browser and not the Sharefile App

Please send all quotes to estimating@clearyconst.com

QUOTES DUE: Friday, December 13th, 2024, by 12:00 PM EST

BID DATE: Tuesday, December 17th, 2024, at 2:00 PM EST

Thank You,

Chad Thurman

Estimating Assistant Cleary Construction Inc. 2006 Edmonton Road Tompkinsville, KY 42167 O: 270.487.1784 Ext. 7365

D: 270.819.7365 F: 270.487.8029

E: estimating@clearyconst.com
W: www.clearyconst.com

CLEARY

From:

Cleary Construction Estimating Department <estimating@clearyconst.com>

Sent:

Monday, December 2, 2024 10:19 AM

To:

Derek Chinners

Subject:

24445 Lexington, KY - LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements

- SWPPP Quote

Attachments:

LFUCG - Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer - Bid Schedule.pdf

Importance:

High

Good Morning,

We are bidding on the <u>LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements Project</u> in **Lexington, KY**. Can you please quote the **SWPPP?**

Please let me know if you can give us a quote, Thank You.

Attached is the bid schedule and below is a Share Lile link to the plans and specs.

Job Description:

This project includes providing all construction supervision, labor, materials, tools, test equipment necessary for the Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer Wastewater System Improvements. The project includes the upsizing and replacement of existing trunk and collector sanitary sewers within the North Elkhorn sewershed. The proposed sewer improvements extend from 1150 Floyd Drive and 650 Gay Place (at the upstream ends) to 1441 Sunshine Lane. The total length of the proposed sewer improvements is approximately 2,680 linear feet (LF), ranging from 8-inch to 18-inch diameter. Two sections of sewer, totaling 530 LF, are to be constructed by tunneling methods. The proposed sewer crosses under an unnamed tributary to North Elkhorn at two locations.

Job Address:

1441 Sunshine Ln, Lexington, KY 40505 Sheet 7 - 588 E New Circle Rd, Lexington, KY 40505

Job Duration:

300 Consecutive Calendar Days

DBE:

WBE - 12% MBE - 5%

VET - 3%

You can get the plans/specs/addendum from our Sharefile site.

Click the links below:

https://clearyconst.sharefile.com/d-sa4573c37fd9845aaa596d75378abc9c9

Enter your name & email address to login.

Make sure you are using your web browser and not the Sharefile App

Please send all quotes to estimating@clearyconst.com

QUOTES DUE: Friday, December 13th, 2024, by 12:00 PM EST

BID DATE: Tuesday, December 17th, 2024, at 2:00 PM EST

Thank You,

Chad Thurman

Estimating Assistant Cleary Construction Inc. 2006 Edmonton Road Tompkinsville, KY 42167 O: 270.487.1784 Ext. 7365

D: 270.819.7365 F: 270.487.8029

E: <u>estimating@clearyconst.com</u>
W: <u>www.clearyconst.com</u>



From:

Cleary Construction Estimating Department <estimating@clearyconst.com>

Sent:

Monday, December 2, 2024 9:50 AM

To:

amyhibben@gmail.com

Subject:

24445 Lexington, KY - LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements

- Pavement Markings Quote

Attachments:

LFUCG - Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer - Bid Schedule.pdf

Importance:

High

Good Morning,

We are bidding on the <u>LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements Project in Lexington, KY</u>. Can you please quote the <u>Pavement Markings?</u>

34	Roadway Striping	985	LF
35	Miscellaneous Roadway Markings	1	LS

Please let me know if you can give us a quote, Thank You.

Attached is the bid schedule and below is a Share Lile link to the plans and specs.

Job Description:

This project includes providing all construction supervision, labor, materials, tools, test equipment necessary for the Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer Wastewater System Improvements. The project includes the upsizing and replacement of existing trunk and collector sanitary sewers within the North Elkhorn sewershed. The proposed sewer improvements extend from 1150 Floyd Drive and 650 Gay Place (at the upstream ends) to 1441 Sunshine Lane. The total length of the proposed sewer improvements is approximately 2,680 linear feet (LF), ranging from 8-inch to 18-inch diameter. Two sections of sewer, totaling 530 LF, are to be constructed by tunneling methods. The proposed sewer crosses under an unnamed tributary to North Elkhorn at two locations.

Job Address:

1441 Sunshine Ln, Lexington, KY 40505 Sheet 7 - 588 E New Circle Rd, Lexington, KY 40505

Job Duration:

300 Consecutive Calendar Days

DBE:

WBE - 12%

MBE - 5%

VET - 3%

You can get the plans/specs/addendum from our Sharefile site.

Click the links below:

https://clearyconst.sharefile.com/d-sa4573c37fd9845aaa596d75378abc9c9

Enter your name & email address to login.

Make sure you are using your web browser and not the Sharefile App

Please send all quotes to estimating@clearyconst.com

QUOTES DUE: Friday, December 13th, 2024, by 12:00 PM EST

BID DATE: Tuesday, December 17th, 2024, at 2:00 PM EST

Thank You,

Chad Thurman

Estimating Assistant Cleary Construction Inc. 2006 Edmonton Road Tompkinsville, KY 42167 O: 270.487.1784 Ext. 7365

D: 270.819.7365 F: 270.487.8029

E: estimating@clearyconst.com

W: www.clearyconst.com



From:

Cleary Construction Estimating Department <estimating@clearyconst.com>

Sent:

Monday, December 2, 2024 9:53 AM

To:

Ed Mayfield

Subject:

24445 Lexington, KY - LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements

- Precast Quote

Attachments:

LFUCG - Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer - Bid Schedule.pdf

Importance:

High

Good Morning,

We are bidding on the <u>LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements Project</u> in **Lexington, KY**. Can you please quote the <u>Precast?</u>

Please let me know if you can give us a quote, Thank You.

Attached is the bid schedule and below is a Share Lile link to the plans and specs.

Job Description:

This project includes providing all construction supervision, labor, materials, tools, test equipment necessary for the Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer Wastewater System Improvements. The project includes the upsizing and replacement of existing trunk and collector sanitary sewers within the North Elkhorn sewershed. The proposed sewer improvements extend from 1150 Floyd Drive and 650 Gay Place (at the upstream ends) to 1441 Sunshine Lane. The total length of the proposed sewer improvements is approximately 2,680 linear feet (LF), ranging from 8-inch to 18-inch diameter. Two sections of sewer, totaling 530 LF, are to be constructed by tunneling methods. The proposed sewer crosses under an unnamed tributary to North Elkhorn at two locations.

Job Address:

1441 Sunshine Ln, Lexington, KY 40505 Sheet 7 - 588 E New Circle Rd, Lexington, KY 40505

Job Duration:

300 Consecutive Calendar Days

DBE:

WBE -- 12%

MBE - 5%

VET-3%

You can get the plans/specs/addendum from our Sharefile site.

Click the links below:

https://clearyconst.sharefile.com/d-sa4573c37fd9845aaa596d75378abc9c9

Enter your name & email address to login.

Make sure you are using your web browser and not the Sharefile App

Please send all quotes to estimating@clearyconst.com

QUOTES DUE: Friday, December 13th, 2024, by 12:00 PM EST

BID DATE: Tuesday, December 17th, 2024, at 2:00 PM EST

Thank You,

Chad Thurman

Estimating Assistant Cleary Construction Inc. 2006 Edmonton Road Tompkinsville, KY 42167 O: 270.487.1784 Ext. 7365

D: 270.819.7365 F: 270.487.8029

E: <u>estimating@clearyconst.com</u>
W: www.clearyconst.com



From:

Cleary Construction Estimating Department <estimating@clearyconst.com>

Sent:

Monday, December 2, 2024 9:39 AM

To:

Harrison Neilan

Subject:

24445 Lexington, KY - LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements

- Concrete Work Quote

Attachments:

LFUCG - Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer - Bid Schedule.pdf

Importance:

High

Good Morning,

We are bidding on the <u>LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements Project</u> in **Lexington**, **KY**. Can you please quote the <u>Concrete Work?</u>

33	Portland Cement Concrete Paving: Private Parking Lots / Driveways / Aprons	81	SY
40	Monolithic Concrete Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement	1,867	LF

Please let me know if you can give us a quote, Thank You.

Attached is the bid schedule and below is a Share Lile link to the plans and specs.

Job Description:

This project includes providing all construction supervision, labor, materials, tools, test equipment necessary for the Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer Wastewater System Improvements. The project includes the upsizing and replacement of existing trunk and collector sanitary sewers within the North Elkhorn sewershed. The proposed sewer improvements extend from 1150 Floyd Drive and 650 Gay Place (at the upstream ends) to 1441 Sunshine Lane. The total length of the proposed sewer improvements is approximately 2,680 linear feet (LF), ranging from 8-inch to 18-inch diameter. Two sections of sewer, totaling 530 LF, are to be constructed by tunneling methods. The proposed sewer crosses under an unnamed tributary to North Elkhorn at two locations.

Job Address:

1441 Sunshine Ln, Lexington, KY 40505 Sheet 7 - 588 E New Circle Rd, Lexington, KY 40505

Job Duration:

300 Consecutive Calendar Days

DBE:

WBE - 12%

MBE - 5%

VET - 3%

You can get the plans/specs/addendum from our Sharefile site.

Click the links below:

https://clearyconst.sharefile.com/d-sa4573c37fd9845aaa596d75378abc9c9

Enter your name & email address to login.

Make sure you are using your web browser and not the Sharefile App

Please send all quotes to estimating@clearyconst.com

QUOTES DUE: Friday, December 13th, 2024, by 12:00 PM EST

BID DATE: Tuesday, December 17th, 2024, at 2:00 PM EST

Thank You,

Chad Thurman

Estimating Assistant Cleary Construction Inc. 2006 Edmonton Road Tompkinsville, KY 42167 O: 270.487.1784 Ext. 7365

D: 270.819.7365 F: 270.487.8029

E: estimating@clearyconst.com
W: www.clearyconst.com



From: Cleary Construction Estimating Department <estimating@clearyconst.com>

Sent: Monday, December 2, 2024 9:48 AM

To: Gwen Wilder

Subject: 24445 Lexington, KY - LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements

- Hourly Haul Rate Quote

Attachments: LFUCG - Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer - Bid Schedule.pdf

Importance: High

Good Morning,

We are bidding on the <u>LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements Project in Lexington, KY</u>. Can you please quote the <u>Hourly Haul Rate?</u>

Please let me know if you can give us a quote, Thank You.

Attached is the bid schedule and below is a Share Lile link to the plans and specs.

Job Description:

This project includes providing all construction supervision, labor, materials, tools, test equipment necessary for the Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer Wastewater System Improvements. The project includes the upsizing and replacement of existing trunk and collector sanitary sewers within the North Elkhorn sewershed. The proposed sewer improvements extend from 1150 Floyd Drive and 650 Gay Place (at the upstream ends) to 1441 Sunshine Lane. The total length of the proposed sewer improvements is approximately 2,680 linear feet (LF), ranging from 8-inch to 18-inch diameter. Two sections of sewer, totaling 530 LF, are to be constructed by tunneling methods. The proposed sewer crosses under an unnamed tributary to North Elkhorn at two locations.

Job Address:

1441 Sunshine Ln, Lexington, KY 40505 Sheet 7 - 588 E New Circle Rd, Lexington, KY 40505

Job Duration:

300 Consecutive Calendar Days

DBE:

WBE - 12% MBE - 5% VET - 3%

You can get the plans/specs/addendum from our Sharefile site.

Click the links below:

https://clearyconst.sharefile.com/d-sa4573c37fd9845aaa596d75378abc9c9

Enter your name & email address to login.

Make sure you are using your web browser and not the Sharefile App

Please send all quotes to estimating@clearyconst.com

QUOTES DUE: Friday, December 13th, 2024, by 12:00 PM EST

BID DATE: Tuesday, December 17th, 2024, at 2:00 PM EST

Thank You,

Chad Thurman

Estimating Assistant Cleary Construction Inc. 2006 Edmonton Road Tompkinsville, KY 42167 O: 270.487.1784 Ext. 7365

D: 270.819.7365 F: 270.487.8029

E: estimating@clearyconst.com
W: www.clearyconst.com



From: Cleary Construction Estimating Department <estimating@clearyconst.com>

Sent: Monday, December 2, 2024 10:06 AM

To: Toni Levy

Cc: db@levyeps.com

Subject: 24445 Lexington, KY - LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements

- Supplier Quote

Attachments: LFUCG - Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer - Bid Schedule.pdf

Importance: High

Good Morning,

Here is another Lexington we are bidding. Just wanted to put it on your radar.

We are bidding on the <u>LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements Project in Lexington, KY</u>. Can you please quote the <u>Supplier?</u>

Please let me know if you can give us a quote, Thank You.

Attached is the bid schedule and below is a Share Lile link to the plans and specs.

Job Description:

This project includes providing all construction supervision, labor, materials, tools, test equipment necessary for the Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer Wastewater System Improvements. The project includes the upsizing and replacement of existing trunk and collector sanitary sewers within the North Elkhorn sewershed. The proposed sewer improvements extend from 1150 Floyd Drive and 650 Gay Place (at the upstream ends) to 1441 Sunshine Lane. The total length of the proposed sewer improvements is approximately 2,680 linear feet (LF), ranging from 8-inch to 18-inch diameter. Two sections of sewer, totaling 530 LF, are to be constructed by tunneling methods. The proposed sewer crosses under an unnamed tributary to North Elkhorn at two locations.

Job Address:

1441 Sunshine Ln, Lexington, KY 40505 Sheet 7 - 588 E New Circle Rd, Lexington, KY 40505

Job Duration:

300 Consecutive Calendar Days

DBE:

WBE - 12% MBE - 5%

VET-3%

You can get the plans/specs/addendum from our Sharefile site.

Click the links below:

https://clearyconst.sharefile.com/d-sa4573c37fd9845aaa596d75378abc9c9

Enter your name & email address to login.

Make sure you are using your web browser and not the Sharefile App

QUOTES DUE: Friday, December 13th, 2024, by 12:00 PM EST

BID DATE: Tuesday, December 17th, 2024, at 2:00 PM **EST**

Thank You,

Chad Thurman

Estimating Assistant Cleary Construction Inc. 2006 Edmonton Road Tompkinsville, KY 42167 O: 270.487.1784 Ext. 7365

D: 270.819.7365 F: 270.487.8029

E: estimating@clearyconst.com W: www.clearyconst.com



From: Cleary Construction Estimating Department <estimating@clearyconst.com>

Sent: Monday, December 2, 2024 9:33 AM

To: Dave Conrad

Subject: 24445 Lexington, KY - LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements

- CCTV/Testing Quote

Attachments: LFUCG - Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer - Bid Schedule.pdf

Importance: High

Good Morning,

We are bidding on the <u>LFUCG Floyd Dr Trunk Sewer - Wastewater System Improvements Project</u> in **Lexington**, **KY**. Can you please quote the **CCTV/Testing?**

Please let me know if you can give us a quote, Thank You.

Attached is the bid schedule and below is a Share Lile link to the plans and specs.

Job Description:

This project includes providing all construction supervision, labor, materials, tools, test equipment necessary for the Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer Wastewater System Improvements. The project includes the upsizing and replacement of existing trunk and collector sanitary sewers within the North Elkhorn sewershed. The proposed sewer improvements extend from 1150 Floyd Drive and 650 Gay Place (at the upstream ends) to 1441 Sunshine Lane. The total length of the proposed sewer improvements is approximately 2,680 linear feet (LF), ranging from 8-inch to 18-inch diameter. Two sections of sewer, totaling 530 LF, are to be constructed by tunneling methods. The proposed sewer crosses under an unnamed tributary to North Elkhorn at two locations.

Job Address:

1441 Sunshine Ln, Lexington, KY 40505 Sheet 7 - 588 E New Circle Rd, Lexington, KY 40505

Job Duration:

300 Consecutive Calendar Days

DBE:

WBE - 12% MBE - 5% VET - 3%

You can get the plans/specs/addendum from our Sharefile site.

Click the links below:

https://clearyconst.sharefile.com/d-sa4573c37fd9845aaa596d75378abc9c9

Enter your name & email address to login.

Make sure you are using your web browser and not the Sharefile App

Please send all quotes to estimating@clearyconst.com

QUOTES DUE: Friday, December 13th, 2024, by 12:00 PM EST

BID DATE: Tuesday, December 17th, 2024, at 2:00 PM EST

Thank You,

Chad Thurman

Estimating Assistant Cleary Construction Inc. 2006 Edmonton Road Tompkinsville, KY 42167 O: 270.487.1784 Ext. 7365

D: 270.819.7365 F: 270.487.8029

E: estimating@clearyconst.com
W: www.clearyconst.com



ATTACHMENT A - SMALL AND DISADVANTAGED, MINORITY-, WOMEN-, AND VETERAN-OWNED **BUSINESS OUTREACH PLAN**

Proposer				
Name:	Cleary Const	ruction Inc	Date:	December 17, 2024
Project Name:	Floyd Drive	Trunk Sewer	Project Numb	er: 154-2024
Contact Name:		ry, President	Telephone:	(270) 487-1784
Email:	estimating@	clearyconst.c	om	
of disadvantage owned business	ed businesses ses in the pro ative essential	, minority-, w ocurement pro	omen-, veteran-, a ocess and to pron	o facilitate the full participation and service-disabled veteran- note economic inclusion as a lity of Lexington-Fayette Urban
and service-disautilized in the pagreements. By are further oppositions incomesses, are businesses, are	abled veteran erformance of submitting its ortunities will tall to provided ar	-owned busir f contracts wit s offer, Bidder, ake, reasonab ty-, woman-, n equal oppo	lesses, must have th public funds sp Proposer certifies le steps to ensure veteran-, and se	g minority-, woman-, veteran-, e an equal opportunity to be tent from certain discretionary that it has taken, and if there that small and disadvantaged rvice-disabled veteran-owned te for and participate in the tent.
				t be considered in any scored roposal to be rejected.
Is the Bi	dder/ Propos	er a certified	firm? Yes □	No ⊠
If yes, indicate	all certification	type(s):		
DBE □	МВЕ □	WBE □	SBE □ VOSI	B/SDVOSB □
			ertification letter if IBEP) certified list.	not currently listed on the city's
within the last	two years tha	at are minori		contractual relationship with n-owned, veteran-owned or
Click or to	ap here to ent	er text.	* Too many if low bi	to list—will provide idder upon request *

2. Does proc	Bidder urement	•	foresee	any	subcontracting	opportunities	for	this
Y	es 🗹	No □						
,	•				w. Do not comple pposal. Click or		_	area.

ATTACHMENT A – SMALL and DISADVANTAGED, MINORITY-, WOMEN-, and VETERAN-OWNED BUSINESS OUTREACH PLAN

If yes, please complete the following pages and submit all pages with your bid and/or proposal.

Describe the steps Bidder/Proposer took to solicit small and disadvantaged businesses, including MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs, and SDVOSBs, for subcontracting opportunities for this procurement.

3. Check the good faith and outreach efforts the Bidder/Proposer used to encourage the participation of small and disadvantaged businesses including, MBEs, WBEs,

VO	SBs	and SDVOSBs:
	\boxtimes	Bidder placed advertisements in search of prospective small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs for the solicitation.
		Bidder attended LFUCG Procurement Economic Inclusion Outreach event(s) within the past year.
	K	Bidder attended pre-bid and/or pre-proposal meetings for this solicitation.
		Bidder sponsored an Economic Inclusion Outreach event.
	×	Bidder requested a list of certified small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB subcontractors or suppliers from LFUCG.
	×	Bidder contacted organizations that work with small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB companies.
	×	Bidder sent written notices to certified small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and SDVOSB businesses.
	×	Bidder followed up to initial solicitations with interested small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB.
	×	Bidder provided small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB businesses interested in performing the solicited work with prompt access to the plans,

specifications, scope of work, and requirements of the solicitation.

- Bidder made efforts to segment portions of the work to be performed by small X businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs, including dividing subbid/partnership opportunities into economically feasible units/parcels, to facilitate participation.
- Bidder negotiated in good faith with interested small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or \mathbf{X} SDVOSB businesses.
- Bidder provided adequate rationale for rejecting any small business', DBEs, MBEs, \times WBEs, VOSBs or SDVOSBs for lack of qualifications.
- Bidder offered assistance in obtaining bonding, insurance, financial, equipment, or other resources to small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs, in an effort to assist them in meeting project requirements.
- Bidder made efforts to expand the search for small businesses, DBEs MBEs, WBEs, \times VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs beyond the usual geographic boundaries.
- X Bidder made other reasonable efforts to include small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs participation.
- 4. Bidder/Proposer must include documentation, including the date each effort was made, the medium through which each effort was made, and the outcome of each effort with this form, regardless of the level of small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB participation. Examples of required documentation include copies of email communications, copies of newspaper advertisements, or copies of quotations received from interested small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs or SDVOSBs.

(* (Click or tap here to enter text.) *) SEE ATTACHED GOOD FAITH EMAILS

For detailed information regarding outreach efforts that satisfy the MBE Program's requirements, please see "Documentation Required for Good Faith Efforts and Outreach Plans" page.

Note: The Bidder/Proposer must be willing to report the identity of each subcontractor and the value of each subcontract to MBEP if awarded a contract from this procurement.

Failure to submit the documentation requested may be cause for rejection of the bid. Bidders may include any other documentation deemed relevant to this requirement, which is subject to review by the MBE Liaison. Documentation of Good Faith and Outreach Efforts must be submitted with the bid, regardless of the proposed level of SBEs, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs participation in the procurement. If the Good Faith and Outreach Effort Form and associated documentation is not submitted with the bid response, the bid may be rejected.

The undersigned acknowledges that all information is accurate. Any misrepresentations may result in termination of the contract and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and claims.

Cleary Construction Inc	Dam Cu
Company	Company Representative
December 17, 2024	Darren Cleary, President
Date	Title

4870-1925-6809, v. 1

1.13 EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY AFFIRMATIVE ACTION POLICY

It is the policy of _	Cleary Construction Inc
	(Name of Bidder)

to assure that all applicants for employment and all employees are treated on a fair and equitable basis without regard to their race, religion, sex, color, handicap, natural origin or age.

Such action shall include employment, promotion, demotion, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay and other forms of compensation, and selection for training, whether apprenticeship and/or on-the-job-training.

Furthermore, this company agrees to make special recruitment efforts to hire the protected class whenever feasible. This company also agrees to adhere to all applicable federal, state, and local laws relating to Equal Employment Opportunity for all individuals.

Name of Organization: Cleary Construction Inc

1.14 WORKFORCE ANALYSIS FORM

							T								ľ		
Categories	Total	White (not Hispanic or Latino)	Vhite (not ispanic or Latino)	Hispanic or Latino	no or	Black or African- American (not Hispanic or Latino)	k or an- an (not nic or no)	Native Hawaiian and other Pacific Islander (not Hispanic or	an and acific r (not nic or	Asian (not Hispanic or Latino)		American Indian or Alaskan Native (not Hispanic or Latino)	merican ndian or skan Native Hispanic or Latino)	Two or more races (not Hispanic or Latino)	r more s (not nic or no)	Total	la:
		Σ	ш	Σ	ц	M	ш	M	ъ	×	Ъ	Σ	ш	Z	4	Σ	ц.
Administrators																	
Professionals																	
Superintendents																	
Supervisors																	
Foremen																	
Technicians																	
Protective Service																	
Para-Professionals																	
Office/Clerical																	
Skilled Craft																	
Service/Maintenance																	
Prepared By:		7		Dam		9	~×							Date	Date 12/ 17 / 2024	17 /2	024
8	Darre	Darren Cleary, President	ary, F	Presid	ent		5		/					,			 -

PR Departments: First - Last

All Dates

Reporting: All Employees - Including Veterans and Disabled

Report on: Applicants and Hired Employees

Number Total W B A I H P M Total W B A I H P M Total W D A D D D D D D D D																			
1	Job Title	Number				MA	اُدِ							FEM	FEMALE				Total
		Employees	Total	>	œ	∢		I	<u> </u>	Σ	Total	>	m	⋖	_	I	<u>а</u>	Σ	Minorities
1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	DEPT: 100Accounting																		
	Accounts Payable Clerk	2	-	-	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	-	0	0	0	0	_	0	0	~
	Accounting Director	-	0	0	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	~	_	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Assistant Accounting Directo	-	0	0	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	_	-	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	Controller	-	-	~	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	DEPT: 101Human Resources																		
7	HR Specialist	-	0	0	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	_	-	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0	Admin	~	0	0	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	7-	-	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0	HR / Safety Director	-	~	-	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	HR Intern	-	0	0	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	-	-	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1 1 0 0 000 0 0 0 0	Safety Coordinator	-	-	-	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Safety & Workforce Coordin	-	_	_	0	0	0	00.00	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

DEPT: 102Estimating

(W) White; (B) Black/Afican American; (A) Asian; (I)American Indian/Alaskan Native; (H) Hispanic/Latino; (P) Pacific Islander/Hawaiian; (M) Two or More Races

PR Departments: First - Last

All Dates

Reporting: All Employees - Including Veterans and Disabled

Report on: Applicants and Hired Employees

(W) White; (B) Black/Afican American; (A) Asian; (I) American Indian/Alaskan Native; (H) Hispanic/Latino; (P) Pacific Islander/Hawaiian; (M) Two or More Races

Page 2

99 Cleary HR Company Date Format - MM/DD/YY

ClearyHRWorkForceAnalys

12/11/24 04:13:13 PM

Cleary HR Work Force Analysis PR Departments: First - Last

All Dates

Report on: Applicants and Hired Employees

Reporting: All Employees - Including Veterans and Disabled

Job Title	Total				MALE								FEMALE	ALE				Total
	Employees	Total	≥	<u>-</u>	∢	-	Ŧ	۵	Σ	Total	≥	ω	⋖	_	Ŧ	<u> </u>	Z	Minorities
PMA Intern	2	2	2	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Asphalt Operations Manage	7	-	7	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Project Manager	5	/-		0	0	0	0.00	0	0	7-	-	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Senior Project Mgr/Estimato	-	-	-	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Regional Operations Directo	-	-	~	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Regional Vice President	-	-	~	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

(W) White; (B) Black/Afican American; (A) Asian; (I)American Indian/Alaskan Native; (H) Hispanic/Latino; (P) Pacific Islander/Hawaiian; (M) Two or More Races

Date Format - MM/DD/YY 99 Cleary HR Company

Page 3

12/11/24 04:13:13 PM ClearyHRWorkForceAnalys

Cleary HR Work Force Analysis PR Departments: First - Last

All Dates

Report on: Applicants and Hired Employees

Reporting: All Employees - Including Veterans and Disabled

	46	Т			_					
1	Minorities	0	0		0	0	~	0	0	0
	Σ	0	0		0	0	0	0	0	0
	۵	0	0		0	0	0	0	0	0
	Ξ	0	0		0	0	0	0	0	0
FEMALE	_	0	0		0	0	0	0	0	0
 ਜ਼ੁ	⋖	0	0		0	0	0	0	0	0
	m	0	0		0	0	0	0	0	0
	≥	0	2		0	0	0	0	0	~
	Total	0	2		0	0	0	0	0	-
	Σ	0	0		0	0	0	0	0	0
	۵.	0	0		0	0	0	0	0	0
	Ŧ	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	00.00	0.00	0.00
MALE	_	0	0		0	0	0	0	0	0
MA	∢	0	0		0	0	0	0	0	0
	8	0	0		0	0	-	0	0	0
	×	-	0		S	7-	0	ო	-	τ-
	Total	-	0		5	-	-	ო	-	-
Total	Number Employees	-	2		5	-	_	ю	~	7
Job Title		Mgr. of Business Dev. KY-T	PM Coordinator	DEPT: 105Shop	Service Technician	Field Technician	Detail Specialist	Lead Technician	Maintenance Director	Maintenance Coordinator

(W) White; (B) Black/Afican American; (A) Asian; (I) American Indian/Alaskan Native; (H) Hispanic/Latino; (P) Pacific Islander/Hawaiian; (M) Two or More Races

Date Format - MM/DD/YY 99 Cleary HR Company

Page 4

ClearyHRWorkForceAnalys 12/11/24 04:13:13 PM

PR Departments: First - Last

All Dates

Reporting: All Employees - Including Veterans and Disabled

Report on: Applicants and Hired Employees

(W) White; (B) Black/Afican American; (A) Asian; (I) American Indian/Alaskan Native; (H) Hispanic/Latino; (P) Pacific Islander/Hawaiian; (M) Two or More Races

99 Cleary HR Company Date Format - MM/DD/YY

Page 5

12/11/24 04:13:13 PM ClearyHRWorkForceAnalys

Cleary HR Work Force Analysis PR Departments: First - Last

All Dates

Report on: Applicants and Hired Employees

Reporting: All Employees - Including Veterans and Disabled

Job Title	Total				MALE	 щ							FEMALE	ALE				į
	Number Employees	Total	>	В	⋖	_	r	<u> </u>	Σ	Total	>	<u>m</u>	<	-	Ξ	_	Σ	Minorities
DEPT: 112Trucking																		
Truck Driver	4	2	2	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	2	-	0	0	0	0	0	-	_
DEPT: 1130wners																		
Chief Executive Officer	-	-	-	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Owner / Treasurer	_	0	0	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	_	_	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

DEPT: 200Superintendent

(W) White; (B) Black/Afican American; (A) Asian; (I) American Indian/Alaskan Native; (H) Hispanic/Latino; (P) Pacific Islander/Hawaiian; (M) Two or More Races

12/11/24 04:13:13 PM ClearyHRWorkForceAnalys

99 Cleary HR Company

Cleary HR Work Force Analysis PR Departments: First - Last

All Dates

Report on: Applicants and Hired Employees

Reporting: All Employees - Including Veterans and Disabled

	es		
Total	Minorities	0	0
	Σ	0	0
	Д.	0	0
	I	0	0
FEMALE	_	0	0
FEM	4	0	0
	a	0	0
	*	0	0
	Total	0	0
	Σ	0	0
	<u> </u>	0	0
	Ξ	0.00	0.00
Щ	_	0	0
MALE	⋖	0	0
	<u>m</u>	0	0
	3	23	-
	Total	23	-
Total	Number Employees	23	-
Job Title		Superintendent	General Superintendent

DEPT: 201Foreman

Page 7

(W) White; (B) Black/Afican American; (A) Asian; (I) American Indian/Alaskan Native; (H) Hispanic/Latino; (P) Pacific Islander/Hawaiian; (M) Two or More Races

99 Cleary HR Company Date Format - MM/DD/YY

12/11/24 04:13:13 PM ClearyHRWorkForceAnalys

PR Departments: First - Last

All Dates

Reporting: All Employees - Including Veterans and Disabled Report on: Applicants and Hired Employees

- F	Minorities	2
	Σ	0
	<u>-</u>	0
	Ξ	0
FEMALE	_	0
Ē	4	0
	8	0
	3	0
	Total	٥
	Σ	0
	۵	0
	I	2.00
MALE	_	0
M/	۷	0
	æ	0
	×	22
	Total	24
Total	Number Employees	24
Job Title		Foreman

DEPT: 2020perator

(W) White; (B) Black/Afican American; (A) Asian; (I)American Indian/Alaskan Native; (H) Hispanic/Latino; (P) Pacific Islander/Hawaiian; (M) Two or More Races

Date Format - MM/DD/YY 99 Cleary HR Company

PR Departments: First - Last

Report on: Applicants and Hired Employees

All Dates

Reporting: All Employees - Including Veterans and Disabled

\[\frac{3}{2}	Minorities	_
	Z Wir	0
		_
	_	0
	Ξ_	0
FEMALE	_	0
 H	⋖	0
	m	0
	8	0
	Total	0
	Σ	0
		0
	 _	0.00
Щ	_	0
MALE		0
		_
	 ×	22
	Total	23
		\dashv
Total	Number Employees	23
		S A
<u>_o</u>		or Clas
Job Title		Operator Class A

(W) White; (B) Black/Afican American; (A) Asian; (I)American Indian/Alaskan Native; (H) Hispanic/Latino; (P) Pacific Islander/Hawaiian; (M) Two or More Races

12/11/24 04:13:13 PM

PR Departments: First - Last

All Dates

Reporting: All Employees - Including Veterans and Disabled Report on: Applicants and Hired Employees

- F	Minorities		_
	Σ		C
	۵		c
	Ξ		_
FEMALE	_		c
 #E	4		<u></u>
	60		_
	3	,	_
	Total		c
	Σ		C
	۵		C
	I		000
MALE	-		C
M.	٧		0
	Δ		-
	*		14
	Total		15
Total	Number Employees		15
Job Title			Operator Class B
ᅜ			č

(W) White; (B) Black/Afican American; (A) Asian; (I)American Indian/Alaskan Native; (H) Hispanic/Latino; (P) Pacific Islander/Hawaiian; (M) Two or More Races

ClearyHRWorkForceAnalys 12/11/24 04:13:13 PM

PR Departments: First - Last

All Dates

Reporting: All Employees - Including Veterans and Disabled

Report on: Applicants and Hired Employees

Total Minorities 0 0 Σ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Δ. 0 0 0 0 I 0 FEMALE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ⋖ 0 0 0 0 œ ≥ 0 0 0 0 Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 Σ 0 0 0 0 0 0 Ω. 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 I 0 0 0 0 MALE 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 m 5 ≥ ω Total 4 ග Total Number Employees 4 O Laborer Class A (Pipe layer) **DEPT: 203Laborer** Operator Class C Field Technician Operator #1 Job Title

(W) White; (B) Black/Afican American; (A) Asian; (I)American Indian/Alaskan Native; (H) Hispanic/Latino; (P) Pacific Islander/Hawaiian; (M) Two or More Races

Cleary HR Work Force Analysis PR Departments: First - Last

All Dates

Report on: Applicants and Hired Employees

Reporting: All Employees - Including Veterans and Disabled

	Total				MALE	щ							FEMALE	ALE				1
	Number	Total	<u> </u>	В	<u> </u>	_	I	<u>a</u>	Σ	Total	3	8	<	-	Ξ	<u> </u>	Σ	Minorities
				1														
Laborer Class B	80	∞	9	0	0	0	2.00	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	7

12/11/24 04:13:13 PM

Cleary HR Work Force Analysis

PR Departments: First - Last

All Dates

Reporting: All Employees - Including Veterans and Disabled

Report on: Applicants and Hired Employees

Total Minorities N 0 Σ 0 0 0 0 <u>α</u> 0 0 I FEMALE 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 m ≥ 0 0 Total 0 0 0 0 Σ 0 0 ۵. 2.00 0.00 I 0 0 MALE 0 0 ⋖ 0 0 m ≥ 37 Total 39 Total Number Employees 39 Laborer Class C Laborer Class D Job Title

DEPT: 204Welder

(W) White; (B) Black/Afican American; (A) Asian; (I)American Indian/Alaskan Native; (H) Hispanic/Latino; (P) Pacific Islander/Hawaiian; (M) Two or More Races

99 Cleary HR Company Date Format - MM/DD/YY

Cleary HR Work Force Analysis PR Departments: First - Last

All Dates

Reporting: All Employees - Including Veterans and Disabled Report on: Applicants and Hired Employees

Job Title	Total				MA	MALE							FEM	FEMALE				Į.
	Employees	Total	×	В	~	_	Ŧ	۵.	Σ	Total	3	<u>m</u>	∢	_	Ξ	<u> </u>	Σ	Minorities
Welder	-	-	-	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	c	c	0
																,		
Totals:	236	220	220 208	4	0	0	1	0	_	16	14	0	0	0	-	0	-	14

1.15 **EVIDENCE OF INSURABILITY**

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE UBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT CONTRUCTION PROJECT

(Use separate form for each Agency or Brokerage agreeing to provide coverage)

FUCG Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer Project to be insured:

Tompkinsville, Kentucky 42167

Cleary Construction Inc 2006 Edmonton Road,

Vames Insured:

Address:

below. These are outlined in the Insurance and Risk Management of Section 00600 - Bonds and Certifications, including all requirements, and conditions: in lieu of obtaining certificates of insurance at this time, the undersigned agrees to provide the above Named Insured with the minimum coverage listed

Article	Coverage	/ Minimum Limits and Policy Requirements	Limits Provided to	Name of Insurer	A.M. E	A.M. Best's
			poincill		Code	Code Rating
1.05.D.1	CGL	\$1,000,000/per occ., \$2,000,000/aggregate or \$2,000,000 combined single limit Requirements (a) through (e)	\$1,000,000 occ. \$2,000,000 general agg.	Liberty Insurance Co. 051114 bbb	051114	qqq
1.05.D.1	Auto	Combined single \$1,000,000/per occ. aggregate Requirements (a) through (c)	\$1,000,000 combined single limit per occ	Liberty Insurance Co. 05114	05114	qqq
1.05.D.1	WC	\$ Statutory	\$1,000,000 each acc, each employee & limit	Bridgefield Casualty	003012	A+
1.05.D.1	Employer's Liability	\$500,000	SAME AS WCOM			

Section 00600 includes required provisions, statements regarding insurance requirements, and the undersigned agrees to abide by all provisions for the coverage's checked above unless stated otherwise when submitting

Name of Authorized Representative Bridgen Legenson Brianna Ferguson Account Manager Authorized Signature 12/12/2024 Tife Date nsurance Group of America LLC 3640 Carothers Pkwy, Suite 160 Agency or Brokerage Franklin, TN 37067 elephone Number 615-905-1722 Street Address

NOTE: Authorized signatures may be the agent's if agent has placed insurance through an agency agreement with the insurer. If insurance is brokered, suthorized signature must be that of authorized representative of insurer. MPORTANT: CONTRACT MAY NOT BE AWARDED IF A COMPLETED AND SIGNED COPY OF THIS FORM FOR ALL COVERAGES LISTED ABOVE S NOT PROVIDED



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/16/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	CONTACT Alison Lyons	CONTACT Alison Lyons			
Insurance Group of America LLC 6640 Carothers Parkway, Suite 160	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (615) 905-6958	FAX (A/C, No): (615) 905-1698			
Franklin, TN 37067	E-MAIL ADDRESS: Alison.Lyons@IGA.Biz				
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVE	ERAGE NAIC #			
	INSURER A : Liberty Insurance Corpora	tion 42404			
INSURED	INSURER B : Bridgefield Casualty Ins Co	o 10335			
Cleary Construction Inc.	INSURER C: Liberty Mutual Ins Co	23043			
2006 Edmonton Road	INSURER D:				
Tompkinsville, KY 42167	INSURER E :				
	INSURER F:				

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NSR TR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	S	
A	Х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	1000	11.10	(,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	x	TB7Z51294584014	2/24/2024	2/24/2025	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000
							MED EXP (Any one person)	5	10,000
Ī							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN	L'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	5	2,000,000
		POLICY X PRO-					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s	2,000,000
		OTHER:					EDL	s	1,000,000
Α	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
1	Х	ANY AUTO	x	AS7Z51294584024	2/24/2024	2/24/2025	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	s	
1		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY	^				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	s	
1		HIRED NON-OWNED					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
1		AÜTÖS ONLY AÜTÖS ÖNLY					I el accidenty	e.	
Α	Х	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	4	10,000,000
	-	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		TH7Z51294584044	2/24/2024	2/24/2025	AGGREGATE	a a	10,000,000
Ì		DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000	4				AGGREGATE	a a	
В	WOR	KERS COMPENSATION					X PER OTH-	4	
_	AND	EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N		196-42220	1/1/2024	1/1/2025	1 751		1,000,000
	OFFI	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	2	1,000,000
	If yes	, describe under					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		1,000,000
		CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	-	DCP7NACQGIM001	2/24/2024	2/24/2025	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT Each Poll Condition	\$	5,000,000
١	POIL	ution		DCF/NACQGINIOUT	2/24/2024	212412023	Each Foil Condition		3,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government is an additional insured with regards to the general liability and auto liability when required by written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Division of Water Quality 200 E Main St	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Lexington, KY 40507	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	of I will

CANCELLATION

CERTIFICATE UOI DED

1.16 DEBARRED FIRMS

PROJECT NAME:

Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer

LFUCG BID NO.:

154-2024

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT

LEXINGTON, KY

All prime Contractors shall certify that Subcontractors have not and will not be awarded to any firms that has been debarred for noncompliance with the Federal Labor Standards, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 As Amended, Executive Order 11246 As Amended or any other Federal Law.

All Bidders shall complete the Debarment Certification in duplicate and submit both copies to the Owner with the Bid Form. The Owner (grantee) shall transmit one copy to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, Division of Community Development within fourteen (14) days after Bid opening.

The undersigned hereby certifies that the firm of <u>Cleary Construction Inc</u> has not and will not award a subcontract, in connection with any Agreement award to it as the result of this bid, to any firm that has been debarred for noncompliance with the Federal Labor Standards, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Executive Order 11246 As Amended or any Federal Law.

Cleary Construction Inc

Name of Firm Submitting Bid

Signature of Authorized Official

Darren Cleary, President

Title

December 17, 2024

Date

1.17 DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION

- A. All Contractors/Subcontractors shall complete this certification.
- B. The Contractor/Subcontractor certifies in accordance with Executive Order 12549 (Debarment and Suspension 2/18/86) that to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:
 - Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared negligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions or contract by any Federal department or agency for noncompliance with the Federal Labor Standards, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 As Amended, Executive Order 11246 As Amended or any other Federal Law.
 - a. Have not within a three year period preceding this Bid been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements or receiving stolen property;
 - b. Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1)(a) of this certification; and
 - c. Have not within a three (3) year period preceding this Bid has one or more public (Federal, State or local) transactions or contracts terminated for cause or default.
 - 2. Where the Contractor is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective contractors shall attach an explanation to this certification form.

Firm Name: Cleary Construction Inc	
Project: LFUCG Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer	
Printed Name: Darren Cleary	
Title of Authorized Representative: President	\wedge
Signature: Warrung	CA MINING
Date: December 17, 2024	CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPERTY O
	SEAL
	1995 / SE
	WALLEY WILLIAM

1.18 CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements

- A. The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:
 - No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
 - 2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.
 - 3. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all sub-recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.
- B. This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty for not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

Darren Cleary, President Typed Name & Title of Authorized Representative	
Dane	December 17, 2024
Signature of Authorized Representative	Date
I am unable to certify to the above statements. My exp	olanation is attachedONSRUC
	S. ORPURA,
	SEAL SEAL
	SEAL [®]

00410 - 36

1.19 BID BOND

Bond Number: N/A
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Cleary Construction, Inc.
as principal (the "Principal") and Great American Insurance Company
hereinto called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto
LEVINGTON-EAVETTE LIDBAN COLINITY COVEDNIMENT

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT 200 East Main Street, Third Floor Lexington, Kentucky 40507

as obligee (the "Obligee"), in the penal sum of Five Percent of the Bid dollars for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for Floyd Drive Trunk Sewer Wastewater Systems Improvements, Bid# 154-2024

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal within the period specified therein, or, if no period be specified, within ninety (90) days after opening, and the Principal shall enter into a contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or contract documents, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter into such contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference in money not to exceed the penal sum hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect. In no event shall the liability hereunder exceed the penal sum thereof.

PROVIDED AND SUBJECT TO THE CONDITION PRECEDENT, that any claim by Obligee under this bond must be submitted in writing by registered mail, to the attention of the Surety Law Department at the address above, within 120 days of the date of this bond. Any suit under this bond must be instituted before the expiration of one (1) year from the date of this bond. If the provisions of this paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall apply.

Continued on next page.

DATED as of this18th day ofDecember	er, 20_24
WITNESS / ATTEST:	
Principal (Secretary)	Cleary Construction, Inc. Principal
SECRETALY (Seal)	Name and Title DARREN CLEARY, PRESIDENT
SEAL NOT 1995 OF THE PROPERTY	The state of the s
See POA	Great American Insurance Company
By: Whitlow (seal) Craig Whitlow, Partner	Name and Title Gregory Bennett, Attorneolin-Fact
2	CONTINUE

POWER OF ATTORNEY

(Attach to Bid Bond)

END OF SECTION

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET ● CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 ● 513-369-5000 ● FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than SIX

No. 0 22388

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

JAMES L. NOE, III CRAIG WHITLOW JAMES T. MYERS Name CHARLES MYERS GREGORY BENNETT ANDREW BENNETT

Address ALL OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE Limit of Power ALL \$100,000,000

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 21ST day of JUNE, 2024

Attest

My C. B_

Assistant Secretary

11/11/2 // //ins

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPAN

Divisional Senior Vice President

MARK VICARIO (877-377-2405)

Susan a Lohoust

disting

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

On this 21ST day of

JUNE , 2024 , before me personally appeared MARK VICARIO, tome known,

being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



SUSAN A KOHORST Notary Public State of Ohio My Comm. Expires May 18, 2025

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

17th

day of

December

2024

Assistant Secretary





THE E-VERIFY MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR EMPLOYERS

ARTICLE I PURPOSE AND AUTHORITY

The parties to this agreement are the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) and Cleary Construction Inc (Employer). The purpose of this agreement is to set forth terms and conditions which the Employer will follow while participating in E-Verify.

E-Verify is a program that electronically confirms an employee's eligibility to work in the United States after completion of Form I-9, Employment Eligibility Verification (Form I-9). This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) explains certain features of the E-Verify program and describes specific responsibilities of the Employer, the Social Security Administration (SSA), and DHS.

Authority for the E-Verify program is found in Title IV, Subtitle A, of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA), Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009, as amended (8 U.S.C. § 1324a note). The Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) Subpart 22.18, "Employment Eligibility Verification" and Executive Order 12989, as amended, provide authority for Federal contractors and subcontractors (Federal contractor) to use E-Verify to verify the employment eligibility of certain employees working on Federal contracts.

ARTICLE II RESPONSIBILITIES

A. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE EMPLOYER

- 1. The Employer agrees to display the following notices supplied by DHS in a prominent place that is clearly visible to prospective employees and all employees who are to be verified through the system:
 - a. Notice of E-Verify Participation
 - b. Notice of Right to Work
- 2. The Employer agrees to provide to the SSA and DHS the names, titles, addresses, and telephone numbers of the Employer representatives to be contacted about E-Verify. The Employer also agrees to keep such information current by providing updated information to SSA and DHS whenever the representatives' contact information changes.
- 3. The Employer agrees to grant E-Verify access only to current employees who need E-Verify access. Employers must promptly terminate an employee's E-Verify access if the employer is separated from the company or no longer needs access to E-Verify.





- 4. The Employer agrees to become familiar with and comply with the most recent version of the E-Verify User Manual.
- 5. The Employer agrees that any Employer Representative who will create E-Verify cases will complete the E-Verify Tutorial before that individual creates any cases.
 - a. The Employer agrees that all Employer representatives will take the refresher tutorials when prompted by E-Verify in order to continue using E-Verify. Failure to complete a refresher tutorial will prevent the Employer Representative from continued use of E-Verify.
- 6. The Employer agrees to comply with current Form I-9 procedures, with two exceptions:
 - a. If an employee presents a "List B" identity document, the Employer agrees to only accept "List B" documents that contain a photo. (List B documents identified in 8 C.F.R. § 274a.2(b)(1)(B)) can be presented during the Form I-9 process to establish identity.) If an employee objects to the photo requirement for religious reasons, the Employer should contact E-Verify at 888-464-4218.
 - b. If an employee presents a DHS Form I-551 (Permanent Resident Card), Form I-766 (Employment Authorization Document), or U.S. Passport or Passport Card to complete Form I-9, the Employer agrees to make a photocopy of the document and to retain the photocopy with the employee's Form I-9. The Employer will use the photocopy to verify the photo and to assist DHS with its review of photo mismatches that employees contest. DHS may in the future designate other documents that activate the photo screening tool.

Note: Subject only to the exceptions noted previously in this paragraph, employees still retain the right to present any List A, or List B and List C, document(s) to complete the Form I-9.

- 7. The Employer agrees to record the case verification number on the employee's Form I-9 or to print the screen containing the case verification number and attach it to the employee's Form I-9.
- 8. The Employer agrees that, although it participates in E-Verify, the Employer has a responsibility to complete, retain, and make available for inspection Forms I-9 that relate to its employees, or from other requirements of applicable regulations or laws, including the obligation to comply with the anti-discrimination requirements of section 274B of the INA with respect to Form I-9 procedures.
 - a. The following modified requirements are the only exceptions to an Employer's obligation to not employ unauthorized workers and comply with the anti-discrimination provision of the INA: (1) List B identity documents must have photos, as described in paragraph 6 above; (2) When an Employer confirms the identity and employment eligibility of newly hired employee using E-Verify procedures, the Employer establishes a rebuttable presumption that it has not violated section 274A(a)(1)(A) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (INA) with respect to the hiring of that employee; (3) If the Employer receives a final nonconfirmation for an employee, but continues to employ that person, the Employer must notify DHS and the Employer is subject to a civil money penalty between \$550 and \$1,100 for each failure to notify DHS of continued employment following a final nonconfirmation; (4) If the Employer continues to employ an employee after receiving a final nonconfirmation, then the Employer is subject to a rebuttable presumption that it has knowingly





employed an unauthorized alien in violation of section 274A(a)(1)(A); and (5) no E-Verify participant is civilly or criminally liable under any law for any action taken in good faith based on information provided through the E-Verify.

- b. DHS reserves the right to conduct Form I-9 compliance inspections, as well as any other enforcement or compliance activity authorized by law, including site visits, to ensure proper use of E-Verify.
- 9. The Employer is strictly prohibited from creating an E-Verify case before the employee has been hired, meaning that a firm offer of employment was extended and accepted and Form I-9 was completed. The Employer agrees to create an E-Verify case for new employees within three Employer business days after each employee has been hired (after both Sections 1 and 2 of Form I-9 have been completed), and to complete as many steps of the E-Verify process as are necessary according to the E-Verify User Manual. If E-Verify is temporarily unavailable, the three-day time period will be extended until it is again operational in order to accommodate the Employer's attempting, in good faith, to make inquiries during the period of unavailability.
- 10. The Employer agrees not to use E-Verify for pre-employment screening of job applicants, in support of any unlawful employment practice, or for any other use that this MOU or the E-Verify User Manual does not authorize.
- 11. The Employer must use E-Verify for all new employees. The Employer will not verify selectively and will not verify employees hired before the effective date of this MOU. Employers who are Federal contractors may qualify for exceptions to this requirement as described in Article II.B of this MOU.
- 12. The Employer agrees to follow appropriate procedures (see Article III below) regarding tentative nonconfirmations. The Employer must promptly notify employees in private of the finding and provide them with the notice and letter containing information specific to the employee's E-Verify case. The Employer agrees to provide both the English and the translated notice and letter for employees with limited English proficiency to employees. The Employer agrees to provide written referral instructions to employees and instruct affected employees to bring the English copy of the letter to the SSA. The Employer must allow employees to contest the finding, and not take adverse action against employees if they choose to contest the finding, while their case is still pending. Further, when employees contest a tentative nonconfirmation based upon a photo mismatch, the Employer must take additional steps (see Article III.B. below) to contact DHS with information necessary to resolve the challenge.
- 13. The Employer agrees not to take any adverse action against an employee based upon the employee's perceived employment eligibility status while SSA or DHS is processing the verification request unless the Employer obtains knowledge (as defined in 8 C.F.R. § 274a.1(l)) that the employee is not work authorized. The Employer understands that an initial inability of the SSA or DHS automated verification system to verify work authorization, a tentative nonconfirmation, a case in continuance (indicating the need for additional time for the government to resolve a case), or the finding of a photo mismatch, does not establish, and should not be interpreted as, evidence that the employee is not work authorized. In any of such cases, the employee must be provided a full and fair opportunity to contest the finding, and if he or she does so, the employee may not be terminated or suffer any adverse employment consequences based upon the employee's perceived employment eligibility status





(including denying, reducing, or extending work hours, delaying or preventing training, requiring an employee to work in poorer conditions, withholding pay, refusing to assign the employee to a Federal contract or other assignment, or otherwise assuming that he or she is unauthorized to work) until and unless secondary verification by SSA or DHS has been completed and a final nonconfirmation has been issued. If the employee does not choose to contest a tentative nonconfirmation or a photo mismatch or if a secondary verification is completed and a final nonconfirmation is issued, then the Employer can find the employee is not work authorized and terminate the employee's employment. Employers or employees with questions about a final nonconfirmation may call E-Verify at 1-888-464-4218 (customer service) or 1-888-897-7781 (worker hotline).

- 14. The Employer agrees to comply with Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and section 274B of the INA as applicable by not discriminating unlawfully against any individual in hiring, firing, employment eligibility verification, or recruitment or referral practices because of his or her national origin or citizenship status, or by committing discriminatory documentary practices. The Employer understands that such illegal practices can include selective verification or use of E-Verify except as provided in part D below, or discharging or refusing to hire employees because they appear or sound "foreign" or have received tentative nonconfirmations. The Employer further understands that any violation of the immigration-related unfair employment practices provisions in section 274B of the INA could subject the Employer to civil penalties, back pay awards, and other sanctions, and violations of Title VII could subject the Employer to back pay awards, compensatory and punitive damages. Violations of either section 274B of the INA or Title VII may also lead to the termination of its participation in E-Verify. If the Employer has any questions relating to the anti-discrimination provision, it should contact OSC at 1-800-255-8155 or 1-800-237-2515 (TDD).
- 15. The Employer agrees that it will use the information it receives from E-Verify only to confirm the employment eligibility of employees as authorized by this MOU. The Employer agrees that it will safeguard this information, and means of access to it (such as PINS and passwords), to ensure that it is not used for any other purpose and as necessary to protect its confidentiality, including ensuring that it is not disseminated to any person other than employees of the Employer who are authorized to perform the Employer's responsibilities under this MOU, except for such dissemination as may be authorized in advance by SSA or DHS for legitimate purposes.
- 16. The Employer agrees to notify DHS immediately in the event of a breach of personal information. Breaches are defined as loss of control or unauthorized access to E-Verify personal data. All suspected or confirmed breaches should be reported by calling 1-888-464-4218 or via email at <u>E-Verify@uscis.dhs.gov</u>. Please use "Privacy Incident Password" in the subject line of your email when sending a breach report to E-Verify.
- 17. The Employer acknowledges that the information it receives from SSA is governed by the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C. § 552a(i)(1) and (3)) and the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1306(a)). Any person who obtains this information under false pretenses or uses it for any purpose other than as provided for in this MOU may be subject to criminal penalties.
- 18. The Employer agrees to cooperate with DHS and SSA in their compliance monitoring and evaluation of E-Verify, which includes permitting DHS, SSA, their contractors and other agents, upon





reasonable notice, to review Forms I-9 and other employment records and to interview it and its employees regarding the Employer's use of E-Verify, and to respond in a prompt and accurate manner to DHS requests for information relating to their participation in E-Verify.

- 19. The Employer shall not make any false or unauthorized claims or references about its participation in E-Verify on its website, in advertising materials, or other media. The Employer shall not describe its services as federally-approved, federally-certified, or federally-recognized, or use language with a similar intent on its website or other materials provided to the public. Entering into this MOU does not mean that E-Verify endorses or authorizes your E-Verify services and any claim to that effect is false.
- 20. The Employer shall not state in its website or other public documents that any language used therein has been provided or approved by DHS, USCIS or the Verification Division, without first obtaining the prior written consent of DHS.
- 21. The Employer agrees that <u>E-Verify trademarks</u> and logos may be used only under license by DHS/USCIS (see <u>M-795 (Web)</u>) and, other than pursuant to the specific terms of such license, may not be used in any manner that might imply that the Employer's services, products, websites, or publications are sponsored by, endorsed by, licensed by, or affiliated with DHS, USCIS, or E-Verify.
- 22. The Employer understands that if it uses E-Verify procedures for any purpose other than as authorized by this MOU, the Employer may be subject to appropriate legal action and termination of its participation in E-Verify according to this MOU.

B. RESPONSIBILITIES OF FEDERAL CONTRACTORS

- 1. If the Employer is a Federal contractor with the FAR E-Verify clause subject to the employment verification terms in Subpart 22.18 of the FAR, it will become familiar with and comply with the most current version of the E-Verify User Manual for Federal Contractors as well as the E-Verify Supplemental Guide for Federal Contractors.
- 2. In addition to the responsibilities of every employer outlined in this MOU, the Employer understands that if it is a Federal contractor subject to the employment verification terms in Subpart 22.18 of the FAR it must verify the employment eligibility of any "employee assigned to the contract" (as defined in FAR 22.1801). Once an employee has been verified through E-Verify by the Employer, the Employer may not create a second case for the employee through E-Verify.
 - a. An Employer that is not enrolled in E-Verify as a Federal contractor at the time of a contract award must enroll as a Federal contractor in the E-Verify program within 30 calendar days of contract award and, within 90 days of enrollment, begin to verify employment eligibility of new hires using E-Verify. The Employer must verify those employees who are working in the United States, whether or not they are assigned to the contract. Once the Employer begins verifying new hires, such verification of new hires must be initiated within three business days after the hire date. Once enrolled in E-Verify as a Federal contractor, the Employer must begin verification of employees assigned to the contract within 90 calendar days after the date of enrollment or within 30 days of an employee's assignment to the contract, whichever date is later.





- b. Employers enrolled in E-Verify as a Federal contractor for 90 days or more at the time of a contract award must use E-Verify to begin verification of employment eligibility for new hires of the Employer who are working in the United States, whether or not assigned to the contract, within three business days after the date of hire. If the Employer is enrolled in E-Verify as a Federal contractor for 90 calendar days or less at the time of contract award, the Employer must, within 90 days of enrollment, begin to use E-Verify to initiate verification of new hires of the contractor who are working in the United States, whether or not assigned to the contract. Such verification of new hires must be initiated within three business days after the date of hire. An Employer enrolled as a Federal contractor in E-Verify must begin verification of each employee assigned to the contract within 90 calendar days after date of contract award or within 30 days after assignment to the contract, whichever is later.
- c. Federal contractors that are institutions of higher education (as defined at 20 U.S.C. 1001(a)), state or local governments, governments of Federally recognized Indian tribes, or sureties performing under a takeover agreement entered into with a Federal agency under a performance bond may choose to only verify new and existing employees assigned to the Federal contract. Such Federal contractors may, however, elect to verify all new hires, and/or all existing employees hired after November 6, 1986. Employers in this category must begin verification of employees assigned to the contract within 90 calendar days after the date of enrollment or within 30 days of an employee's assignment to the contract, whichever date is later.
- d. Upon enrollment, Employers who are Federal contractors may elect to verify employment eligibility of all existing employees working in the United States who were hired after November 6, 1986, instead of verifying only those employees assigned to a covered Federal contract. After enrollment, Employers must elect to verify existing staff following DHS procedures and begin

E-Verify verification of all existing employees within 180 days after the election.

- e. The Employer may use a previously completed Form I-9 as the basis for creating an E-Verify case for an employee assigned to a contract as long as:
 - i. That Form I-9 is complete (including the SSN) and complies with Article II.A.6,
 - ii. The employee's work authorization has not expired, and
 - iii. The Employer has reviewed the Form I-9 information either in person or in communications with the employee to ensure that the employee's Section 1, Form I-9 attestation has not changed (including, but not limited to, a lawful permanent resident alien having become a naturalized U.S. citizen).
- f. The Employer shall complete a new Form I-9 consistent with Article II.A.6 or update the previous Form I-9 to provide the necessary information if:
 - i. The Employer cannot determine that Form I-9 complies with Article II.A.6,
 - ii. The employee's basis for work authorization as attested in Section 1 has expired or changed, or
 - iii. The Form I-9 contains no SSN or is otherwise incomplete.

Note: If Section 1 of Form I-9 is otherwise valid and up-to-date and the form otherwise complies with





Article II.C.5, but reflects documentation (such as a U.S. passport or Form I-551) that expired after completing Form I-9, the Employer shall not require the production of additional documentation, or use the photo screening tool described in Article II.A.5, subject to any additional or superseding instructions that may be provided on this subject in the E-Verify User Manual.

- g. The Employer agrees not to require a second verification using E-Verify of any assigned employee who has previously been verified as a newly hired employee under this MOU or to authorize verification of any existing employee by any Employer that is not a Federal contractor based on this Article.
- 3. The Employer understands that if it is a Federal contractor, its compliance with this MOU is a performance requirement under the terms of the Federal contract or subcontract, and the Employer consents to the release of information relating to compliance with its verification responsibilities under this MOU to contracting officers or other officials authorized to review the Employer's compliance with Federal contracting requirements.

C. RESPONSIBILITIES OF SSA

- 1. SSA agrees to allow DHS to compare data provided by the Employer against SSA's database. SSA sends DHS confirmation that the data sent either matches or does not match the information in SSA's database.
- 2. SSA agrees to safeguard the information the Employer provides through E-Verify procedures. SSA also agrees to limit access to such information, as is appropriate by law, to individuals responsible for the verification of Social Security numbers or responsible for evaluation of E-Verify or such other persons or entities who may be authorized by SSA as governed by the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C. § 552a), the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1306(a)), and SSA regulations (20 CFR Part 401).
- 3. SSA agrees to provide case results from its database within three Federal Government work days of the initial inquiry. E-Verify provides the information to the Employer.
- 4. SSA agrees to update SSA records as necessary if the employee who contests the SSA tentative nonconfirmation visits an SSA field office and provides the required evidence. If the employee visits an SSA field office within the eight Federal Government work days from the date of referral to SSA, SSA agrees to update SSA records, if appropriate, within the eight-day period unless SSA determines that more than eight days may be necessary. In such cases, SSA will provide additional instructions to the employee. If the employee does not visit SSA in the time allowed, E-Verify may provide a final nonconfirmation to the employer.

Note: If an Employer experiences technical problems, or has a policy question, the employer should contact E-Verify at 1-888-464-4218.

D. RESPONSIBILITIES OF DHS

- 1. DHS agrees to provide the Employer with selected data from DHS databases to enable the Employer to conduct, to the extent authorized by this MOU:
 - a. Automated verification checks on alien employees by electronic means, and





- b. Photo verification checks (when available) on employees.
- 2. DHS agrees to assist the Employer with operational problems associated with the Employer's participation in E-Verify. DHS agrees to provide the Employer names, titles, addresses, and telephone numbers of DHS representatives to be contacted during the E-Verify process.
- 3. DHS agrees to provide to the Employer with access to E-Verify training materials as well as an E-Verify User Manual that contain instructions on E-Verify policies, procedures, and requirements for both SSA and DHS, including restrictions on the use of E-Verify.
- 4. DHS agrees to train Employers on all important changes made to E-Verify through the use of mandatory refresher tutorials and updates to the E-Verify User Manual. Even without changes to E-Verify, DHS reserves the right to require employers to take mandatory refresher tutorials.
- 5. DHS agrees to provide to the Employer a notice, which indicates the Employer's participation in E-Verify. DHS also agrees to provide to the Employer anti-discrimination notices issued by the Office of Special Counsel for Immigration-Related Unfair Employment Practices (OSC), Civil Rights Division, U.S. Department of Justice.
- 6. DHS agrees to issue each of the Employer's E-Verify users a unique user identification number and password that permits them to log in to E-Verify.
- 7. DHS agrees to safeguard the information the Employer provides, and to limit access to such information to individuals responsible for the verification process, for evaluation of E-Verify, or to such other persons or entities as may be authorized by applicable law. Information will be used only to verify the accuracy of Social Security numbers and employment eligibility, to enforce the INA and Federal criminal laws, and to administer Federal contracting requirements.
- 8. DHS agrees to provide a means of automated verification that provides (in conjunction with SSA verification procedures) confirmation or tentative nonconfirmation of employees' employment eligibility within three Federal Government work days of the initial inquiry.
- 9. DHS agrees to provide a means of secondary verification (including updating DHS records) for employees who contest DHS tentative nonconfirmations and photo mismatch tentative nonconfirmations. This provides final confirmation or nonconfirmation of the employees' employment eligibility within 10 Federal Government work days of the date of referral to DHS, unless DHS determines that more than 10 days may be necessary. In such cases, DHS will provide additional verification instructions.

ARTICLEIII REFERRALOFINDIVIDUALSTOSSAAND DHS

A. REFERRAL TO SSA

1. If the Employer receives a tentative nonconfirmation issued by SSA, the Employer must print the notice as directed by E-Verify. The Employer must promptly notify employees in private of the finding and provide them with the notice and letter containing information specific to the employee's E-Verify case.





The Employer also agrees to provide both the English and the translated notice and letter for employees with limited English proficiency to employees. The Employer agrees to provide written referral instructions to employees and instruct affected employees to bring the English copy of the letter to the SSA. The Employer must allow employees to contest the finding, and not take adverse action against employees if they choose to contest the finding, while their case is still pending.

- 2. The Employer agrees to obtain the employee's response about whether he or she will contest the tentative nonconfirmation as soon as possible after the Employer receives the tentative nonconfirmation. Only the employee may determine whether he or she will contest the tentative nonconfirmation.
- 3. After a tentative nonconfirmation, the Employer will refer employees to SSA field offices only as directed by E-Verify. The Employer must record the case verification number, review the employee information submitted to E-Verify to identify any errors, and find out whether the employee contests the tentative nonconfirmation. The Employer will transmit the Social Security number, or any other corrected employee information that SSA requests, to SSA for verification again if this review indicates a need to do so.
- 4. The Employer will instruct the employee to visit an SSA office within eight Federal Government work days. SSA will electronically transmit the result of the referral to the Employer within 10 Federal Government work days of the referral unless it determines that more than 10 days is necessary.
- 5. While waiting for case results, the Employer agrees to check the E-Verify system regularly for case updates.
- 6. The Employer agrees not to ask the employee to obtain a printout from the Social Security Administration number database (the Numident) or other written verification of the SSN from the SSA.

B. REFERRAL TO DHS

- 1. If the Employer receives a tentative nonconfirmation issued by DHS, the Employer must promptly notify employees in private of the finding and provide them with the notice and letter containing information specific to the employee's E-Verify case. The Employer also agrees to provide both the English and the translated notice and letter for employees with limited English proficiency to employees. The Employer must allow employees to contest the finding, and not take adverse action against employees if they choose to contest the finding, while their case is still pending.
- 2. The Employer agrees to obtain the employee's response about whether he or she will contest the tentative nonconfirmation as soon as possible after the Employer receives the tentative nonconfirmation. Only the employee may determine whether he or she will contest the tentative nonconfirmation.
- 3. The Employer agrees to refer individuals to DHS only when the employee chooses to contest a tentative nonconfirmation.
- 4. If the employee contests a tentative nonconfirmation issued by DHS, the Employer will instruct the





employee to contact DHS through its toll-free hotline (as found on the referral letter) within eight Federal Government work days.

- 5. If the Employer finds a photo mismatch, the Employer must provide the photo mismatch tentative nonconfirmation notice and follow the instructions outlined in paragraph 1 of this section for tentative nonconfirmations, generally.
- 6. The Employer agrees that if an employee contests a tentative nonconfirmation based upon a photo mismatch, the Employer will send a copy of the employee's Form I-551, Form I-766, U.S. Passport, or passport card to DHS for review by:
 - a. Scanning and uploading the document, or
 - b. Sending a photocopy of the document by express mail (furnished and paid for by the employer).
- 7. The Employer understands that if it cannot determine whether there is a photo match/mismatch, the Employer must forward the employee's documentation to DHS as described in the preceding paragraph. The Employer agrees to resolve the case as specified by the DHS representative who will determine the photo match or mismatch.
- 8. DHS will electronically transmit the result of the referral to the Employer within 10 Federal Government work days of the referral unless it determines that more than 10 days is necessary.
- 9. While waiting for case results, the Employer agrees to check the E-Verify system regularly for case updates.

ARTICLE IV SERVICE PROVISIONS

A. NO SERVICE FEES

1. SSA and DHS will not charge the Employer for verification services performed under this MOU. The Employer is responsible for providing equipment needed to make inquiries. To access E-Verify, an Employer will need a personal computer with Internet access.

ARTICLEV MODIFICATION AND TERMINATION

A. MODIFICATION

- 1. This MOU is effective upon the signature of all parties and shall continue in effect for as long as the SSA and DHS operates the E-Verify program unless modified in writing by the mutual consent of all parties.
- 2. Any and all E-Verify system enhancements by DHS or SSA, including but not limited to E-Verify checking against additional data sources and instituting new verification policies or procedures, will be covered under this MOU and will not cause the need for a supplemental MOU that outlines these changes.



E-VERITY IS A SERVICE OF DH'S AND SEA

Company ID Number: 1514803

B. TERMINATION

- 1. The Employer may terminate this MOU and its participation in E-Verify at any time upon 30 days prior written notice to the other parties.
- 2. Notwithstanding Article V, part A of this MOU, DHS may terminate this MOU, and thereby the Employer's participation in E-Verify, with or without notice at any time if deemed necessary because of the requirements of law or policy, or upon a determination by SSA or DHS that there has been a breach of system integrity or security by the Employer, or a failure on the part of the Employer to comply with established E-Verify procedures and/or legal requirements. The Employer understands that if it is a Federal contractor, termination of this MOU by any party for any reason may negatively affect the performance of its contractual responsibilities. Similarly, the Employer understands that if it is in a state where E-Verify is mandatory, termination of this by any party MOU may negatively affect the Employer's business.
- 3. An Employer that is a Federal contractor may terminate this MOU when the Federal contract that requires its participation in E-Verify is terminated or completed. In such cases, the Federal contractor must provide written notice to DHS. If an Employer that is a Federal contractor fails to provide such notice, then that Employer will remain an E-Verify participant, will remain bound by the terms of this MOU that apply to non-Federal contractor participants, and will be required to use the E-Verify procedures to verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired employees.
- 4. The Employer agrees that E-Verify is not liable for any losses, financial or otherwise, if the Employer is terminated from E-Verify.

ARTICLE VI PARTIES

- A. Some or all SSA and DHS responsibilities under this MOU may be performed by contractor(s), and SSA and DHS may adjust verification responsibilities between each other as necessary. By separate agreement with DHS, SSA has agreed to perform its responsibilities as described in this MOU.
- B. Nothing in this MOU is intended, or should be construed, to create any right or benefit, substantive or procedural, enforceable at law by any third party against the United States, its agencies, officers, or employees, or against the Employer, its agents, officers, or employees.
- C. The Employer may not assign, directly or indirectly, whether by operation of law, change of control or merger, all or any part of its rights or obligations under this MOU without the prior written consent of DHS, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Any attempt to sublicense, assign, or transfer any of the rights, duties, or obligations herein is void.
- D. Each party shall be solely responsible for defending any claim or action against it arising out of or related to E-Verify or this MOU, whether civil or criminal, and for any liability wherefrom, including (but not limited to) any dispute between the Employer and any other person or entity regarding the applicability of Section 403(d) of IIRIRA to any action taken or allegedly taken by the Employer.





E. The Employer understands that its participation in E-Verify is not confidential information and may be disclosed as authorized or required by law and DHS or SSA policy, including but not limited to, Congressional oversight, E-Verify publicity and media inquiries, determinations of compliance with Federal contractual requirements, and responses to inquiries under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).

- F. The individuals whose signatures appear below represent that they are authorized to enter into this MOU on behalf of the Employer and DHS respectively. The Employer understands that any inaccurate statement, representation, data or other information provided to DHS may subject the Employer, its subcontractors, its employees, or its representatives to: (1) prosecution for false statements pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1001 and/or; (2) immediate termination of its MOU and/or; (3) possible debarment or suspension.
- G. The foregoing constitutes the full agreement on this subject between DHS and the Employer.

To be accepted as an E-Verify participant, you should only sign the Employer's Section of the signature page. If you have any questions, contact E-Verify at 1-888-464-4218.





Approved by:

Employer		
Cleary Construction Inc		
Name (Please Type or Print) Randy D Cleary	Title	
Signature Electronically Signed	Date 03/04/2020	
Department of Homeland Security – Verifica	tion Division	
Name (Please Type or Print)	Title	-
Department of Homeland Security – Verifica Name (Please Type or Print) USCIS Verification Division Signature		





Information	on Required for the E-Verify Program
Information relating to your Comp	any:
Company Name	Cleary Construction Inc
Company Facility Address	2006 Edmonton Rd Tompkinsville, KY 42167
Company Alternate Address	2006 Edmonton Rd Tompkinsville, KY 42167
County or Parish	MONROE
Employer Identification Number	611279574
North American Industry Classification Systems Code	237
Parent Company	
Number of Employees	100 to 499
Number of Sites Verified for	1 site(s)





Are you verifying for more th	an 1 site? If yes, please provide the number of sites v	erified for in each State:
KY	1	





Information relating to the Program Administrator(s) for your Company on policy questions or operational problems:

Name

Terri Wittv Phone Number 270487178421 2704878029

Fax Email

terriwittv@clearvconst.com

Name

David Rich

Fax

Phone Number 2704871784

Email

davidrich@clearvconst.com

Name Phone Number 270487178425 Fax

Amber Gordon 2704878029

Email

ambergordon@clearvconst.com





This list represents the first 20 Program Administrators listed for this company.



DRUG AND ALCOHOL ABUSE POLICY

We value our employees and safety-sensitive personnel and recognize each person's need for a safe and healthy work environment. Employee(s) who use illegal drugs and abuse alcohol tend to be less productive, less reliable, more prone to accidents, and more prone to greater absenteeism, resulting in the potential for increased accidents, costs, and risks to the company.

We are committed to maintain a safe workplace for our employees that is free from illegal drug use and the misuse of alcohol. There is a strong desire to keep personnel drug free "so that they can satisfy their obligation to ensure the safety and welfare of the co-workers and general public." The company's employees are safety-sensitive employees who discharge duties fraught with risks of injury to others that even a momentary lapse of attention can have major consequences" or whose duties have the potential for immediate injury to others."

We will comply with the requirements for testing of the U. S. Department of Transportation and other Federal and State laws and regulation. We therefore forbid the unlawful use or possession of alcohol and controlled substance.

The violation of this policy or regulations and laws may result in severe disciplinary action, up to and including termination, at our sole discretion.

As part of our continuing policy to ensure fair and equal treatment of our employee(s), we understand that there may be questions and concerns involving our controlled substance and alcohol testing policies and programs. To assist you in understanding the requirements placed on both you, and us, the employer. The company has designated the following people as our primary contact:

NAME: DAVID RICHTITLE: Human ResourcesHome Phone: 270-487-8465NAME: DARREN CLEARYTITLE: PresidentHome Phone: 270-487-8778NAME: TOM BAKERTITLE: Safety DirectorHome Phone: 270-427-2998

Company Contact Phone Number: 270-487-1784

The above-named persons will answer your questions regarding the Company's Drug and Alcohol Testing Policy, Procedures and Programs.

In conjunction with my receiving a copy of this policy, I further acknowledge the following. I have read any fully understood the terms contained herein and the consequences for violating any term of this policy. I understand that my compliance with the terms contained herein is a condition of my employment and contained employment with this company. As Cleary Construction Inc. is a drug free work place it is your right to know that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, and or use of alcohol and or a controlled or illicit substance is prohibited in the workplace.



TESTING

To ensure the accuracy and fairness of our testing program, all testing will be conducted according to DHHS/SAMHSA guidelines where applicable and will include:

- a screening test;
- a confirmation test:
- · the opportunity for a split sample;
- review by a Medical Review Officer (MRO), including the opportunity for employees who test positive to provide a legitimate medical explanation, such as a physician's prescription, for any positive result;
- and a documented chain of custody.

Tests Required:

- 1. Pre-Employment
- 2. Random
- 3. Reasonable Suspicion
- 4. Post-Accident
- 5. Return-to-Duty
- 6. Follow-Up

Cleary Construction Inc. uses the following laboratories to perform the Drug Free Workplace Testing.

Corner Stone Diagnostics 7 Jamestown Street Russell Springs, KY 42642 1-800-256-7141

- An Applicant or an employee who is notified by a Medical Review Officer (MRO) of a positive confirmed test may contest the result to the MRO within 5 working days after receiving notification of the test result.
- All drug-testing information will be maintained in separate confidential records.
- Employee, as a condition of employment, will be required to participate in preemployment, random, post-accident, reasonable suspicion, return-to-duty, and follow- up testing upon selection or request of management.
- An eleven-panel urine test shall be conducted for the following substances that will be tested for are amphetamines, cannabinoids/THC, cocaine, opiates, phencyclidine (PCP), benzodiazepines, propoxyphene, methaqualone, methadone, barbiturates, synthetic narcotics, and alcohol.
- Testing for the presence of the metabolites of drugs will be conducted by the analysis of urine, blood, and hair. Testing for the presence of alcohol will be conducted by analysis of breath and saliva.
- An employee will be subject to the same consequences of a positive test if he/she refuses the screening or the test, adulterates or dilutes the specimen, the specimen is found to be invalid, substitutes the specimen with that from



another person or sends an imposter, will not sign the required forms or refuses to cooperate in the testing process in such a way that prevents completion of the test.

PRE-EMPLOYMENT TESTING

All applicants for employment with Cleary Construction Inc. shall be required to pass a Pre-Employment Drug Screen as a condition of employment.

RANDOM DRUG TESTING

Random Drug Tests are to be conducted every month. To select the individuals to be tested, our third party testing company shall submit the names of the employees that are drawn at random. The company test at a rate of 50% of employees each year.

In addition to Cleary Construction Drug Testing Policy:

Cleary Construction Inc. will conform to any drug testing requirements by customers that might require more stringent regulations.

Example: – 100% testing of employees pertinent to specific job contract per year. Example – Use third-party drug testing company as required by customer.

The names of the following individuals will be added to all drawings: Vice-President of Operations, Safety Department Manager and Human Resources Administrator.

Random tests will be conducted by the Safety Department. The employee will be sent to a drug test facility. The drug test will be conducted by the analysis of urine. If an employee does not test negative, the specimen will be sent to be certified by a Medical Review Officer (MRO) (this will only applies to test conducted on site). The result records for drug test will be file kept for two (2) years at the Corporate Office.

If an employee refused to take the drug test, the employee will be terminated immediately. If this employee has an open workers compensation claim, Human Resources will immediately notify the workers compensation carrier.

An adulterated or tampered with specimen is also considered a refusal to test, resulting in immediate termination.

REASONABLE SUSPICION TESTING POLICY

Reasonable Suspicion Testing will be conducted if one or more of the following indicators of probable alcohol or drug misuses are determined:

- Physical
- Behavioral
- Work Pattern
- Absenteeism



- Relationship to others on the job
- Report of reasonable suspicion provides by a reliable and credible source

INDICATORS

To determine Reasonable Suspicion, the following factors are possible indicators to consider in conjunction with other relevant information, including the employee's explanation.

- 1. Physical symptoms of manifestations of drug and/or alcohol, such as:
 - o Altered or slurred speech or repeated incoherent speech
 - Dilated or constricted pupils
 - o Flushed skin
 - o Excessive sweating
 - Excessive drowsiness
 - Loss of consciousness without reasonable explanation
- 2. Unexplained or abrupt or radical changes in behavior, such as
 - Violent outburst
 - Hyperactivity
 - o Extreme suspiciousness
 - Frequent or extreme fluctuation mood swings without reasonable explanation(extremely irritable or depressed)
- 3. Inability to walk steadily or in a straight line
- 4. Inability to perform essential functions for his/her position without reasonable explanation
- 5. Unexplained, prolonged or frequent disappearances from work area.
- 6. Accident or near-accidents on the job that appear related to unexplained sensory or motor skills malfunction
- 7. Smell of alcoholic beverage on the employee while the employee is expecting to be performing job duties
- 8. The direct observation of drug and alcohol use while at work on duty
- 9. The report of reasonable suspicion provide by a reliable and credible source
- 10. Absenteeism, such as:
 - Acceleration of absenteeism and tardiness especially on Mondays and Thursdays or before and after the holidays
 - Frequent unreported absences
 - Frequent use of unscheduled vacation time
 - o Leaving work area more than necessary
 - Requesting to leave work early often for various reasons.

PROCEDURE

When a supervisor or manager suspects that an employee is using drugs and/or alcohol the following procedures should be observed:

1. In the event that a supervisor or manager observes and documents declining job performance or erratic job behavior, the supervisor needs to determine there is a reasonable suspicion of use of drugs and/or alcohol. The supervisor or manager shall



prepare written memorandum summarizing the employee's deteriorating performance or erratic on- the-job behavior as well as the supervisor's past efforts, if any, to correct these deficiencies.

- 2. The supervisor or manager will review the written memorandum with the next highest level of management. If both levels of management concur, management will make
- 3. the necessary arrangements for the employee to go for drug and/or alcohol testing.
- 4. Subsequent to the scheduling the drug test, the supervisor shall meet with the employee and advise him/her the necessity for an assessment of possible use of drug or alcohol. The supervisor should inform the employee of the warning signs which support the referral for a drug and alcohol test.
- 5. The supervisor shall not accuse or even suggest that the employee in question has a drug and/or alcohol problem. The supervisor should focus solely on the reason for the drug test or alcohol test and not judge behaviors and motives.
- 6. Additionally the supervisor should advise the employee that a refusal to test or submitting an adulterated specimen or tampering with a specimen will result in an immediate termination of employment. During the conversation with the employee the supervisor should inform the employee that discussion of any further disciplinary action is premature and inappropriate until the test results are obtained.
- 7. Supervisor will arrange transportation for the employee to the appropriate collection site.

POST ACCIDENT DRUG TESTING

Shall be conducted after an incident that resulted in and injury or property damage.

OVER THE COUNTER

Certain over-the-counter and prescription drugs could alter or affect drug test results. Below is a list of common medication by brand name or common name, as well as by chemical name. Due to the large number of obscure brand names and constant marketing of new products, this list is not and cannot be intended to be all-inclusive:

Amphetamines Obetrol, Biphetamine, Desoxyn, Dexedrine, Didrex, Ionamine,

Fastine.

Cannabinoids Marinol (Dronabinol, THC).

Cocaine Cocaine HCl topical solution (Roxanne). Phencyclidine Not legal by

prescription.

Methaqualone Not legal by prescription.

Opiates Paregoric, Parepectolin, Donnagel PG, Morphine, Tylenol with Codeine,

Emprin with Codeine, APAP with Codeine, Aspirin with Codeine,

Robitussin AC, Guiatuss AC, Novahistine DH, Novahistine Expectorant,

Dilaudid (Hydromorphine), M-S Contin



and Roxanol (morphine sulfate), Percodan, Vicodin, Tussi- organidin, etc.

Barbiturates Phenobarbital, Tuinal, Amytal, Nembutal, Seconal, Lotusate,

Fiorinal, Fioricet, Esgic, Butisol, Mebral, Butabarbital, Butalbital,

Phenrinin, Triad, etc.

Benzodiazepines Activan, Azene, Clonopin, Dalmine, Diazepam, Librium, Xanax, Serax,

Tranxene, Valium, Verstran, Halcion, Paxipam, Restoril, Centrax.

Methadone Dolphine, Metadose. Propoxyphene Darvocet, Darvon N,

Dolene, etc.

ALCOHOL

 All liquid medications containing ethyl alcohol (ethanol). Please read the label for alcohol content. As an example, Vick's Nyquil is 25% (50 proof) ethyl alcohol, Comtrexis 20% (40 proof), Contact Severe Cold Formula Night Strength is 25% (50 proof), and Listerine is 26.9% (54 proof).

CONSEQUENCES

- One of the goals of our drug-free workplace program is to encourage employees to voluntarily seek help with alcohol and/or drug problems. If, however, an individual violates the policy, the consequences are serious.
- In the case of applicants, if he or she violates the drug-free workplace policy, the offer of employment can be withdrawn. The applicant may not reapply.
- If an employee violates the policy, he or she will be subject to disciplinary action (up to and including termination) and will be required to enter rehabilitation. An employee required to enter rehabilitation that fails to successfully complete it and/or repeatedly violates the policy will be terminated from employment.
- Nothing in this policy prohibits the employee from being disciplined or discharged for other violations and/or performance problems

ASSISTANCE

- Cleary Construction Inc. recognizes that alcohol and drug abuse and addiction are treatable illnesses. We also realize that early intervention and support improve success of rehabilitation. To support our employees:
- 1. Encourage employees to seek help if they are concerned that they or their family members may have a drug and/or alcohol problem.
- 2. Encourage employees to use services of qualified professionals to assess the seriousness of suspected drug or alcohol problems and identify appropriate sources of help.



3. Treatment for alcoholism and/or drug use disorders may or may not be covered by the employee benefit plan. However, the ultimate financial responsibility for recommended treatment belongs to the employee.

RETURN TO WORK AGREEMENTS

- Following a violation of the drug-free workplace policy, an employee may be offered an opportunity to participate in rehabilitation, through an Employee Assistance Program. Employee Assistance Program means an established program providing Professional assessment of employee's concerns, confidential and timely service to identify alcohol or substance abuse, referral of employees with alcohol or substance abuse for appropriate diagnosis, treatment and assistance, and to provide follow up services for those who participate in an alcohol or substance abuse rehabilitation program and are recommended for monitoring after returning to work.
- Follow up testing will be conducted at least once a quarter for the duration of one year
 after successful completion of an employee assistance program and testing negative
 on a Return to Duty drug test.
- Breath alcohol and drug urine testing apply.

CONFIDENTIALITY

 All information received by the organization through the drug-free workplace program is confidential. Access to this information is limited to those who have a legitimate need to know in compliance with relevant laws and management practices.

SHARED RESPONSIBILITY

A safe and productive drug-free workplace is achieved through cooperation and shared responsibility. Both employees and management have important roles to play. All employees are required to NOT report to work or be subject to duty while their ability to perform job duties is impaired due to on- or Off-duty use of alcohol or other drugs. In addition, employees are encouraged to:

- Be concerned about working in a safe environment
- Support fellow workers in seeking help
- Use the Employee Assistance Program
- Report dangerous behavior to their supervisor

It is Management's responsibility to:

- Observe employee performance
- Inform employees of the drug-free workplace policy and post this information in a prominent place at each work site.
- Investigate reports of dangerous practices
- Document negative changes and problems in performance
- Counsel employees as to expected performance improvement



Clearly state consequences of policy violation

COMMUNICATION

Communicating our drug-free workplace policy to both supervisors and employees is critical to our success. To ensure all employees are aware of their role in supporting our drug-free workplace program:

- All employees will receive a written copy of the policy
- Receive one-hour initial training and 30 minutes annually thereafter of drug and or alcohol abuse awareness training.
- The policy will be reviewed in orientation sessions with new employees
- The policy and assistance programs will be reviewed at safety meetings
- Employee education about the dangers of alcohol and drug use and the availability of help will be provided to all employees.
- Every supervisor will receive training to help recognize and manage employees with alcohol and other drug problems, as stated above along with an additional 30 minutes each year of alcohol and drug abuse awareness training.

ALCOHOL TESTING

Alcohol testing will be performed at a drug testing facility. These facilities conduct alcohol testing only upon request. Alcohol tests are done by blood and considered positive if the result is .04 level or higher. If there is a suspicion of alcohol misuse, the supervisor will follow the procedures of reasonable suspicion testing mentioned above.

REASONABLE SUSPICION; SUBCONTRACTORS (IF APPLICABLE)

According to the Subcontractor's contract agreement "Subcontractor shall require its employees at the Construction Site to wear and use safety and health equipment, to work in harmony with others working at the Construction Site, and to comply with the Owner's and/or Cleary Construction Inc. regulations, and the rules and regulations imposed by law, covering working conditions".

Cleary Construction Inc. is a Drug Free Workplace employer. Ensuring a workplace free of drugs is an important part of Cleary Construction Inc. commitment with the safety and health of all employees working at its jobsites. Therefore, Cleary Construction Inc. may require a subcontractor to conduct reasonable suspicion testing for drugs and/or alcohol to its employee(s) according to the drug free workplace policies established by Cleary Construction Inc. and/or the Owner.

These drug tests will be covered under the subcontractor's expense.

A - 2024 02233



Certificate of Eligibility

issued By

Commonwealth of Kentucky

Transportation Cabinet

This certifies that CLEARY CONSTRUCTION INC

2006 EDMONTON RD

TOMPKINSVILLE, KY 42167

is hereby qualified to accept a contract or subcontract on projects of the Department of Highways for such a period as uncompleted work under prime contract at any time does not exceed the

aggregate amount of UNLIMITED This certificate which expires December 31, 2024

is subject to revision or revocation, and is extended to 120 days from this expiration date. An application for renewal of this certificate must be filed within ninety days after the above date.

Types of Work

A GRADE AND DRAIN

E1 BRIDGES NOT MORE THAN 70 FT. CLEAR SPAN

133 UTILITIES

Department of Highways

State Highway Engineer

Date !ssued: April 23, 2024

À



Kentucky Secretary of State Michael G. Adams



CLEARY CONSTRUCTION, INC.

File Amended Annual Report File Certificate of Assumed Name (DBA) File Dissolution Change Address or Registered Agent Upload a filing File Registered Agent Resignation Print & Mail Subscribe to changes made to this entity Certificate of Good Standing

General Information

Organization Number

0340710

Name

CLEARY CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Profit or Non-Profit

P - Profit

Company Type

KCO - Kentucky Corporation

Industry

Heavy Construction other than Building Construction Contractors

Number of Employees

Large (100+)

Primary County

Monroe

Status Standing

A - Active G - Good KY

State File Date **Organization Date**

1/6/1995 1/6/1995

Last Annual Report

2/27/2024 2006 EDMONTON RD

Principal Office

TOMPKINSVILLE, KY 42167

Registered Agent

TIERRA BROWN

109 E. SECOND ST.

TOMPKINSVILLE, KY 42167

Authorized Shares

100

Show Current Officers

Show Initial Officers

Show Images

Show Former Names

Show Activities

Show Microfilm

Contact

Privacy

Site Map

Security

Disclaimer

Accessibility

© Commonwealth of Kentucky All rights reserved.

Kentucky Unbridled Spirit

CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE AUTHORITY

As is evidenced by the signature of the President of Cleary Construction, Inc., as attested

by its Secretary/Treasurer, Shirley Cleary, at a duly called meeting of the Board of Directors, it is

hereby certified that Darren Cleary is the duly elected President of Cleary Construction, Inc.;

That Wesley Cleary a/k/a Wes Cleary is the duly elected Vice President of Cleary

Construction, Inc.;

That Shirley Cleary is the duly elected Secretary/Treasurer of Cleary Construction, Inc.,

and, Darren Cleary, as President, Wesley Cleary as Vice-President, Shirley Cleary as

Secretary/Treasurer, and Dantanna Neil Bryant as Field Operations Manager, have full and

complete authority for all purposes to represent Cleary Construction, Inc. and, they are each

authorized to execute on behalf of the corporation any construction proposal and bid, and/or

contract and, said authority shall continue, until revoked in writing.

The action taken above does not affect in any respect, conflict with, or contravene, the

By-Laws, Regulations, or Articles of said corporation.

In witness whereof, we have signed this Certificate of Corporate Authority on this the

15+5 day of March, 2017.

DARREN CLEARY, PRESIDENT CLEARY CONSTRUCTION, INC. WESLEY CLEARY, VICE-PRESIDENT CLEARY CONSTRUCTION, INC.

ATTEST:

SHIRLEY CLEARY

SECRETARY/TREASURER

CLEARY CONSTRUCTION, INC.